INDEX

FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 24.09.2011, 11.00 A.M.

Particulars Page Nos.
Agenda with notes for the Finance Committee meeting dated 1-8
24.09.2011

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 9-34
Decision taken by the Executive Council in its meeting dated 3539

12.03.2011 on the minutes/recommendations of the Finance
Committee meeting dated 12.03.2011

Documents pertaining to payments made and claim of M/s. NCCL, 40-45
Hyderabad

Documents pertaining to grant sanctioned by UGC for X1 Plan 4654
period

Determination of qualifications and recommendations for various 55-60

posts created by the Executive Council of HNLU in its meeting dated
26.09.2009

Proposal to establish UNICEF Child Right Centre at the University. 61-69

Revised Budget estimates for the FY. 2011-12 and Budget 70-101
estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13

Audit Report for the F.Y. 2010-11 102-117

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

%A}W UNIVERSITY RAIPUR

—



NOTES ON AGENDA FOR MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
SCHEDULED FOR 24.09.2011, 11.00 A.M.

1. [ Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011. _|
| Notes:
| Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 are placed for perusal and approval.
"5 | perusal of the status/compliance report of the decisions taken in the Finance Committee

meeting dated 05.03.2011; discussion and decision for further necessary action.

Notes.

The Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 were placed before the
Executive Council in its meeting dated 12.03.2011 for perusal and approval. After perusing the
minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 the Executive Council of the
University has taken decisions on various Agenda ltems of the Finance Committee (Enclosed as
| Annexure for perusal).

in furtherance of the decisions taken by the Executive Council in its meeting dated 12.03.2011

items are placed for discussion and decision for further necessary action.

{a] The Executive Council has decided that the Assistant Lecturers who are working on
consolidated salary shall not be discontinued. At present they are getting a monthly consolidated
pay of Rs.15000/- p.m. which is grossly insufficient looking to the deamness. Other National Law
Universities are paying a monthly consolidated salary of Rs.25000/- p.m. to the Assistant
Lecturers.

It is, therefore, proposed that those Assistant Lecturers who are working in the University may
be paid monthly consolidated salary of Rs.25000/- p.m. w.e.f. the month of March 2011, the
month in which the matter was placed before the Finance Committee and Executive Council of
the University; subject to performance appraisal by the Vice-Chancellor from time to time,

{b) Balance Payment to NCCL - It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated
05.03.2011 that the University is in receipt of letter No.NCCL/HNLU/2010-11/082 dated
30.10.2010 from M/s. Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd., Hyderabad for payment of total
outstanding amount of Rs.8,63,05,116/- (Rupees Eight Crores Sixty Three Lacs Five Thousand One
Hundred and Sixteen) {including interest @ 15% from January 2010 to November 2010 claimed by

M/s. NCCL, Hyderabad. It was further placed before the Finance Committee that the claim of M/s.
NCCL is being examined by the University.

| The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03.2011 decided that the appraisal of the claim
may be done and the matter may be placed with details in the next meeting of the Finance
Committee. The Executive Council in its meeting dated 12.03.2011 approved the decision of the
Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011.

Accordingly, it is worth mentioning as under:-
That there is no provision in the contract agreement executed between HNLU and NCCL for
payment of interest and other charges to contractor on outstanding payments. Hence, the claim

of Rs.2.60 Crores towards interest and other charges on outstanding payments as claimed by M/s.
NCCL cannot be entertained.

\REGISTRA
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
@ AW UNIVERSITY RAIDYS

on agenda items of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011, the following agenda

Y



| cha rge.

| Engineer-in-Charge have scrutinized and certified the R.A. bills submitted by M/s. NCCL upto 30th

| agreement does not provide for any kind of penalty.

M/s. NCCL has raised claim of balance amount of Rs.1.70 Crores against R.A. Bill No.23 for wqu
done upto 30.09.2009. However, this bill amount is yet to be verified/certified by the Engineer-in-

That as per the Contract Agreement executed between HNLU and NCCL, the authority competent
to verify/certify the claims of the contractor is the Engineer-in-Charge. As per University's letter
dated HNLU/7654/2009 dated 25.02.2009, the Engineers deputed by PWD, Government of
Chhattisgarh took over the supervision of the project as Engineer-in-Charge.

Subsequently during the execution of work the Engineers of PWD deputed for the purpose as

June 2009 for Rs.8,90,83,638/- (Eight Crores Ninety Lacs Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and
Thirty Eight) out of which Rs.4,58,00,000/- (Four Crores Fifty Eight Lacs) have been paid to M/s.
NCCL. As such the balance amount payable to M/s. NCCL, Hyderabad against RA. bills
certified/verified by Engineer-inCharge (i.e. Certified/verified by PW.D) is Rs.4,10,83,638/-
(Rupees Four Crores Ten Lacs Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Eight).

subsequently, Mr. A.K. Bose was appointed as Engineer-in-Charge by the then Vice-Chancellor,
HNLU. Mr. A.K. Bose, the then Engineer-in-charge had proposed that penalty of Rs.39,24,886/- is
deductible from the final bills (@6% of R.A. bills towards bill No.16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 and extra
items) but this fact was never communicated to M/s. NCCL that penalty is being imposed which
will have to be deducted from his final bills.

The imposition of penalty is not in consonance with Office of the Chief Engineer, P.W.D,,
Government of Chhattisgarh letter No.41688097/5a/09 dated 30.07.2009 which states that the
University can impose penalty at its discretion as per contract agreement but the contact

The matter is placed for perusal and decision.

{c) Proposal for Opening of Bank Branch in University Campus

It was placed before the Finance Committee and Executive Council of the University that the
University is having an ATM of IDBI Bank in the University Campus. Further, the bank is also
providing extension services to the University. The same has been approved by the Finance

Committee and Executive Council of the University in their meetings dated 05.03.2011 and
12.03.2011.

Further, looking to the banking requirements of the students, faculty and other staff of the
University; IDBI Bank has submitted proposal for opening of their Bank Branch in the University
Campus. The proposed terms and conditions for opening of the Bank Branch as per the proposal |
are as under: i
* Area required for opening of the branch = 1500 to 2000 5q.Ft.
» The Bank can start the branch in the administrative building itself in an area of just 500-
600 Sq.ft. and then go for full fledged branch as and when the stipulated land is provided
to the bank for the purpose.

*» ATM: The bank has already got an off-site ATM in University premises and it will be
attached to the branch.

* Rent: This will be decided based on mutual negotiation. And the bank will pay six months
rent as security deposit. gl

r/‘\
RECIAEAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

(“‘1 LAW UNIVFRSITY RAIDIIS
OB,

-



e The branch in the long run will be a full-fledged branch covering all the products |.ike—|
lockers, loan for permanent employees, student education loans and the fee collection
process will be fully taken care by the branch.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

UGC grant received by the University for the F.Y. 2011-12 during the Xi Pian period.

Notes:

The University Grants Commission, New Delhi has conveyed sanction of UGC grants for the XI Plan
period to Hidayatullah National Law University under the General Development Assistance
Scheme (Rs.5.00 Crores) and Merged Schemes (Rs.4.669 Crores) which is to be utilized during F.Y.
2011-12 only as per scheme-wise allocation to be made by UGC. Copies of sanction letters of UGC
are enclosed.

In view of the requirement for time bound utilization of UGC funds i.e. during the current financial
year, it is proposed to go for short term limited and time hound tenders for construction work so
as to maintain quality of work and completion thereof in time. Government agencies or reputed
private companies may be engaged for the construction work.

Proposal for construction activities in the campus.
Notes:
For the purpose of safety, security and proper maintenance of the Campus, the following essential
construction activities are required to be undertaken.
a. Boundary wall for Girls Hostel, Boys Hostel and Staff Quarters
Boundary wall for additional land proposed to be allotted by NRDA.
Affixing of lIron mesh in Girls Hostel, Boys Hostel and Staff quarters
Boundary wall and aggregate filling work near the Electrical Sub-Station in the campus
Preparation of various playgrounds in the University campus
Electrification work in the University campus
Affixing of marble strips in Girls and Boys Hostels, as per requirement.
Expansion Joint Treatment — Leakages.
Parking Space/Garage for vehicles of Faculty Members.
Channel Gates in hostels and academic cum administrative block for internal security.

- TMm o oon o

The matter is placed for approval for carrying out the above proposed construction activities in
the campus. It is worth mentioning that estimates for the same are being obtained from |
Government agencies. |

Construction of additional boys and gir-ls_hos_tels (400+400 students capacity each).
Notes:

At present the University is having hostels with a capacity of 800 students (400 for girls + 400 for
boys).

However, the University offers admission to the following student strength per year:
B.A.LLB. {Honours) : 175 peryear

LL.M. : 45 peryear
Ph.D. {proposed) : _30 peryear
250 per year

Hence, the total student strength for the five years would be 250 students x S years = 1250
students based on the existing intake against hostel accommodation at present available for 800
I

ISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY BAIDIS

—



students. Thus, there is immediate requirement to go for construction of hostel for 450 students.

The University proposes to start various diploma and certificate courses on residential basis since
the University is far away from the city. Further, to optimally utilize the campus infrastructure
and to generate fee revenue, it is proposed to increase the student strength of B.A. LLB.
(Honours) to 240 per year {with 60 students per section). As per Bar Council of India guidelines, |
an institution can go for admission of 320 students in a year. On offering admission to 240
students per year in B.A. LL.B. {(Honours) degree programme, the annual intake will be as under:
B.A. LL.B. {Honours) : 240 per year

| LL.M. : 45 peryear
Ph.D. {proposed) : _30 per year

315 per year
Thus, the total student strength for the five years would be 315 students x 5 years = 1575

| students based on the existing intake against hostel accommaodation at present available for 800

students. Thus, there is immediate requirement to go for construction of hostel for 800 students.
In view of this, it is pertinent that the University immediately takes steps to construct boys and
girls hostel to meet the deficit requirement for additional accommodation for 800 students (400
girls + 400 boys).

it is worth mentioning here that UGC has sanctioned grant of Rs.2.80 Crores which can be
utilized for construction of hostels. We need hostels having capacity of 400 each. At present we
wish to start construction of hostels with this amount and rest of the required amount may be
provided by the University to fulfill the requirement of construction of hostels with 400 capacity
each. This UGC grant has been sanctioned for utilization during the F.Y. 2011-12 only. Since this
work is time bound, it is therefore proposed that this work may be done by deposit work
through appropriate agency.

Air-conditioningfair-cooling work in Library — Ground Floor, Second Floor and Sitting Lounge.
Notes:

I The University is having a three-storied library building comprising of the Ground Floor, First Floor
| and Second Floor. Apart from these floors there is huge area which is open to sky covered by
polymer sheets to enable natural lighting of the library. The First Floor of the library building is air-
conditioned. However, the students are facing a lot of hardships and are unable to utilize the
ground floor, second floor and open to sky area due to excessive heat in these floors in absence of
air-conditioning, cooling arrangement of these floors. The student strength is increasing every
year and there is urgent need of the students for complete air-conditioning/cooling arrangements
in the library so that they may optimally utilize the available infrastructure.

For the purpose of effective air-conditioning/cooling arrangements in the library, it is required
that aluminum partition plus glass work may be carried out for the ground floor and second floor.
These floors are required to be air-conditioned. The open to sky area can be cooled by installing
duct air-cooling system. The University has obtained proposals for the same from the vendors
carrying out the work. The estimated cost for air-conditioning work is Rs.12.00 Lacs. The
estimated cost for aluminum partition and glass work is Rs.8.00 Lacs. The estimated cost for duct

air-cooling system is Rs.4.50 Lacs. Thus, the total estimated cost for the above work is Rs.25.00
Lacs approximately.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

RE RARK
/-jn HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

-. ,) LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUS

—




)

5y 2 2D D

)

Requirement of Hostel Furniture

Notes:
There is urgent requirement of students for purchase o
set of hostel furniture comprises of hostel chair, hostel table with drawer, student cot. Looking to
the requirement, the University has received proposals from the following vendors for supply of

hostel furniture.

Details are as under:

f 200 sets of new furniture for hostels. One |

" sl. | Particulars of Rate quoted for each item by [in Rupees) (Excluding VAT @ 14%) _|_
hostel M/s. Godrej M/s. M/s. M/s. Nova | M/s. Akash
furniture Boyce & Woodworld Baldeo Industries, | Enterprises,

Manufacturing Furniture, Furntiure, Raipur Raipur
Company, Raipur Raipur
Mumbai (Supplier '
regd. with
CsIDC)
1. . Hostel Chair 2531=34 2900=00 1830=00 2200=00 2300=00

2, -Hostel Table 7760=56 8300=00 6460=00 | 7450=00 7100=00
with drawer |

‘3. Student Cot 5680=00 8200=00 4620=00 5400=00 5200=00

i Total | 15971=90 19400=00 12910=00 | 15050=00 14600=00 |

The matter is placed for perusal and approval for purchase of 200 sets of hostel fumiture for

students.

Development of Sports Infrastructure and equipments.
Notes:
There are urgent requirements of students for development of Sports Infrastructure and
Equipments in the University campus.
A. As per requirement, for development of Sports facilities, the University has received the

following estimates (VAT included):

| sl. Particulars e Quantity Rate Amount
1. | Badminton Sports Flooring 2 Courts 525000/- Each Rs.10,50,000/-
2. Basket Ball Board — Acrylic sheet 25 | 2 Sets 55000/- Per Set Rs.1,10,000/-

[ mm.

1] 3. Basketball Pole — heavy 2 Sets 35000/- per Set Rs.?0,00(T
4. Lawn Tennis Pole & Net 1 Set 12500/- per Set Rs.12,500/-
S Table Tennis Table — Toumament | 2 Sets 25000/- per Set Rs.50,000/-

quality
6. Ground Direction for developing L.S. L.S. Rs.25,000/-
football, volleyball, basketball, lawn
tennis, cricket grounds.
Total Rs.13,17,500/-
B. As per requirement, for development of Gym facilities, the University has received the
following estimates for Aerofit brand (VAT included):
sl Particulars Quantity Rate Amount ]
1. | Motorized Treadmills 3 H.P. AC Motor | 4 Nos. 160000/- Each | Rs.6,40,000/- | |
Commercial
2 Magnetic Cycle - Heavy 4 Nos. 18000/- Each Rs.72,000/-
,'II (
| N s
RE RA

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

%LA\Q’ UNIVERSITY RAIPUR



)

' | 3. | Elliptrical Trainer — Heavy 4 Nos. 68000/- Each Rs_.2,72,000/-
4. | MultiGym Station 1 No. 149500/- Each | Rs.1,49,500/-
5. | Dumbles Set 1 Set 20000/- per Set Rs.20,000/-

6. Gym Ball 6 Pcs. 1 Set A800/- per Set Rs.4,800/-
7. Acrobik Step 6 Pcs. 1Set | 12000/- per Set B R_s_.%Z,OOO/—
8. | Abdominal board - 2 Pc. | 1set 16000/- per Set Rs.16,000/-

9. | Rowing Machine — 2 Pc. 1 Set 19800/- per Set Rs.19,800/- |

| 10. | Vibrator~2 Pc. ' 1 Set 42000/- per Set Rs.42,000/- |

|11, | Personal Training Bench- 2Pc. 1 Set 17000/- per Set. Rs.17,000/-
12. | Bench—Incline, Decline, Flat 3 Pc. 1Set. | 36000/- per Set. Rs.3§,000/-

}> ] Total Rs.13,01,100/-

Thus, there are total estimates of approximately Rs.26.25 Lacs for development of Sports
Infrastructure and Gym equipments. It is proposed that the work may be carried out by
authorized vendors and directly from sports companies.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

9. | Provision for Entertainment Allowance.
Notes:
Various guests, dignitaries and visitors, visit the Vice-Chancellor at University office as well as at
residential office, in connection with various activities of the University. Looking to the status of
the guests, dignitaries and visitors visiting the Vice-Chancellor, tea and refreshment arrangements
are required to be made. It is, therefore, proposed that provision should be made for
Entertainment Allowance for the Vice-Chancellor for the purpose.
The matter is placed for perusal and decision.

| 10. | Provision of travelling with_family during summer/winter vacations for the Vice-Chancellor,

HNLU
Notes:
The HNLU Staff Regulations provides for pay and other allowances/facilities payable to the Vice-
Chancellor of the University. The HNLU Staff Regulations further provide that the Executive
Council shall have the power to grant some other facilities to the Vice-Chancellor.
Accordingly, it is proposed that the Executive Council may take a decision/make a provision of
travelling with family during summer/winter vacations for the Vice-Chancellor.

11. | Review of_Fumishing Allowance.

Notes:

The Executive Council in its meeting dated 04.09.2007 had decided to provide furnishing
allowance to teaching and non-teaching employees. Accordingly, furnishing allowance has been
paid to the employees upto the F.Y. 2010-11. However, the Executive Council of the University in
its meeting dated 09.03.2009 has approved implementation of the recommendations of the Sixth

Pay Commission at HNLU. There is no provision of furnishing aliowance as per the Sixth Pay
Commission.

Hence the matter is placed for review of furnishing allowance in view of the fact that Sixth Pay

Commission has been implemented at HNLU and there is no provision for fumishing allowance
therein.

e

- |
F e HlDAﬁAErU NAT

_, LLAH NATIONAL

6 ) LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPIIR




intercom (services). Detailed proposal for establishing the Child Right Centre at HN LU is enclosm
herewith.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Aﬁy other matter with the permission of the Chair.

1, Perusal and approval of revised Budget for the F.Y. 2011-12 and Budget estimates for the F.Y.
2012-13.

Every year, revised budget estimates are required to be sent to the State Government along with
budget estimates for the next year. This year also, the revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2011-
12 have been prepared and sent to the State Government incorporating decisions/approval
regarding financial matters taken by the Executive Council of the University in its meeting dated
12.03.2011 alongwith budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13. The revised budget estimates for
the F.Y. 2011-12 and budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13 are placed for perusal and approval.

2. Perusal and approval of audit report of C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11. |
Audit of the University for the F.Y. 2010-11 has been carried out by C.A. firm. A copy of the same
is placed for perusal and approval.

| 3. Approval of payment of arrears of Sixth Pay Commission to the employees who have left the
University in due course of time.

As per decision taken by the Executive Council of the University in its meeting dated 09.03.2009,
the recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission have been implemented at HNLU we.f.
01.01.2006. Some of the employees of HNLU who have left in due course of time have claimed
arrears of pay for the period they have served at HNLU w.e.f. 01.01.2006. The matter is placed for
perusal and approval of payment of arrears to the employees who have left the University.

4. Appointment of a Coach for Moot Courts.

Various National Law Universities are appointing coaches for training their students for various
National and International Moot Court Competitions. Similar requirement is felt at HNLU also. It |
is, therefore, proposed that the University may engage a Coach for Moot Court Competitions on
adhoc basis on consolidated monthly salary at par with Assistant Lecturers.

R E%%

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

%ij UNIVERSITY RAIPYF



AGENDA ITEM NO.14(5)
ANY OTHER MATTER WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR

e

Regarding financial assistance to the students for participation in Sports, Cultural, Academic

Activities, Moot Courts, Competitions, Events and Meets at National and International Level.

Keeping in view the financial resources of the University, reasonable financial assistance may be
provided to the students for participation in Sports, Cultural, Academic Activities, Moot Courts,
Competitions, Events and Meets at National and International Level. Rules for regulating
financial assistance to students may be formulated atan earliest.

The matter is placed for approval.

:‘HDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
AW UNIVERSITY RAIRIE



MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY,
RAIPUR - MEETING DATED 05.03.2011, 11.00 A.M.

A meeting of the Finance Committee was called on 05.03.2011 at 11.00 a.m. at the Board Room
of the University wherein the following members were present:

Dr. Anand Pawar, Vice-Chancellor (Incharge), HNLU, Raipur
Prof. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU
Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Chartered Accountant, Raipur.

Shri Atish Pandey, Sr. Accounts Officer, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Govt. of
Chhattisgarh

Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, Retired Dy. General Manager, 5Bi, Raipur
6. Shri B.C. Biswas, Finance officer and Registrar (Incharge}, HNLU, Raipur.

W e

L

The minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 25.08.2009 were perused and approved.

It was also proposed that Action taken report may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance
Committee.

The agenda items were taken up and decided as under:

Sl.No. | Agenda ltem

1. Redesignation of the posts and Pay Scales/Pay Bands as per UGC nomenclature and Sixth Pay

Commission:

(A) Hidayatullah National Law University is recognized u/s. 2(f) of the UGC Act, 1956. At present
the University is having five categories of regular teachers.

Sl. | Name of the Post (Pre-revised) Pay Scale {Pre-revised) No. of posts
sanctioned by
the University

01. | Professor 16400-450-20900 08

| 02. | Associate Professor/Reader 12000-420-18300 _ 14
| 03. | Assistant Professor R 10000-325-15200 12
04. | Lecturer 8000-275-13500 13
05. | Assistant Lecturer/Research Associate 15000/- p.m. consolidated 12
Total teaching posts 59
The posts mentioned at SI.No.03 & 05 above are non-UGC posts and are as per HNLU Staff
Regulations,

t8; Conseguent to the implementation of the recommendations of Sixth Fay Commission and as
| per updated UGC guidelines, there shall be onfy three designations of teachers - Professor, |
| Associate Professor and Assistant Professor.  Accordingly, the posts of Reader and Lecturer

have been redesignated as Associate Professor and Assistant Professor respectively by the UGC.

Hence, in conformity with the recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission and UGC |
| guidelines, it is proposed that Hidayatullah National Law University should have the following
| three posts:

| | SI._| Name of the re-designated post | Pay Band and Academic Grade Pay

i 01. | Professor 37400-67000 with stage not below Rs.43000 and

AGP of Rs.10000

i

1|Page /
(2) GSTRAR

AYATULLAH NATIONAL
ELC\)N UNlVERSlTY,RAlPUR




Sl.No. | Agenda Item

02. | Associate Professor 37400-67000 with AGP of Rs.9000.
(earlier Reader/Associate
Professor)

03. | Assistant Professor 15600-39100 with AGP of Rs.6000.
(earlier Lecturer)

However, HAGP will be given to the eligible teachers as per UGC guidelines and Govt. of India
notifications issued from time to time.

{C) As referred above at SI.No. 5(A), the posts of Assistant Professor and Assistant
Lecturer/Research Associate are non UGC posts, but created by the University as per HNLU Staff
Regulations. To bring about conformity with the recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission
and UGC guidelines, it is proposed that the posts of Assistant Professor (10000-325-15200) and
Assistant Lecturer/Research Associate (15000/- p.m consolidated) may be merged with
Assistant Professor (15600-39100 with AGP of Rs.6000). Thus, on acceptance of this proposal by
the competent University authorities, the status of posts available with HNLU will be as under:
sl. [Name of the re- Pay Band and Academic Grade Pay | No. of posts at HNLU

| | designated post
01. | Professor 37400-67000 with stage not befow 08
Rs.43000 and AGP of Rs.10000
02. | Associate Professor | 37400-67000 with AGP of Rs.9000. 14

(earlier Reader/

Associate Professor)
03. | Assistant Professor 15600-39100 with AGP of Rs.6000. a7
(earlier Lecturer)

Total teaching posts 59
However, HAGP will be given to the eligible teachers as per UGC guidelines and Govt. of India
notifications issued from time to time.

(D) As per Government of India, MHRD, DHE, Notification No.1-32/2006 U.II/U.I{1), dated 31°
December, 2008, SI.No.1(vi), National Eligibility Test (NET) shall be compulsory for appointment
at the entry level of Assistant Professor, subject to the exemptions to the degree of Ph.D. in
respect of those persons obtaining the award through a process of registration, course-work
and external evaluation, as have been/or may be laid down by the UGC through its regulations,
and so adopted by the University. NET shall not be required for such Masters’ Programmes in
disciplines for which there is no NET.

(E) Due to paucity of faculty members in the field of Law and other subjects, the Hidayatullah

National Law Unh-ersity and other National Law Universities are having a non UGC Lo o

| Assistant Lecturers. For the obvious reasons, the NLUs do not insist for having a NET/Ph.D.
qualification for appointment as Assistant Lecturer for really good/suitable candidates. The

' consolidated payment being offered by most of the NLUs is Rs.25000/- p.m. consolidated
whereas HNLU is paying Rs.15000/- p.m. consolidated. Thus, the Assistant Lecturers who accept |
appointment at HNLU, gain experience and expertise from HNLU and after a period of one to |

| two years they seek appointment at other NLUs. In fact, the HNLU is working just like training |

institute/jumping stone for such faculty members.

| To check the migration of Assistant Lecturers from HNLU, it is proposed that in the light of UGC

2|Page

PLHF\

[ TR | A
‘a HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
. LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



SI.No. | Agenda ltem

letter No.F.10-1/2009 (PS) dated February 2010, the post of Assistant Lecturers/Research
Associate may be merged with and redesignated as Assistant Professor. As per this proposal,
we may make all appointment at the entry level to the post of Assistant Professor with a
condition that if the candidate possesses UGC NET/Ph.D. and other academic qualifications,
he/she may be placed in pay band of 15600-39100 with applicable grade pay. On the contrary, if
the candidate does not possess the UGC NET/Ph.D. qualification, he/she may be appointed as
Assistant Professor on a consolidated pay of Rs.25000/- p.m. Further, on acquiring the required
UGC NET/Ph.D. qualification the candidate may be placed in the pay band of 15600-39100 with
applicable grade pay. This will check the migration of faculty members from HNLU and enhance
the academic environment simultaneously attract good/suitable faculty members to HNLU.
Accordingly, payments to the existing Assistant Lecturers (to be designated as Assistant
Professors) may be made @ Rs.25000/- p.m. w.e.f. 01.01.2011.

Decision:
Approved.

2. Purchase of new vehicles for the University.

The Finance Committee of the University in its meeting dated 25.10.2008 at Agenda Item No.2
has decided as under:

“Looking to the heavy cost on repairs and maintenance, mileage and conditions of the vehicles,
the Finance Committee approved the proposal that the University vehicles may be disposed off
by auction/exchange. New vehicles may be purchased directly from the dealers of respective
companies.”

As on 24.12.2010, during the F.Y. 2009-2010, Rs.14,37,863/- have been incurred on repairs and
maintenance of the vehicles against allocation of Rs.12,50,000/-. Further, there is requirement
of huge repairs and maintenance on these vehicles. However, the annual ceiling for repairs of

vehicles is Rs.20,000/- p.a. for vehicles upto 18 Horsepower and Rs.30,000/- p.a. for vehicles
above 18 Horsepower.,

in the Government of Chhattisgarh, Finance Department, Raipur circular No. 320/B-1/Vitt/Char/
2002 dated 26th February, 2002 it is given that:

¢ The life-limit of vehicles is:
For light vehicles other than Ambassador - 1,50,000 Kms.
For heavy vehicles including buses — 2,50,000 Kms.

* The mileage declared by Government of Chhattisgarh, Home Department vide order
dated F.8-12/Grih/02 dated 31st March 2003 for Air-conditioned 'rdi-z 'Santro/Mz=tiz

Loy

and similar vehicles is 15 Kms. per fitre. For Bolero/Qualis Non-Air-conditioned vehicle |
declared mileage is 10 Kms. per Litre. However, the circular is silent about mileage of |
buses.
The position of actual running/mileage of University vehicles during the year is as under: _
| Particulars of | Model/ | Readingas | Reading as ' Total Kms. | Total Actual | Declared |
| ‘ University Year of on on run during fuel Mileage | Mileage !
| Vehicle i Purchase | 01.04.10 | 29.12.10/ | the period | consume
_ } | TotalKms. | 14.10to | dduring |
i ‘ | ‘ run since 29.12.10 the |
, | inception. | | period | |

ffﬂ'ﬂ\;' [T TR T .
_ HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UN!VERSITY,RAIPUR



Agenda Item

Bus 2004 | 13371 2890 4.63 -
CG-04/B-7782
Car - Ford Ikon 2004
CG-D4/B-7298
Car - Indica 2004
CG-04/B-6422

Bus - 2005
CG-04/D-3905
Bolero 2005
CG-04/H-0334
Ambulance 2009 3543
Maruti Omni
CG-04/HB-5650 1

It is clear that the vehicles are not able to perform as per the mileage declared by the

Government,

97637 111008

75256 87678 12422 1188 10.46 15

56944 66615 9671 1097 8.82 15

129524 142827 13303 3664 3.63 -

93592 101899 8307 743 11.18 10

10874 7331 531 13.80 13

Looking to the huge expenditure on the repairs, maintenance, fuel consumption and poor
performance of the vehicles, it is proposed that the University should dispose the vehicles at an
earliest.

Further, to meet the transportation requirements, there is an urgent need to purchase new high
performance vehicles as under:

{i} One bus with 52-persons capacity.

(i} One Car for the Vice-Chancellor

(iii) One Car for the Registrar

The on-road cost for purchase of new vehicles is as under:

Particulars of New Vehicles Quantity Company from which purchase Estimated Cost of
to be purchased . is to be done vehicle
Tata Bus 52 Seater 01 Nos. Tata Company Rs.20,00,000/-
| Skoda Car (Sedar)/ 01 No. Skoda/Toyota Company Rs.13,76,395/-/
Toyota Coralla (Altis) Rs.11,i0,041/-
Tata Indigo Manza 01 No. Tata Company Rs.7,10,391/-
Sub-Total Rs.41,00,000/-
Add Extra for accessories or Rs.4,00,000/- |
| __ other charges

o - ] - ___ GrossTotal | #5.45.00,000/-

(a) The matter is placed for perusal, decision and approval of Rs.45.00 Lacs for pur-chase of |
new vehicles as above during the F.Y. 2010-11. It was aiso informed that permission has !
been sought from the State Government.

| {b) It is also proposed and placed for approval that till disposal of old vehicles and purchase |
of new vehicles, the required transportation arrangements may be made by hiring !

‘ vehies. o
W

REGISTRARK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR

4|Page



SI.No. | Agenda ltem
Decision:
{a) Approved, subject to permission of the State Government.
{b) Approved.
3. | Annual Subscription for Legal Database — Lexis Nexis.
At present the University is subscribing for Westlaw, Manupatra and SCC online legal
databases. In addition to above, there has been demand for subscription of LexisNexis
online legal database. The University is in receipt of Proposal dated 22" March 2010
from M/s. Lexis Nexis for annual subscription of its online legal database @ US$4500
(approximately Rs.2,25,000/- p.a.).
The matter is placed for perusal and approval of annual subscription for LexisNexis
online legal database.
Decision:
Approved.
4. | Proposal of INFLIBNET (An Autonomous Inter-University Centre of UGC) for

Subscription of INFLIBNET w.e.f, April 2011,

The University is in receipt of proposal dated 04.02.2011 from {NFLIBNET for
subscription to three resources in law, namely Manupatra, Hein Online and West Law
India for 14 National Law Schools/Universities for the year 2011. The access to above
mentioned resources is proposed to start from April 2011 depending upon the release
of funds from UGC. For availing this subscription, the University will have to pay a
nominal subscription fee.  The University has already initiated the process for
subscription of INFLIBNET. Through INFLIBNET, the students can have access to foreign
legal databases of reputed Foreign Universities like Yale etc. on additionally subscribing

to JSTOR @ Rs.1,50,870/- p.a. for the First Year and @ Rs.56,870/- p.a. for Renewal of
annual subscriptions.

At present the University is paying annual subscription fee of Rs.4,80,000/- for Westlaw
and Manupatra.

On subscribing to INFLIBNET with JSTOR, the University can have access to legal
databases of Manupatra, Hein Online, West Law India and JSTOR by way of annual
subceripticn at a cost estimated withii .2 00,000/-

Hence, it is proposed for subscription to INFLIBNET with JSTOR, w.e.f. the Financial Year |

2011-12, in place of bare subscriptions of Westlaw and Manupatra.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval. |

Decision: |
| Approved.

5|Page -I Z
| e

A

e EGISTRAT NAL
~\ H NAT

I2) H"WS:&HIL?SHY RAIPUF



Sl.No. Agenda ltem

5. | Approval of internet connectivity for the next 10 years from BSNL through Ministry of
HRD ~ payment of Rs.45.00 Lacs for 10 years (in three annual instalments
The Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, New
Delhi has started a project for providing one GB Internet connectivity to Universities and
Colleges all over India. The Universities have been invited to join this project. The 75
percent of the total cost will be directly paid by the Central Government to BSNL. The
remaining 25 percent is to be paid by the University. This 25% amount works out to
Rs.45.00 Lacs for 10 years. The amount of Rs.45.00 Lacs towards the connectivity can
be paid in three annual instalments. Through this connectivity the University will be
able to access National Knowledge Node (Database of e-journals, Research papers and
other academic material). The potential benefits of this project are very wide and far
reaching.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
Approved.

6. | Purchase of Library books and journals ]
There is an urgent requirement of purchase of library books and journals which includes
text books, Reference Books, Law Journals and reports (International and National). The
estimated amount for these immediate purposes as recommended by the Library
Committee is Rs.20.00 Lacs (Twenty Lacs).

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
Approved for the F.Y. 2011-12 based on the recommendations of Library Committee of HNLU.

7. | Sports facilities for students
Construction activities in the campus are going on. Necessary proposals for preparation
of Sports grounds are being taken up. Till the arrangements are made in the campus,
the University may provide sports facilities and alternate sports grounds, may be by
hiring for specific events, to the students, as per feasibility.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
| Decision:
Approved Rs.1.00 Lac (Rupees One Lac).
8.

Regarding ameﬁdhentg{ugdatiun in HNLU Staff R-egu!atin'ns |

(a) Pay Scales of Finance Officer and Controller of Examinations to be made at par with |
UGC pay scales. |

As per the HNLU Staff Regulations the posts of Finance Officer and Controller of
Examinations are kept in scale of pay lower than that prescribed by UGC wherein, in

6|Page /

EGISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



-

{b) Updation in the Pay Sca]em‘]’nz Bands of all the posts as per recommendations of
Sixth Pay Cumg:s_s!' ion/MHRD guidelines,

order to attract the best people for these positions these posts should be placed in the
appropriate UGC Pay scales angd accordingly the HNLU Staff Regulations need he
amended.

The matter is placed for approval.

As per the recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission, the Pay Scales have been
fixed in the New Pay Bands with applicahle grade pays. Accordingly, the pay bands
attached with respective posts need to be updated in the HNLU Staff Regulations.

The matter js placed for approval.

utive Council in js m
Hidayatullah Nationg Law University has implemented the recommendations of the
Sixth Pay Commission for its teaching and non-teaching employees as per GoOI
notification dated 25th August 2008 and directions issued by UGe vide letter Ng. F.1-
6/2009/PRC dated February, 2009 with regard to GOI order Nu.HZ}!UU&U.II}U.I{iJ
dated 31.12.2008. There are many allowances, benefits and entitlements whijch are

Regulations
amended suitably to include the above allowances, benefits ang

-23/2008-IFD dateq 23"
inance (Department of Exepnditurej O0.M. No.F.1-
1/2008-IC dated 30t August, 2008, and in terms of the MHRp Notification No 1-

32/2006—U.H/‘U.!(1} 'ssued on 3i° Lecember, 2003 and in sUpersession of the UGC |
{Minimum Qualiﬁcations...} Regulations, 2000, together with all amendments made |
from time to time. The Hidayatuliah National Law University js recognized u/s. 2(f) &
12(B) of the uGc Act and it s mandatory for the University tg comply with the Uge
regulations amended from time to time. These uGc regulations 2p1p Pertain to the |




)

) D )

)

)

Sl.No.

Agenda ltem

Leave, Commuted Leave, Extraordinary leave, Leave Not Due, Maternity Leave, Child
Care Leave, Paternity Leave, Gratuity, encashment of leave, ex-gratia compensation,
provident fund, consultancy assignments, Special Academic Leave, Group Insurance
Scheme, Leave Travel Concession, Academic Allowances, Children’s Education
Allowance, Travelling Allowance, Daily Allowance and other recommendations of PRC
and UGC are applicable. However, there is no mention about all these in the HNLU Staff
Regulations,

It is therefore proposed that HNLU Staff Regulations may be amended to include the
UGC regulations dated 30™ June 2010, provisions of UGC and Sixth Pay Commission as
contained in the provisions and as are applicable, as amended from time to time, to the
Central Government teaching and non-teaching employees,

The matter is placed for approval.

(d) UGC Rules and Regulations, Chhattisgarh Civil Service Rules and Chhattisgarh
Government Fundamental Rules to be made applicable for teaching and non-
teaching emplovees of the University.

Hidayatullah National Law University is a State University established by enactment of
Hidayatullah National University of Law Chhattisgarh Act 2003. Being a creation of the
State, the University is bound to follow the State Government Reservation Rules for
appointment on posts and for admission (50% State Quota for admission purposes).
Further, as per UGC guidelines, being a State University, the University is required to get
its accounts audited from the State Government agency (Local Fund Audit). The
University receives grant in aid from the State Government and being creation of the
State, it is imperative that the University follows the State Government Fundamental
Rules and State Government Civil Service Rules in addition to the HNLU Staff
Regulations. Since, inception the University has been making attempts to prepare/amend
HNLU Staff Regulations but till date the process is still going on. Further, the source of
Staff Regulation is also not specific i.e. whether we have adopted the provisions of the
Central Government/State Government in framing various provisions. There have
always been ambiguities/contradictions in the HINLU Staff Regulations as compared to
the Central Government/State Government rules and regulations, It may be that, for this

7
reason, the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 25.08.2009 at agenda item No.3 has,
inter alia, decided and recommended that Central/State Government Fundamental Rules
shall supersede the HNLU Staff Regulations wherever there is a contradiction/ambiguity.
The minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 25.08.2009 have been approved by

the Executive Council in its meeting dated 26.09.2009.

It is therefore proposed that in addition to the « T Ruies and Regulations and HNLL
Staff Regulations (which are not complete in themselves on service matters),

Either |
Central Civil Service Rules and Central Government Fundamental Rules -
o |
Chhattisgarh Civil Service Rules and Chhattisgarh Government Fundamental Rules

should be made applicable for teaching and non-teaching employees of the University for |
all purposes and wherever there s ambiguity/contradiction the UGC/Civil
Service/Fundamental Rules shall supersede the HNLU Staff Regulations i

B|Page /

—

REGISTRAK
A AVIATILULLLAH N OO .

LAWY LLIN AVEERBRS TV e FR LR



H.Nu. Agenda ltem

The matter is placed for approval.

(¢) Regarding implementation of th t/State Government Calendar
for non-vacation employees of th University for Gazetted and other holidavys,

The UGC regulations provide for vacations and various kinds of leaves for the teaching
employees. The Central Government/State Governments Gazetted and other holidays are
applicable in case of non-vacation employees.

The University is recognized u/s. 2(f) & 12( B) of the UGC Act, 1956. Apart from the
vacation and other kinds of leaves notified by the UGC, the academic calendars prepared
for the Semesters (other than the vacation) are applicable in case of teaching employees.
However, no calendar has been adopted by the University in case of non-vacation
employees,

Hidayatullah National Law University is a State University established by enactment of
Hidayatullah National University of Law Chhattisgarh Act 2003. Being a creation of the
State, the University is bound to follow the State Government Reservation Rules for
appointment on posts and for admission. However, the University follows 50% State
Quota and 50% All India Quota for admission to courses, thus it maintains a National as
well as State status. Further, as per UGC guidelines, being a State University, the
University is required to get its accounts audited from the State Government agency
(Local Fund Audit). The University receives grant in aid from the State Government-
Further, information was sought from other National Law Universities as to whether they
are following Central Government/State Government calendar for the purpose of
Gazetted and other holidays. NALSAR, Hyderabad and NUALS, Kochi have
communicated that they are following the State Government Calendar for the purpose of
Gazetted and other holidays.

It is therefore proposed that the University should adopt either the Central
Government/State Government calendar for Gazetted and other holidays for the non-
vacation employees.

The matter is placed for approval.

Decision:
The matter may be placed before the Executive Council of the University.

9, Transport Allowance:

| As per the records of HNLU, both teaching and non-teaching employees are being pair

| transportation allowance as per recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission {except those |
who are on consolidated pay). However, transport is also provided by the University from a |

| specified route in the city {not from their residences) to the employees who are staying cutside |

| and a sum of Rs.400/- is being charged from them (except from those who are on consolidated

| pay). The distance between Raipur city and HNLU campus is approximately 23 Kms. This route |
is very dangerous and busy, hence as a Staff Welfare measure, the transportation facility on |
chargeable basis on subsidized rates may be provided to all the teaching and non-teaching I
empioyees staying outside the campus, whether they are on consolidated payment or

| | otherwise.

9)|Page (ﬁ =
REGISTRAK

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUP




| SL.No. [ Agenda item

The matter is placed for approval.

Decision:
The existing arrangement approved.
Cost benefit analysis may also be placed in the next Finance Committee meeting.

10. Medical Allowance:

The provisions contained in HNLU Staff Regulations, Chapter-V, Medical Benefits are as under:
40. All the employees of the University shall receive a monthly fixed medical allowance @ 5% of
their basic pay but not exceeding the ceiling limit of Rs.600/- per month.

41. However, in exceptional cases such as cancer, heart surgery, kidney transplantation, severe
injuries caused by accident ete., the Executive Council on the recommendations of the Vice-
Chancellor may consider providing a lump sum grant for treatment of the employee concerned.
42. The University may explore the possibility for adopting Group Medi-Claim Insurance Scheme
for its employees.

As per decision taken by the Executive Council in its meeting dated 09.03.2009, the Hidayatullah
National Law University has implemented the recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission
for its teaching and non-teaching employees as per GOI notification dated 29th August 2008 and
directions issued by UGC vide letter No. F.1-6/2009/PRC dated February, 2009 with regard to
GOl order No.1-32/2006.U.11/U.1{i) dated 31.12.2008. The Central/State Government provides
for full reimbursement of medical expenditure for the employee and his family (including the
dependants).

The HNLU Staff regulations were prepared in the year 2005, and in light of the old pay and
allowances, ceiling limit of Rs.600/- was fixed on the medical allowance payable @5% of the
basic pay. The above medical allowance of Rs.6500/- is grossly insufficient in view of the
inflation, increasing medical expenditure and in view of the pay and allowances of the Sixth Pay
Commission.

It is, therefore, proposed that either, the full reimbursement of medical expenditure to the
employees, their families and dependants may be provided on the lines of central government
or the ceiling limit on medical allowance may be removed if the existing provisions of HNLU
Staff Regulations are continued for this purpose.

The matter is placed for approval.

Decision:
| The matter deferred for the next meeting of the Finance Committee.

11. | Deduction of EPF — As per provisions contained in The Emplovees’ Provident Fund &

Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. |

The matter regarding impiementation of the EPF & MP Act, 1952 to employees of HNLU -
Adopting the Scheme of Contributory Provident Fund was placed before the Executive Council
of the University in its meeting dated 26.01.2007. The Executive Council resolved to comply with
the statutory norms, TN

=

10|Page Iu'/ i‘ [ :/
— R G‘STRA

& IDAVATULLAR NATIONAL

LAW UNNERS\TY,RA\PUP




)

)

) ()

) o) ) )

) )

FTSI.ND.

Agenda ltem

tlgyear. Hence the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is applicable to HNLU.

As per Section 1{3-A} of this Act, a shop or establishment to which this Act has become
applicable shall continue to be governed by this Act notwithstanding that the number of
persons employed therein at any time after is has become so applicable falls below ten.

As per Section 4(1) of this Act, Gratuity shall be payable to an employee on the termination of
his employment after he has rendered continugus service for not less than five years,-

(a) on his superannuation, or

{b) on his retirement or resignation, or

(c} on his death or disablement due to accident or disease:

Provided that the completion of continuous service of five years shall not be necessary where
the termination of the employment of any employee is due to death or disablement.

As per Section 2(ii){b) “completed year of service” means continuous service for one year;

As per Section 2(ii){c) “continuous service” means as defined in Section 2-A.

“Section 2-A: Continuous service; For the purpose of this Act,-

(1) an employee shall be said to be in continuous service for a period if he has, for that period,
been in uninterrupted service, including service which may be interrupted on account of
sickness, accident, leave, absence from duty without leave {not being absence in respect of
which an order treating the absence as break in service has been passed in accordance with the
standing orders, rules or regulations governing the employees of the establishment), lay-off,
strike or a lock-out or cessation of work not due to any fault of the employees, whether such

uninterrupted or interrupted service was rendered before or after the commencement of this
Act;

As per section 2(ii)(e) “employee” means any person {other than an apprentice) employed on
wages,

The Hidayatullah National Law University has been established in the year 2003 and since then
the University has employed more than 10 employees as per Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.
Hence the Act is applicable to the University w.e.f. the year 2003. There are 22 existin
employees of the University as defined in section 2(ii)(e) of the Act who have rendered

continuous service of more than five years as defined in this Act to whom Payment of Gratuity

has to be made in the case of occurrence of any of the events as mentioned in Section 4(1) of
this Act.

section 4-2 of this Act provides for Compulsory Insurance 85 under:

(1] With effect from such date as may be notified by the appropriate Government in this behalf,
| every employer, other than an employer or an establishment belonging to, or under the control

of, the Central Government or a State Government, shall, subject to the provisions of sub-
! section(2], obtain an insurance in the manner prescribed, for his liability for payment towards
| the gratuity under this Act, from the Life Insurance Corporation of India established under the |
| Life Insurance Corporation of India Act, 1956 {31 of 1956) or any other prescribed insurer:

Life Insurance Corporation of India offers the following LIC Group Gratuity Scheme:

12|Page




)

-

> ) » ) ) ) )

)

Sl.No. | Agenda item

Wk ok

LIC Group Gratuity Scheme:

Under the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, it is employer’s statutory liability to pay 15 days salary
{15/26 of a month's wages) for every completed year’s service to each of his employees on their
exit, for any reason after five years of continuous service, subject to maximum limit of 10 lacs.
Higher benefits can be paid if the employer so desires.

Gratuity payable to the employees can be paid as and when liability arises and can be claimed as
deductible expense under P & L A/c of the relevant financial years. However, the sound system
of financial management envisages providing for Gratuity liability every year and claiming the
tax benefits as it is mandatory as per Accounting Standards 15 (AS15) to account for the fiability
on Accrual basis. This can be done by creating a Trust, managed privately or by LIC and paying
the amount to the Trust every year. In case of Privately Managed Trust, investment of funds will
have to be done as per Income-Tax Act, by the trustees and entire administration of the Trust
including Actuarial Valuation will be the responsibility of the Trustees. In case of LIC managed
trust, the job of investment and actuarial valuation is taken over by the corporation free of
charge and in addition, interest is paid by the Corporation on the accumulated funds.

Gratuity is a statutory Iiabiliti/ of most of the employers which accrues to an employee for every
year of service put in by him. As the liability accrues every year, from the point of view of sound
accounting service, it is desirable to provide for this liability before the profits are determined.
The Group Gratuity Scheme provides a scientific method for funding gratuity liability as the
premiums are based on actuarial principles. The attractive feature of the scheme is the life
insurance cover for every employee due to which in the event of the premature death of an
employee, his dependants become entitled to substantially higher benefits. The funding of the
Gratuity benefits can also be made on Cash Accumulation basis, where under the fund is
accumulated at an attractive rate of interest. Attractive tax advantages are available to the
employer and the employees.

The employer has to pay an initial contribution at the inception of the scheme to secure past
Service gratuity. The initial contribution may be paid in lump sum or spread over a maximum
period of five years. The corporation determines contribution payable as annual premium,
under the policy, on the basis of an actuarial variation of the gratuity liability subject to the
statutory limit of 8 1/3% of the annual wage bill taking into consideration the relevant factors.
When the Trustees pay the contribution under the policy, the amount required towards the
premium for life insurance benefits is utilized and balance is credited to the running account of
the scheme which accumulates at an interest rate declared by LIC form time to time. When the
contingency of payment of gratuity arises the necessary amount is withdrawn from the runnine
| account for mzking payment. Upon a claim arising by death the gratuity pertaining to the past
service is withdrawn from the running account and the balance is paid from LIC's Life fund.

- |
! Life insurance Corporation of India offers its Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation scheme to _
enable emplovers to meet their gratuity liability in a very simple and efficient manner. The
scheme is formulated in compliance with Part C of the IV schedule of Income Tax Act and tax ‘

‘ benefits are available as provided in Income Tax rules.

13 |Page

REGISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPYR



) ) )

)

%

[ =

2

Sl.No.

Agenda ltem

| No responsibility on trustees on Investment decisions: Trustees are free from all
[ iInvestment risks and hassles in cash accumulation system. Advantage of ‘real |
outsourcing’ can be derived by associating with LIC

The gratuity arrangement with LIC provides the following services to the company

» Fund management under interest accumulation system

« Claim settlement on exit as per company rules/gratuity act

» Built in Insurance arrangement for the employees for future service

» MIS related to Income Tax and trusts accounts and Actuarial valuation

Fund management: Critical issues
Safety:

Liability on account of gratuity experiences sharp increase every year due to its nature of
its computation. Apart from increase in service, increase in salary also contributes to
increase in liability substantially as the benefits are payable on last drawn salary. Hence
funds have to be invested in a conservative way with a consistent growth and insulated
from market risks

The unique advantage with LIC is the contributions made by the company and interests
credited by LIC are irreversible. This ensures highest level of safety for the total corpus
and consistency in future contributions. As the gratuity payments are statutory and LIC
gratuity scheme being the only investment tool which enjoys sovereign guarantee, gives a
greater comfort to employer.

Liquidity: Funds available with LIC is a single account for investment and claim
settlement. Hence 100% liquidity is ensured for the purpose of claim settlement

Yield: LIC has been offering very competitive and consistent interest rates over the
years. For the year 2009-10, LIC has offered 9.00% - 9.65% depending on fund size. The
interest declared is net of administrative expenses incurred, hence no separate charges are
charged after crediting the interest.

Interest rate offered by LIC is on daily balancing method. Hence, there is no idle time for
eaming interest, hence effective rate of interest is much higher. Another significant l

aspect is interest gets compounded annually, hence no reinvestment issues and no time
lags.

No hidden charges: The scheme is focused on a long term association in compliance with |

investment regulations and statutory payment obligations and no charges are levied on |
the transactions for which the fund is meant for. |

Funding can also be in a staggered pattern during the year, but no charges at entry level
for any number of payments. No charges on withdrawals for resignation gr retirement or |

14 |Page //

o
F.:',._ i



Sl.No. | Agenda Item

death. Total corpus comprising of money contributed by the company and interest
credited by LIC is available for claim settlement up to 100% subject to availability of
funds.

Actuarial recommcndatiox;:s: On annual basis, LIC provides this information to the
trustees and recommends the level of contributions.

Claim settlement: On the exit of an employee due to retirement / death/ resignation, trust
may prefer a claim from LIC by sending a claim form. Claim amount will be made
available to trustees. Trustees can have the following options

o Preferring a claim from LIC and paying to employee
« Paying the money to employees and seck reimbursement
» Paying claims to employees at their end and seeking annual reimbursement

MIS: LIC provides statement of receipts and payments and actuarial valuation certificate
and certificate of balance for the trust account.

Besides the above said advantages, the scheme also provides for employee welfare
measures with built in insurance cover.

+ Insurance cover for future service gratuity

Another salient feature of the Gratuity Scheme with LIC is that it provides for insurance
coverage to the employees to the tune of future service gratuity subject to certain
limits. The insurance cover can be flexible depending on the requirements of the Trust.
The Group Insurance premium will be commensurate to the cover provided.

¢ Income Tax Bem_efit on Insurance Premium

The insurance premium paid towards the above said benefits is treated as deductible
business expenses to the company.

The premium is not treated as perks in the hands of the employees.

L

| It is therefore proposed that the University should obtain the Compulsory Insurance as per
| Section 4-A of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 for discharge of its liability as per the |
provisions of the Act. |

The matter is placed for approval. |

Decision:

Liability assessment may be got done and then the matter may be placed with initial financial

implication in the next meeting of the Finance Committee, P
| /

EGIS inAn
s HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
/,ﬂ =\ LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUR

15|Page




Agenda Item _—l

Sl.No.

13. | Approval of payment of annual increments to employees.
Owing to confirmation on the respective posts, as per provisions of HNLU Staff Regulations and
recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission, the confirmed employees of the University have
been sanctioned annual increments. Accordingly, they have been disbursed arrears of
Rs.21,98,767/- (Rupees Twenty One Lacs Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty
Seven).
The matter is placed for approval.
Decision:
Approved.

14. Purchase of three photocopiers for the University:
The University is in need of purchasing three new photocopiers. One for the Registrar Office,
One for Computer Section (printing facility for faculty and student committees) and One for the
Library. One photocopier is estimated to cost about Rs.3.50 Lacs. Hence Rs.11.00 Lacs may be
allocated for purchase of three photocopiers during the F.Y. 2010-11 (From DGS&D/ through
tender).
The matter is placed for approval.
Decision:
Approved.

15. | Perusal and approval of Audit Report of Local Fund Audit for the F.Y. 2009-10 i

The same is placed for perusal and approval.

The University is in receipt of Audit Report of Local Fund Audit for the F.Y. 2009-10.

Decision:
Approved. Reply/Compliance report may be sent to Local Fund Audit.

16.

Provision for Additional Duty Allowance

The appointment on various statutory and substantial posts is in process. However, some posts
such as Registrar, Controller of Examinations, Finance Officer and Wardens are important
functional posts. At present the Finance Officer from the Government of Chhattisgarh has |
joined HNLU on deputation. The posts of Registrar, Finance Officer and Controller of |
Examination have been advertised many times but in absence of suitable candidates, these |

| posts are vacant tii gaie.

The responsibility of the post of Registrar has been assigned to the Finance Officer/Accounts
Officer and faculty member from time to time. The work of Controller of Examination and
Wardens of Hostels has also been assigned to the faculty members from time to time. Sirnilarly, |

| the work of System Manager has been assigned to Assistant Grade-Il in I.T. Section.

No remuneration/additional duty allowance has been fixed by the University bodies for taking
care of the various assignments. However, since inception, the University has been paying
Rs.2500/- p.m. to the Wardens. Since last, one and half years, the University has been paying:

1. Rs.10000/- p.m. to the Wardens of Boys Hostel and Rs.10000/- to the Wardens of Girls

16}jPage

IR,
AVML AR IRA IO
@ LAWY MVERSIDY By Pug

G. lﬁ;@&ﬂﬁ( i



SI.No. | Agenda_ltem
Hostel {on sharing basis).
2. Rs.10000/- p.m. to the Controller of Examinations.
3. The University has also paid Rs.5000/- p.m. to the System Manager (Incharge) for a
period of about four months,
However, no Additional Duty Allowance has been paid for holding the post of Registrar
(Incharge)& Vice-Chancellor (Incharge).
Further, it is proposed to pay Rs.1000/- per month to Guest House Incharge and Rs.500/- per
month to Guest House Caretaker for additional work.
The matter is placed for peru§ai and approval till permanent appointments on these posts.
Decision:
The matter may be placed before the Executive Council.
17. Balance Payment to NCCL _ N
The University is in receipt of letter No.NCCL/HNLU/2010-11/082 dated 30.10.2010
from M/s. Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd., Hyderabad for payment of total
outstanding amount of Rs.8,63,05,116/- (Rupees Eight Crores Sixty Three Lacs Five
Thousand One Hundred and Sixteen) (including interest @ 15% from January 2010 to
November 2010 claimed by M/s. NCCL, Hyderabad).
The claim of M/s. NCCL is being examined by the University. The matter is placed for
perusal. ;
Decision:
Appraisal of the claim may be done and the matter may be placed with details in the next
meeting of the Finance Committee.
18. | Accumulated Compensatory Leave.

The Finance Committee in its meeting held on 21.08.2006 vide item No.6 has taken the decision
that if the employees are required to work on Sundays/Holidays they may be paid conveyance
allowance of Rs.50/- per day and also one day compensatory leave may be credited to their

| account which they may avail during a period of one year.

However, it is observed that In the past, the compensatory leave has not been regularly credited
to the leave accounts of employees for a duration of three-four years and subsequently the
wonpensatery leave ranging upto 100-120 cays has been credited to the compensatory leave
account. Further, the employees are not in a position to avail the leave so credited within a
period of one year in the interest of the University and also the employees. Since sanction of
leave depends on the leave sanctioning authority and the employees apply for leave as per
requirements. The condition of availing the compensatory leave within a period of one year will |
force the employees to avail leave on the cost of working days which is neither in the interest of

the University nor the employee. :

Hence, to compensate the employees in the real terms, and in the interest of the University and
employees, it is proposed that, the already accumulated compensatory leave or in future

17 |Fage

REGISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



Sl.No. | Agenda ltem

balance unused compensatory leave may be converted to Earned Leave
Or
The time limit of one year for availing the compensatory leave may be done away with.

The matter is placed for perusal and decision in the interest of the University as well as
employees.

Decision:
The matter may be placed before the Executive Council.

19, Reallocation/reappropriation of Budget Heads — F.Y. 2010-11 and Revised Budget Estimates
for the F.Y. 2011-12,

As per the budget estimates approved by the Finance Committee/Executive Council of the
University, the total estimated expenditure for the F.Y. 2010-11 under various heads was
Rs.6,28,50,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Twenty Eight Lacs Fifty Thousand only) against the
estimated budget receipts of Rs.5,08,42,000/- {Rupees Five Crores Fight Lacs Forty Two
Thousand only).

The Budget estimate and the actual expenditure as on date alongwith reasons and the excess
under certain budget heads is shown in the statement with detailed notes. The expenditure in
certain heads has exceeded due to the reason that expenditure on certain items was not
provided for in the budget, however the unforeseen expenditure has been incurred. To meet
out the deficit under certain heads, proposals are placed for reallocation/reappropriation.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for realiocation/reappropriation and for
placing the matter of reallocation/reappropriation before the Executive Council and General
Council of the University with justifications.

Further, the Revised Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2011-12 are placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:

(a) The Finance Committee approved reallocation/reappropriation of Rs.1,21,00,000/-
{Rupees One Crore Twenty One Lacs) under various deficit heads from surplus heads for
the F.Y. 2010-11.

(b) The Budget for the F.Y. 2011-12 is approved with estimated receipts of Rs.7,51,68,750/-
(Rupees Seven Crores Fifty One Lacs Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) and
estimated expenditure of Rs.8,95,25,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety Five Lacs and
Twenty Five Thousand). It has also been recommended that the budget deficit of 19.09%
percent {Nineteen Point Zero Nine Percent) may be met out from additional grant of
Rs.2.00 Crores to be disbursed by the State Government. |

20. | Adhoc appointments on teaching and non-téaching po;fs.
The Executive Council in its meeting dated 03.09.2005 has authorized the Vice- |
Chancellor to appoint Visiting Professors and adhoc teaching and non-teaching |
| employees as and when required. Since the University has implemented the updated
BCI Regulations, looking to the academic requirements of the University, teaching staff
have been appointed on adhoc basis as Assistant Lecturers during the Academic year

18[Page ﬁ

l —
EGISTRAK

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



[ Sl.No. [ Agenda Item l

2010-11. The newly appointed faculty members including freshers, started taking
classes for various subjects. To supplement them, Senior Professors/ Experts of the
subjects were invited for guest lectures for which the University has paid @ Rs.1000/-
per lecture as per UGC norms as well as there airfare reimbursement. The same was
considered for inviting invitees/dignitaries in different University functions.

| The foliowing appointments have been made to teaching and non-teaching posts from

time to time as per requirement since last semester:

. Dr. Bibhuti Kalyan Mahakul, Assistant Lecturer (Political Science) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 10.08.2010
- Ms. Padma Aparajita Parija, Assistant Lecturer {Law} @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 10.02.2011.

. Ms. Eritriya Roy, Assistant Lecturer (Economics) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 11.01.2011.

- Mr. Shyamtanu Pal, Assistant Lecturer (Law} @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 11.01.2011.

- Mr. Rajesh S. Surkar, Assistant Lecturer (Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 11.01.2011.

- Ms. Arathi Ashok, Assistant Lecturer (Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.

- Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Assistant Lecturer {Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04,08.2010.

- Mrs. Shilpa Jain, Assistant Lecturer {Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.

- Mr. Neeraj Tiwari, Assistant Lecturer (Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.

10. Dr. D. Anand, Assistant Lecturer (Political Science) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.

11. Mr. Uttam Kumar Panda, Assistant Lecturer (Sociology) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.
12. Ms. Kiran Bala Das, Assistant Lecturer {Economics) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.08.2010.

13. Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Assistant Lecturer (Law) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. w.e.f. 16.11.2010.

14. Mr. Ajay lain, Engineer @ Rs,18000 /- p.m. w.e.f. 28.07.2010

15. Dr. (Mrs.) M. Shadani, Docgdr @ Rs.20000/- p.m. w.e.f. 10.07.2010

16. Dr. Dogendra Singh Parihar, Residential Medical Consultant @ Rs.5000/- p.m. w.e.f. 04.01.2011
17. Ms. Nisha Jha, Sports Assistant @ Rs.5000/- w.e.f. 06.10.2010

18. Mr. Ravi Shankar Singh, Boys Hostel Manager @ Rs.6720/- p.m. w.e.f. 08.06.2010

15. Mr. Adeep Singh, Assistant/Gym Supervisor @ Rs.6720/- p.m. w.e.f. 31.07.2010

W o~ s W N =

The matter is placed for pérusal and approval.

Decision:
Approved, the matter is already covered in the budget reallocation.

21. | Approval of Payments made to Prof. Udai Raj Rai, Visiting Professor on per lecture
basis during the last semester.

Looking to the requirement, Prof. Udai Raj Rai was offered the teaching assignments as
Visiting Professor at HNLU on per Lecture basis as per UGC guidelines @ Rs.1000/- per
Lecture. The amount has been paid upto Rs.40000/- p.m. whereas UGC guidelines are

-

for payment of R2.25000/- p.m.

| | The matter is placed for perusal and approval. |

| Decision:

| Approved. ;

‘ 22. | 1. Extension of contract for Housekeeping, Securit and Mess and 4

{ 2. Outsourcing of Information Technology. T ]
19|Page K,
L]
.\-l

REGISTR
. A
.r 9 --II,." LAW LIHIVERSfTV,R,ﬂ}DI'r&



SI.No. | Agenda Item

The University had invited tenders for Housekeeping, Security and Mess in the F.Y.
2008-10. The duration of the tender was for one year and the contract period
completed in August 2010. Extension to these contracts has been given during the last
semester for housekeeping, security and mess contracts. The same is continued in the
present semester also. Process for calling fresh tenders for Housekeeping and Security
work has also been initiated.

The extension to above contracts has been given in consultation with Hon'ble |
Chancellor.

It is proposed that though the fresh tenders are being called. Hewever—if-University

vendors-on-existing-terms—and—conditions: (This portion not approved by the Finance

Committee)

The posts of System Analyst and System Manager have not been filled up as yet. Hence,
in view of the requirement, manpower for I.T. Section has been arranged through
outsourcing by calling quotations. Monthly payment of Rs.85000/- is being made to the
service-praovider M/s. Bliss Info Systems, Raipur. The process for calling fresh tenders
has been initiated.

| The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:

The actions taken so far, approved.

Further, new tender processes must be completed within next two months. Till then the
existing arrangements may be continued.

23. | Approval of tender for transportation arrangements

{a) As per the requirement for transportation arrangements of students, a 52-seater
bus was hired through tender @ Rs.75000/- p.m. (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand
per month) during the F.Y. 2010-11. Further, a Maruti Van, Omni was hired for
transportation of faculty members during the F.Y. 2010-11 @ Rs.21000/- p.m.
plus Rs.7/- per Km. at extra mileage (above 2000 Km. running).

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

| Decision:
Approved.

| (b) The above hired transportation services are not being availed by the University i
| since December 2010 (after the Semester break). However, the vendors have

‘ submitted bills for the month of December 2010, January 2011 for the period for |
; ~which the University has not availed the services. The vendor_has been orally |

20|Page //
J

REGISTRAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUR



Sl.No. | Agenda Item

informed regarding discontinuance however written intimation has not been
given,

The matter is placed for perusal and further course of action.

Decision:

The Finance Committee decided that no payment should be made if services
are not availed. Further, written intimation to this effect should be given to the
vendor.

24. | Approval for providing Wi-fi facility to the students in the campus.

As per demand and requirement of students for making the entire campus Wi-Fi
enabled. The matter was discussed with Hon’ble Chancellor by the Vice-Chancellor and
after seeking permission, the entire Campus has been made Wi-Fi enabled. An
expenditure of Rs.19,51,630/- (Rupees Nineteen Lacs Fifty One Thousand Six Hundred
and Thirty} has been incurred for getting the work done.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

| Decision:
Approved. The same may be intimated to the Executive Council of the University.

25. | Regarding payment of Honorarium to Dr. Anand Pawar, Vice-Chancellor Ilncharg- el,

HNLU.

Owing to completion of tenure, Prof.(Dr.) M.K. Srivastava, the then Vice-Chancelior,
HNLU relinquished his office on 08.06.2010. In compliance with the orders issued by
the Hon'ble Chancellor, HNLU, Dr. Anand Pawar, Associate Professor, HNLU took charge
as the Incharge Vice-Chancellor w.e.f. 08.06.2010 to 14.12.2010 and 07.02.2011 to date.

The Executive Countil of National Law Institute University, Bhopal vide
Ref.N0.1529/NLIUB dated 14.10.2010 has passed a resolution for payment of
honorarium to Prof. (Dr.) S. Surya Prakash for discharging the additional duties of the
Director as under:

“The Executive Council after detailed deliberations unanimously resolved that when a
person discharges the duties and responsibilities of the Director’s Offica of the NLIU for
| more than two months, then 20(Twenty) Percent of his/her Basic Pay shali be paid as
Special Allowance for discharging the duties and responsibilities of the Director’s Office
in an officiating capacity, provided the gross total of his monthly salary should not
exceed the salary of the full-fledged Director.

| The resolution of the Executive Council of NLIU, Bhopal is based on the fact that Prof. |
(Dr.) S. Surya Prakash is a Professor and the difference between the salary of the
Director/Vice-Chancellor and that of a Professor is to the tune of 20%. However in the

| instant case the difference between the salary of Associate Professor and Vice-

21|Page /

( ) REGISTRAK
- IDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
C7 EAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR




| SI.No. | Agenda item ]
Chancellor of HNLU is more than 50%. However, it is proposed that Honorarium/Special
Allowance may be paid to Dr. Anand Pawar @ 40% of his basic pay, not exceeding the
pay of full-fledged Vice-Chancellor.

The subject matter has been discussed with the Hon’ble Chancellor at his residence, by
the then Vice-Chancellor of the University. Accordingly, this may be allowed subject to
approval of the Executive Council.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:
The matter may be placed before the Executive Council of the University,

26. 'Rggarding approval of expenditure incurred towards organizing 3" Justice
Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court Competition from 22™ to 24™ October

2010.

The Hidayatullah National Law University organized 3™ Justice Hidayatullah Memorial
National Moot Court Competition from 22" to 24™ October 2010 for which expenditure
of Rs.11,69,277/- has been incurred. Out of this amount, expenditure of Rs.7,38,074/-
has been spent from the funds arranged from outside Sponsors and Rs.4,31,203/- has
been incurred by the University out of the previously disbursed State Government grant
of Rs.6,20,000/- for Orgapizing Hidayatullah Centenary Celebrations.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval please.

Decision:
Approved.

27. 'Regarding approval of budget estimates anﬂ'expenditufe for organizing SACCEP 2011
Conference from 25" to 27™ March 2011,

The Hidayatullah National Law University is organizing South Asian Conference on
Contemporary Environmental Perspectives from 25™ to 27 March 2011. As per the
University Level Organizing Committee, the estimated expenditure for organizing the
above conference is Rs.16,35,300/-. Rs.5,00,000/- have been arranged by the University
from external sponsors. Efforts are still being made for arrarging  additional
i sponsorships. However, in case the remaining sponsorship is not arranged the |
| University will have to be_ar the remaining expenditure to the tune of Rs.11,35,300/-.

’ The matter is placed for perusal and approval please.

‘ Decision: |
| Approved University’s share within the permissible budget allocation of Rs.10.00 Lacs. |

| _ I~ |

22 |Page f/
. EGISTRA
X6 HIDAYATULLAH NATIONA(

LAaw UNIVERSITY,RAIPUP



Sl.No. | Agenda Item
28. | Proposed Budget for setting up of Child Rights Centre by UNICEF/HNLU, Raipur
The University has prepared a proposal for establishing a Child Rights Centre in
collaboration with UNICEF. The annual expenditure including creation of posts and
appointments thereon, research activities, running short term certificate courses, travel
expenses etc. works out to Rs.58,19,000/- out of which Rs.18,60,000/- towards
expenditure on posts will be borne by UNICEF. Rest of the expenditure of Rs.39,59,000/-
is to be borne by HNLU.
The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
The matter may first be placed before the Academic Council of the University and
then before the Finance Committee.
29. | Proposal for fixing of Sign Board & other Informatory Boards.
As per requirement, the University has prepared a proposal for fixing of Sign Boards &
Other Informatory Boards through tender. The estimated amount for this work is
Rs.5,47,047/- (Rupees Five Lacs Forty Seven Thousand and Forty Seven).
The matter is placed for perusal and approval please.
Decision:
The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary limits.
30. | Proposal for fixing of mosquito nets in Boys Hostel.
As per requirement, the University has prepared a proposal for fixing of Mosquito Nets
in Boys Hostel through tender. The estimated amount for this work is Rs.1,39,400/-
{Rupees One Lac Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred).
The matter is placed for perusal and approval please.
Decision:
The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary limits., |
31. | Payment of Rs.1,34,250/- to M/s. CREDA. Raipur.
i | M/s. CREDA, Raipur has carried out the work of installation of Solar Equipments and
| pipelines in the University on the basis of work allotted previously. Further, for
| installation of additional pipeline, tank, tap, valve etc. towards installation of solar
| | équipments, M/s. CREDA, Raipur has raised bill for Rs.1,34,250/- (Rupees One Lac Thirty |
| | Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty). i
' | The same is placed for perusal and approval.
!
| Decision: _ e =
23 |Page

7~ REGISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUR



|_S|.Nu.

Agenda ltem

Approved within budgetary limits.

32. | Proposal for Annual Maintenance Contract of Anti Theft System installed in Library.
The University library is having “3M Security System” as anti-theft system which
requires maintenance from time to time. The University is in receipt of proposal for
Annual Maintenance Contract from RDG Microelectronics, Mumbai from which the anti-
theft system was purchased and installed.

As per proposal the Annual Maintenance Contract for the Anti-theft system s
Rs.1,58,935/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Five).

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:

The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary limits.

33. | Proposal for purchase and installation of UPS for the Conference Hall. ‘
The University organizes various programmes from the time to time in the Conference
Hall of the University. In case of power failure, the programme gets interrupted due to
darkness, failure of light arrangements, mike system, projector etc. To avoid this
unwarranted situation, it has been proposed to connect some CFL lights & mike system/
projector of the conference hall with UPS. The estimated cost for purchase of UPS is
Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lac Fifty Thousand) approximately.

A
The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary limits.
' 34 | purchase of PVC water tank & fitting work. i

In the University campus, the PVC water tanks fitted by NCCL, Hyderabad are broken/
damaged which need immediate replacement. The NCCL officials were contacted for
replacement but they have not turned up. The estimated cost of purchasing and fitting
the water tanks is Rs.1,72,275/- (Rupees One Lac Seventy Two Thousand Two Hundred
and Seventy Five). In view of the urgency, the work may be got done by the University
and the amount may be recovered from M/s. NCCL.

| The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision: |
The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary limits.

3_5._IPm osal for Opening of ATM in Universi  Campus. /] __-\ .

/
24 |Page

7NN REGISTR

AK

(22 AYATULLAH NATIONAL
o) Ry UNIVERSITY.RAIPUR



5l.No. | Agenda ltem

The University is in receipt of proposal from Union Bank, Raipur for opening of an ATM
in the University Campus as under:

The University is already having an ATM of IDBI Bank in the University Campus. The IDBI
Bank is also providing extension services to the University on the following terms and

conditions:
1. Security Deposit of Rs.1.00 Lac (One Lac) will be paid by the bank in
advance,

2. Monthly rent of Rs.10,000/- will be payable by the bank in advance.

3. The Bank will pay Electricity charges on actual basis.

4. The Bank will construct ATM room at its own cost in the premises/space
allotted by the University.

5. The lease for the ATM will be for a maximum period of 10 years.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:

Approved.

4

36. | Regarding revision of fee structure for B.A. LL.B. (Honours) and LL.M.

| The matter regarding revision of fee structure of B.A. LL.B. {Honours) and LL.M. was
placed before the Executive Council of the University in its meeting dated 26.09.2009. It
was decided in the meeting that information/fee structure of other National Law
Universities should be collected and comparative statement must be placed before the
next Executive Council, before taking any decision on fee structure at HNLU.

The information has begn collected and comparative fee structure has been prepared.
Further, the Admission Committee of the University has perused the same and after
detailed deliberations suggested for revision of fee structure of HNLU of B.A. LL.B.
{Hons.} and LL.M.

The same is placed for perusal and approval please.
Decision:

Approved as proposed by the Admission Committee of the University. The matter may
| be placed before the Executive Council of the University.

37. | Lettet; dated 04.01.2011 received from M/s. World Wide Securi Dr"anisationmﬁhu al for |

payment of Rs.3,39,088/- deducted from monthly hills.
| The University is in receipt of ietter dated 04.01.2011 received from M/s. World Wide Security
Organization, Bhopal for payment of Rs.3,39,088/- deducted from monthly bills for the period |
!August/September 2009 to November 2010. The work was allotted to M/s. World Wide
Security Organization, Bhopal through tender.

There is no condition mentioned for such deduction in the contract agreement executed with

25| Page

GISTRATFEBNAL
HIDAYATULLAH NA :
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



SI.No. | Agenda item

the contractor. Hence, the payment of Rs.3,39,088/- may be made to the contractor.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
The matter may be placed after detailed analysis and justifications.

38. | Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

(a) Proposal of Electrical Maintenance Work of the Campus. Estimated cost for Annual
Maintenance Contract is Rs.6,00,000/- (Six Lacs only).

{b) Proposal for Solar Load Distribution tender. Estimated cost Rs.1,13,365/- (Rupees One

~ Lac Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Five).

(c) As per entitlement faculty members are to be given five advance increments for Ph.D.
Decision already taken by the Executive Council of the University.

(d) The employees are entitled for annual increments on satisfactory completion of services
of one year.

Decision:

(a) The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary
limits.

(b) The work may be got done through tender process within approved budgetary
limits.

(c) Approved.

(d) Approved.

26|Page

TR
EG\S NATION
&#\DMMU% A Y RAIPUR




)

23 ) ) )

) I

y > 3 3

)

ANNEXURE
Approval of minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011.

Proceedings/Decision:

After perusing the minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 the Executive
Council of the University has taken decisions on various Agenda ltems of the Finance
Committee as under:
(1) Redesignation of the posts and Pay Scales/Pay Bands as per UGC nomenclature and Sixth
Pay Commission.
Decision of the Executive Council:
(a) The Executive Council approved redesignation of the posts and Pay Scales/Pay Bands as
per UGC nomenclature and Sixth Pay Commission.
(b) Qualifications as prescribed by UGC Rules and Regulations may be followed faor
appointment on teaching posts.
(¢} The vacant teaching posts may be advertised immediately.
(d) The matter regarding enhancement of Pay of Assistant Lecturers and their redesignation
as Assistant Professors was deferred.
(e) Hence forth, only UGC designated teaching posts should be advertised as per UGC
norms.
{f) The Assistant Lecturers who are working as such may not be discontinued.

(2) Purchase of new vehicles for the University.
Decision of the Executive Council:
(a) The Executive Council approved purchase of new vehicles. However, the existing buses
may not be disposed off.
(b} The Executive Council accorded approval for making the required transportation
arrangements by hiring of vehicles till disposal of old vehicles and purchase of new
vehicles.

(3) Annual Subscription for Legal Database — Lexis Nexis.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(4) Proposal of INFLIBNET {An Autonomous Inter-University Centre of UGC) for Subscription of
INFLIBNET w.e.f. April 2011.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

(5) Approval of Internet connectivity for the next 10 years from BSNL through Ministry of HRD —
Payment of Rs.45.00 Lacs for 10 years {in three annual instalments).
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

w\
J1J




)

)

Yy J 20

)

¥ > 2 I3 I

)

p

{6) Purchase of Library books and journals.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved. Negotiation may be done for maximum discount.

(7) Sports facilities for students.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved Rs.5.00 Lacs against Rs.1.00 Lac recommended by the

Finance Committee.

(8) Regarding amendments/updation in HNLU Staff Regulations
Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its
meeting dated 12.03.2011.

{9) Transport Allowance.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved providing transportation facility to the employees on
chargeable basis @ Rs.500/- p.m. in place of Rs.400/- p.m.

{10) Medical Allowance
Decision of the Executive Councik:
The Executive Council enhanced the ceiling of monthly medical allowance from Rs.600/- to
Rs.750/-.

(11) Deduction of EPF — As per provisions contained in The Employees’ Provident Fund &
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952,

Decision of the Executive Council:

The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(12) Regarding applicahility of Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 at HNLU.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(13) Approval of payment of annual increments to employees.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Deferred. The matter may be placed with details.

(14) Purchase of three photocopiers for the University.
Decision of the Executive Council:

The Executive Council approved purchase of three photocopies within Rs.5.00 Lacs.

(15} Perusal and approval of Audit Report of Local Fund Audit for the F.Y. 2009-10.
Decision of the Executive Council:

The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee. /
|

w — |
I 4 \I

'Jlu{-'\ / E RAR
— HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

i -

AW UNWERSET?,RMFUF



{

(16} Provision for Additional Duty Allowance.

Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its

meeting dated 12.03.2011.

(17) Balance Payment to NCCL
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

{18) Accumulated Compensatory Leave
Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its
meeting dated 12.03.2011.

{19} Reallocation/reappropriation of Budget Heads — F.Y. 2010-11 and Budget Estimates for the
F.Y.2011-12.

Decision of the Executive Council:

{a) The Executive Council approved reallocation/reappropriation of Rs.1,21,00,000/-
{Rupees One Crore Twenty One Lacs) under various deficit heads from surplus heads for
the F.Y. 2010-11. The Executive Council also decided that now onwards, the
reallocation/reappropriation may be done only with the approval of the Executive
Council.

(b) The Executive Council approved the Budget for the F.Y. 2011-12 with estimates receipts
of Rs.7,51,68,750/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty One Lacs Sixty Eight Thousand Seven
Hundred and Fifty) and estimated expenditure of Rs.8,95,25,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores
Ninety Five Lacs and twenty Five Thousand). The Executive Council further approved
the recommendation of the Finance Committee for meeting out the budget deficit of
19.09% (Nineteen Point Zero Nine Percent) from the additional grant of Rs.2.00 Crores
to be disbursed by the State Government.

{20) Adhoc appointments on teaching and non-teaching posts.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(21) Approval of payments made to Prof. Udai Raj Rai, Visiting Professor on per Lecture basis
during the last semester.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

(22) 1. Extension of contract for Housekeeping, Security and Mess and
2. Cutsourcing of Information Technology.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

R RAR
4 HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

%ﬁhw UNIVERSITY,RAIPUF
0

P =



1

(23} Approval of transportation arrangements.
Decision of the Executive Council:
(a) Approved.
{b} The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(24) Approval for providing Wi-Fi facility to the students in the campus.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Deferred.

{25) Regarding payment of Honorarium to Dr. Anand Pawar, Vice-Chancellor (Incharge), HNLU.
Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its
meeting dated 12.03.2011.

(26) Regarding approval of expenditure incurred towards organizing 3™ Justice Hidayatullah
Memorial National Moot Court Competition from 22" to 24" October 2010.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

{27) Regarding approval of budget estimates and expenditure for organizing SACCEP 2011
Conference from 25" to 27" March 2011.

Decision of the Executive Council:

The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(28) Proposed Budget for setting up of Child Rights Centre by UNICEF/HNLU, Raipur.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(29} Proposal for fixing of Sign Board & other Informatory Boards.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Deferred.

(30) Proposal for fixing of mosquito nets in Boys Hostel.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(31) Payment of Rs.1,34,250/- to M/s. CREDA, Raipur.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(32) Proposal for Annual Maintenance Contract of Anti Theft System installed in Library.
Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.
R
N HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
L 2%7) %Tg UNIVERSITY RAIPUR



NAGARJUNA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY L1D.
= An 150 9001-2000 Conzpany
B-402, Dipli Classic, Off M.V. Road, Suren Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 100 093
a Telephone : 022-26845560/ 26826700 /92, Fax 11122 26846733, email : ro.mumbai@ necld in

NCCI/HNLU/2010-11/ 082
& October 30, 2010

To,

& Hon'ble Vice Chancellor
. HNLU - Campus
Upervara.
Sub: Design and Construction of Hidayatullah National Law University at Raipur.
4 “Release of Qutstanding Payments.”
Ref: Our Letter No. NCCL/HNLU/09-10/152 Dt.22" January 2010.

5 Dear Sir,
~ We wish to bring to your attention to the following fact situation in respect of above cited
o project. '
~ L. It may be recalled that Registrar of HNLU vide his letter HNLU/7654/2009

dt.25.2.2009 conveyed us the decision of the Project Committee and in pursuant to the
A decision Engineers Deputed by PWD of Chhattisgarh took over the supervision of the
~ project as Engineer In-charge.
~ 2. Subsequently during the execution of work the Engineers of PWD had scrutinized
= and certified the R.A. Bills submitted by us upto 30t July 2009. The certified amount

for the work done and measured upto R.A. Bill No.22 was Rs.8,90,83,638/ -

3.  Against this certified amount HNLU could release part payment of Rs.4,58,00,000/-
~ on 10 August 2009 because sanction for additional funds was not obtained by
- HNLU authorities. The Executive Council had directed HNLU to obtain sanction

vide MOM dt.1.8.2009 for revised budget. Time and again NCCL requested for
~ balance payment. (Refer our Letter Ref. No. NCCL/HNLU/2009-10/09 Dt.18t
o August 2009)
. \»
- 4. As per our letter dt.227 January 2010 amount due towards Principal amount ands
interest was Rs.7,72,02,805/-. \ T e ﬁg‘s’”
-~ | _.‘li ¢
_ 5. However after 10t August 2009 HNLU havéinat ;éléé&ed‘ﬁn“)? payments to ugtHence
oo the interest quantum @ 15% from Janyary! l_ﬁ},t‘é November 2010 a comes
Jlf_]'fﬁ payable as on date. Now the total D&tﬁtﬁﬁ‘;ﬁn ‘amount is RS.S,&%,GE%%,- details are ,
r_ 1,‘5\"'1{: as per Annexure\fttached. t‘i‘;-'*"” WY ~ ::‘1. f IL-.:’? L / /
- '\“qr [ | ; *l‘;'“-lx I'I_:- P -\ . : 3\ ' ,&\ A
e gl Y Ny Y (& R A
\& N . NS @: V' o _
Corporate (Mfice : Nagarjuna Hil ',l[}'llerahall-‘inﬂﬂﬂ{&l'l'ul:ﬂ*iﬂ-?.iﬂﬁl?'i !I;'nx:u-iﬂ-z_’ﬁ‘\ W.E-?m 'n{:i;%/* &hﬂ%ugme:m.ncchm e con
- .'., ',_1' AR v ot 3
AP R o

NCC




NCC
o~
6. We also wish to draw your attention that no progress could be achieved for want of
& Decisions on following works and Non Release of Payments to NCCL by HNLU
- for the works done:
- (A) V.C. Bunglow
~ (B) Staff quarters for Class IV employees.

¥e tiereioig, request FINLU to take immediate steps towards releasing the oufstanding
P amount and also take decision for taking. up the construction of incomplete structures as
listed above.

- Thanking you,

- Executive Vice President

- CC: Principal Secretary - PWD - Govt. of Chhattisgarh, Raipur.



e o iy T

NCC

Annexure

Details of Balance Payments:

A) Total payments due agaf;lst the work
Carried out as on 09.08.2009

B) Interest amount payable till 09.08.2009 @ 15%
p-a. as damages payable

C) Loss due to the Bank charges and margin money
locked for extending Performance Guarantee from
25..07.2006 till 22.07.2010 as damages payable

D) Less Gross payment released which is apportioned
In the same proportion of the principal amount and
Interest amount due

E) Balance amount due as on 12.08.2009 towards
Principal amount and interest as compensation
Payable.

F) Add interest on balance amount due as on
12.08.2009 towards Principal amount i.e.
Rs. 5,58,18,489/- at 15% upto Nov.2010
(15.37 months)

G) Balance amount of R.A. Bill No. 23 submitted on
7.10.2009 for work done upto 30.09.2009

H) Interest payable due to non-payment of R.A. Bill No.23
from 7.10.2009 to Nove.2010 for 13 months at 15% p.a.

I) Total payable as on November 2010

Rs. 8,90,83,628.00

Rs. 1,23,19,944.00

Rs. 2,14,917.00

(') RS. 4/58/00/000.00

Rs. 5,58,18,489.00

Rs. 1,07,24,127.20

Rs. 1,70,00,000.00

Rs.27,62,500.00

Rs.8,63,05,116.00



BRI |
WH. | TG S | AINAIGA gRT 9P | GAALELGH N UNQd 29| qTAH og Squirad e
PAG. | W 63 W #1 feAie _Tfer _
1 2 3 4 5
1 16 18—03—2009 17192655.00 —
2 " 18052008 S0 > [9614771.00
2 s — 89196100 |  Bill Already Paid
4 6 27—11—2008 8373140.00 7387364.00 4
Esclation
B 19 27—11—-2008 18123066.00 18123066.00
6 20 04—05—2009 6969789.00. 6899344.00
7 21 10—06—2009 30469830.00 7424839.00
8 22 10—07-2009 57070242.00 49249015.00
‘ ?-‘I’PT 121006067.00 89083628.00 5y
q #4798

DATikam N&BTIKAM N&BVAI_chaldak_paymeniAl_chalcak_payment




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

STATEMENT QF ACCOUNTS
PAYMENT MADE TO CONSTRUCTION AGENCY
Date Expenditure Advance Balance Gross Total Adjusiment of |Retention TDS @ S§T. 2% Extra Net Payment to Gross Total
advance with Payment Advance |money @ 5% [2.244%/ withheld 5% |NCC Payment
NCC 2.266%
07 0604 Mobilization Advance (Ch,No 296918) 20.00 Lakhs | 20.00 Lakhs
13.07 04 Mobilizaticn Advance (Ch.No.296976) 10.00 Lakhs | 30.00 Lakhs
28.07.04 Mobilization Advance {Ch,No,297713) 2,00 Lakhs 32.0C Lakhs
09.06.06 Mobilization Advance (Ch.No.045556) 260.0C Lakhs | 392.00 Lakhs
01.12.06 & Payments against R.A. Bill No.001 of NCC 4312496.00 215624 77 96772 40 86249.91 3913848 .47 4312496.00
05.12 06 {Ch No 087654 & 0B7677)
221208 Payments against R A. Bill No.002 of NCC 11957374.00 597859.00 267845,00 239147 00 10852513.00 11957374.00
(Ch No 068031, 068032 & Q68033)
01.02,2007 Advance against R A. Bill No.0D3 of NCC 200.00 Lakhs | 59200 Lakhs 0.00
{Ch.No.070403)
24.02.2007 Payment against R.A. Bill N0.003 392.00 Lakhs | 31363604.00 20000000.00| 1568180.00 703798.00 5000000.00 27271979.00
(Ch.No.071174)
05.03,2007 Payment agains! R A Bill No.003 (071919, 392.00 Lakhs 527272.00 3000000.00 3627272.00
071920}
23.03.2007 Payment against R.A Bill No.003 392 .00 Lakhs 62727200 627272.00|
29.03.2007 Payments against R.A, Bill No,004 of NCC 352,00 Lakhs | 34499961.00 4000000,00] 172499800 77417900 689999.00( 1724998.00 2558578900 34499963.00
{Ch.Nos 079104, 079105, 07 19086, 079018)
09.05 2007 Payments againt R A Bill No.005 of NCC 312 00 Lakhs | 38694845.00 4000000,00| 1934742.00 868312.00 773897 00| 193474200 29183152 00 38694845.00
(Ch.No,105048)
16.06.2007 Payments against R A, Bill No.006 of NCC 272 00 Lakhs | 23797134.00 4000000 00| 1189857 00 534008 .00 475943 00| 47594300 1712138300 23797134.00
16.06,2007 Payments against R A_Bill No 007 of NCC 23200 Lakhs | 19602251.00 4000000.00 980112.00 444187 00 392045,00f 39204500 13383862,00 19602251.00
16,06,2007 Payments against R.A. Bill No.008 of NCC 192 00 Lakhs | 31932068.00 400000000 1596603.00 72358100 63664100 29991400 24673329.00 31932068.00
25.10.2007 Payments against Escalation Bill No.001, 002 192.00 Lakhs | 39145793.00 1957290.00 887044 00 782916 00 35518543.00 39145793.00
01.11.2007 & 003
27.02.2008 Payments against R_A, Bill No.009 of NCC 152.00 Lakhs | 15230950.00 4000000.00( 76154800 345133.00 304619 00 981955C.00 15230950,00
(Ch.Nos, 433143-433147)
27.02.2008 Payments against R A, Bill No.010 of NCC 112 00 Lakhs | 14552715.00 400000000 727636.00 329764 00 291054 00 86608,00 9117653.00 14552715.00
(Ch.Nos, 433143-433147)
27.02.2008 Payments against R A, Bill No.011 of NCC 72.00 Lakhs | 10330389.00 4000000.00 51651900 234087.00 206608.00 28243.00 5344932 00 10330389.00
{Ch.Nos, 433143-433147)
27.02.2008 Payment against R A, Bill No.012 of NCC 32.00 Lakhs | 20892084.00 4000000.00| 1044604.00 47341500 417842.00| 104460400 13911619,00 20892084.00
27.02 2008 Payment against R A, Bill No.C13 of NCC 8327038.00 3200000.00 416352.00 188691,00 166541.00 41635200 3939102.00 8327038.00
08,04 2008 Release of Retention Money against Bank -13000000 .00
Guarantee
14.06.2008 Payment against R A. Bill No,14 of NCC 2164089.00 108204 .00 49038.00 43282.00 196356500 2164089.00
14,06.2008 Payment against R.A. Bill No. 15 of NCC 3067757.00 153388.00 6951500 6135500 278349900 3067757.00
14 06,2008 Payment against 4th Escalation Bill 9233866.00 461693 00 209239.00 18467700 8378257 .00 9233866.00
1406 2008 |Payment against 5th Escalation Bill 7497175.00 374859.00 169886.00 149944 00 6802486 .00 7497175.00
23.03.2009 Payment of RA, Bill No. 16 (Revised) 17192655.00 B59633.00 389586.00 343853.00 15599583 00 17192655.00
23.03.2009 Payment of R.A. Bill No.17 (Civil works) 891961.00 44558 00 2021200 17839.00 809312.00 891961.00
23.03 2009 Payment of R.A. Bill No.18 (Civil works) 1530155.00 76508 00 34673.00 30603.0C 138837100 1530155.00
12.08.2009 Payment of R A, Bill No,19, 20, 21, 22 and parl 453800000.00 2290000.00 1037827.00 916000.,00 41556173.00 45800000.00
payment of extra items
£92 00 Lakhs 392016362.00 59200000.00 | 6600817.77 8850793.40 7840326.91] 6403449,00| 290283893.47| 392179281.00

R.A. Bilis
Escalation Bills

Total Payment

290339528.00
55876834 .00

392179281.00

44



. PMACE - 4004809 By

. Email-cepwdraipurzone @ yahoo.co.in  ~

T T R

—4022596

ST, ST 11T 4T, Jraqy aResy
RRQR 99 IR elierre

SY. 5. 41688 09y |1/ 09 /

B HNLU %a7 f4fder ard, IR |
%Emamw@nﬁr%ﬁwﬁama?ﬁqfwml .
SABY BT TTAR 19 df 77 e |

90— T o9 i~ SAUTTTY, /8260 /2009 VTR faeier— o5 /08 /2009

me$wﬁm1gﬁwmmﬁguﬁam
. wmélfﬁwﬁ%ﬁﬁawﬁﬁw :

1. 196Taamﬁaﬁa17ﬁw'18%aaéaﬁ'

R, ferics ©39 07 /o0

fasg —

2 ﬁgﬁmmmwmaﬁﬁawﬁﬁmﬁl

. ¥ I/ 29 . 10,87.384.00 T Y
W%lgﬂqﬁﬁ&aﬁmamma@n

¥ s Frfern gy o e

Waﬁ%ﬁnﬁma%ﬁma@mm
W?@Twﬁwélaﬁazﬁwﬁmé@ﬁwﬁmmw#wﬁ

a\>\
WETT — 19 9f ud g | ﬂmkrg&'qum\
%9 gRa®T - 50 vg 6

et ﬁﬂi‘g{ fererar
R,
9. 5. 41688 : RIAYR, foe / 317?]%?2009.

¥R B 59 W A g oy

“h



Tel. Mo. 23238877, 23217125, 23235462

Website; www.ugc.ac.in

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110802

E Mo 17172007 (SU- Juns, 20414

SiriiMadam,

r,,s’s‘li-

| am directed to convey the sanction of the Commission for payment ot
Rs.1,94,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore ninety four [akh only) towards General Development
Assistance Scheme during XI Plan Period to H.N. Law University, Raipur for the plan
__expenditure as per ihe details given below:-

ceiling

|
| {Capital Assetls)

Purpose and other details | Allocation of Amount Amount being. Total grant |
the Xt Plan Already released now paid including |
T released . 4. present grant so far |
- ) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
For items recommended | 5 (00 00,000/~ | 56,00,000/- §7,00,000/- 2,50,00,000/- ;
by the Xl plan Visiting (Grant-in-zid Genera!) (i.e. 50% of the allocation |
Committee  within  the 97 .00,000/- of the XI Plan)

]—1_"Tﬁé interest earned by the University may be treated as additional grant

f
¥
i

i 3

&S
fﬁiﬁf["’?

| Commission.

accerdingly the same may be in corperated in the UC to be submitted to the

| The sanctioned amount is debitable to the rnaJor Head S. 1 A (iii) (a) Code No. | |
35 {Capital Assets) and Code No. 31 (General) and is valid for payment during |
financial year 2011-12 oniy.

year. . ,

| The amount of the grant shall be drawn by ‘the Under Secretary (Drawing and
i disbursing officer), University Grants Commission cn the Grants-in-aid bill and
shall be dizbursad to end eredited fo the Registrar, MM, Law University, Raipur

through Chegque/Demiand Dxartff\ﬂa__g iransfer.

| The Grant is subject to the adjustment on the basis of Utilization Certificate in the | |
vrescribed proforma submitted by the University. - o

. The University shaii maintain proper accounts of the expcnf*[nure out of the |
grants which shail be utilized cniy on approved items of expenditure.

[ The Utilization Certificate to the effect that the Grant has been utiized for the |

purpose for which it has been sanctioned shall be furnished to the University |

Grants Commission as early as possible after the close of the current financial | I

Contd.
d 'I.rrLb

L

(3)

e



L2

"7 1 The Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of the Univarsity Grants
! Commission’s Grant shall not be disposed or encumbered or utilized for the |
’ purpose other than those for which the grant was given without proper sanction
. of the University Grants Commission and should, at any tims the University |
' ts function, such Assets shall revert to the University Grants |

aiiol

S

9]

~

=
_—
=
-

of India from time to time with regard to reserva
castes/scheduled tribes/OBC/PH etc.

12 | The University shall fully implement to Official Language Policy of Union Govt.
and comply with the Official Language Act, 1963 and Official Languages
(Use for official purposes of the Union) rules, 1978 etc. :

13 | The sanction issues in exercise of the delegation of powers vide Commission
office order no. 25/92 dated May 01, 92. : ) .
14 | “The University/ Institution/ College may ensure strict compliance of the UGC i
Regulations curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions,
2009.

15 | An amount of Rs.56,00,000/- out of grant of Rs.56,00,000/- sanctioned vide
letter of even number dated 09.06.2007, 31.03.2008, 18.07.2008 & 22.12.2008
have been utilized by the university for the purpose for which it was sanctioned
and noted in grant in aid register. e
16 | The funds to the extent are available under the scheme. -
17 | This issues with the approval of the competent authority. .
18 | The University is requested to submit the UC and Statement of Expenditure
in the prescribed proformae after utilization of the grant being released. B

Yours faith_fully,
/’

(Dr.{Mrs.) S.B. Gupta)
tnder Secretary

opv forwarced or iniofmauo

| Lines, Raipur-492 001 (C.G.) is |

Aa

| 1.P. Estate, New Delhi. | | O
13 Accountant Ceneral/The Examiner Local Fund Accounts, Govt. of]

Chhattisgarh, Raipur. XT-N:

14 Guard File.
haus

(Nirmal Kaur)
Section Officer

) = et Y

)



eV

Tel. No. 23236577, 23297425, 23239453

Wohsite: www. ugc.ac.in

T

memib, T em b

s -

>

[
LRl B 1

b L A N s N atals)
VWoLSin- Tty Ul

AV

P

I

Subject:

Wil Y PR i L TR

e

EAHADUR SHAH

MEW DELHi

YLy

& Under Secretary {FD-Hi}

during X! plan period-reg.

Sir/Madam,

. Tl ] T SN
. Pyt
PR B E L

HEVIR w2
ZAFAR NMARG

A AaEne

Pe2c AAzAY
1oy

Release of General Development grant under Merged Scheme

| am directed to convey the sanction of the Commission for payment of
‘an Adhoc grant” of Rs.2,20,28,000/- (Rupees Two crore twenty lakh twenty eight
thousand only) tewards General Plan Development Assistance for Merged Schemes tc
H.N. Law University, Raipur as under:-

Purposé and Allocation " Grant Grant now being Total grant |
other details already sanctioned sanctioned |
| AT released I sofar _I
AU W S (L Bedee ol 00 (RS) __(Rs) ~]
I' Xl Plan Merged | 4,66,90,000/- 13,17,0600/- | 1,10,14,000/- !
| Scheme {Grant-in-aid General) 2.33,45,000/- |
| ! 1,10,14,000/- |
5 I (Capital Assets) |
N | : - _d

1. The interest earned by the University may be treated as additional grant

accordingly the same may be incorporated in the UC to be submitted to the

Commission.
2. The sanctioned amount is debitable to the major Head S-1 A {iii) (d)

Code No. 31 (Grant in aid General) and Code No. 35 (Capital Assets) and is
veiid for pave ==t during financial year 2011-12 -~
e amournt of the grant shall be drawn by the Under Secretary (Drawing and
disbursing officer), University Grants Commission on the Grants-in-aid bill
and shall be disbursed to and credited to the Registrar. H.N. Law University.

e
ol

taipur tiough Crhegue/Demand Drafviial Transfer.
The Grant is subject tc the adjustment on the basis of Utilisation Certificate in
the prescribed proforma submitted by the University.

5 The University shall maintain proper accounts of the expenditure out of the
grants which shall be utilized only on approved items of expenditure.
6. The Utilization Certificate to the effect that the Grant has been utilized for the *

purpose for which it has been sanctioned shall be furnished to the University
Grants Commission as early as possible after the close of the curent

financial year.

st merpesd

Contd. ..



11

12.

14,

15.

16.
17.

I

ha f\ssets acquired wholly or substantially out of the University Granis

ns Grant shall not be dispesed or encumbered or utilized for the

TIMiss
c-u-’;:ose her Lhaﬂ those for wi ich th e qra..t wzs g! van un*ﬁ 1* proper sanciior of

i f

Jv.:

3

M 0

T
1

T 1 A

[I!
T G)
W
B
o
wn O

p = O
o W

?'),'i
(b e

(]
MY
-

e

LGN Of

(
[¥
[N
n:

pei action/paid. In  cass non-uf.nzaf anfpart  utilization,

intarast #10 a7 annom 32 gmandad o Hms to B2 oonoun
tarest G g&r annum 3% 3

o itz datz of draw! o ths

Genesra: Financial Rules of Govi of india will bc chargeo

The interest earned by the University on this grants-in-aid shall be treaied as
additional grant and may be shown in the UC/Staternent of expenditure to be
furnished by grantee institution.

The University shall follow strictly all the instructions issued by the Government
of India from time to time with regard to reservation of posts for scheduled
castes/scheduled tribes/OBC/PH etc.

The University shall fully implement to Official Language Poilcy of Union Govt.
and comply with the Official Language Act, 1963 and Official Languages (Use for
official purposes of the Union) rules, 1976 etc.

The sanction issues in exercise of the delegation the powers vide commission
office order no. 25/92 dated May 01, 1992,

“The University/ Institution/ College may ensure strict compliance of the UGC
Regulations curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions,
2009.

The funds to the extent are availabte under the scheme.

This issue with the approval of the competent authority, UGC.

Yours faithiully

-
.(Dr.(Mrs.) S.B. Gupta)
Under Secretary

LY

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

Ay

2.

1 5%

Tha Ae . H.W Law Urnl.oo:ily, Civil Lines, Raipur-492 001 '2.G)

rotaar-1n

Jﬁquesx\.a {c abide by these instructions/guidelines of sanction crae!

Office of Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, i.F.
Esztale New Delhi

Accountani Generai/The Exeminer Local Fund  Acccunts, Gout
Chhattisgarh, Raipur.

Guard file. Nah

(Nirma! Kaur)-
Section Officer

A\
A3 A
J

sancucn masuea

T S 2 nd e

)

)



§7 ox
' Tel. No. 23236977, 23217126, 23239463
Website: www.ugt.ac.in
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002
F.No. 17-1/2007 {SU-Il} June, 2011
The Registrar. 2 1 JUN 20"
H.N. Law University ;
Civil Lines.
Raipur-492 001 {C.G))
Sub.: Re-priorities under General Development Assistance Scheme during Xl plan
period — reg.
Sir,

I am directed to invite your attention to this office letter No.F.6-32/2008 (X! Plan)
dated 24.05.2011 and to request you to submit the item-wise repriorities under General
Development Assistance Scheme within the allocation conveyed i e. Rs.500.00 lakh

v ith?
gﬁ A Lf’“ Yours faithfully,
f’__,_,..-'gai U I L—
2 3\

{Dr.(Mrs.) Archana Thakur)
Deputy Secretary



) ) ) ) )

)

T

J l
2
1

i
temin
Mk

iorma for XI Plan éfi ocatlon

£rei 7-— .l v-rte

:E
HH
[t
|
|

o s
| Ttem jj Amount required
i R under General
iia = Development Schene

|

)

r E’Sooks (%: Joum%fs o

Equipment
Staff . :
fNo of. Posts P R L-)
- 'I e |:
drir 2h

b

Bulldmg
(Vames\f the Buﬂdmgs)

B

| T -
5, o : Vice-Chance]loy/ Reg1strar
A £ With Sea]
b




-_—

>R 23 D0 ) ) ) )y D)D) ) D)

'HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

Prof. (Dr.} Sukh Pal Singh - HNLU New Campus,
Vice-Charicellor ; Uparwara, P.0. Abhanpur,

NoHNLUfVCD! e Jona

To

Sub.:
Ref.:

Sir,

New Raipur-493661 (Chhattisgarh)India
{Off) :+817713057601,602,603
{Res.) : 4917713057622

(Fax) :+917713057666,622

g-mail | ve@hnlu.acin, drspsisbhu@gmait.com

11 D%.30.08.20611

-

The Secretary

University Grants Cammizsion
8ahadur Shah Zafar Marz
NEW DELHI-110002

Plan period — ReEg.

Re-pricrities under General Development Assistance Scheme during XI
UGC letter F.No.17-1/2007 (SU-11) dated 21.06.2011

We acknowledge the receipt of your letier dated 21.06.2011 on the subject cited above for submission
of the item-wise re-priorities of the Hidayatullah National Law University under Generzl Development

Scheme within the allocation conveyed i.e. Rs.500.00 Lakhs.

Accordingly, with reference to your above letter dated 21.05.2011, please find appended below our
repriorities under ti.e General Development Assistance Scheme during the X1 Plan Peried:

"Name of the University/ | item

Amount required 2nder
General Development

| State
' Scheme |
| Hidayatulizh National Law | {i) Books & Journais ‘ ‘Rs.150.00 Lakhs |
I University, Raipur .(T)Eqruipmem- L . Rs.50.00 Lalha
(Chhattisgarh} | tiii} staff (No. of Posts P+R+L) 5 ' - __
| {iv) Buildings {a} Guest House I Rs.125.00 Lak®s |
! (b)Academic Building | Rs.125.00 Lakhs 4
o Others (Canteen, Health Centreetc) | i Rs.50.00 Lakhs ,
F——— Total _ | Rs500.00takhs |
With regards
::{,:;/ R4T
Toof IDp ) Spkk CelCirgh
Vice-Chancelior
"’ﬂ-‘_--‘\]
53>



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

Prof. (Dr.} Sukh Pal Singh HNLU New Campus,

Vice-Chancellor Uparwara, P.O. Abhanpur,
New Raipur-493661 (Chhattisgarh}India
{Off) :+917713057601,602,603
(Res.) : 4917713057622

(Fax) :+917713057666,622
e-mzil : ve@hnlu.ac.in, drspsischu@gmail com

No BNLU/VCO) 2e2Z- Jion D!.30.08.2011
To
The Secretary
University Grants Commission
fahzdur Shah Zafar Marg
NEW DELHI-110002

Sub.: General Plan Development Assistance under Merged Scheme during X! Plan period

Ref.: UGC sanction letter F.No.17-2/2007 (SU-1I) dated 21.06.2011.

Sir,

We are thankfﬁl to the University Grants Commission for sanctioning Rs.466.90 Lakhs (Rupees Four
Hundred Sixty Six Lakhs and Ninety Thousand) to Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur (C.G.)
under the General Plan Development Assistance under Merged Scheme for the X! Plan pericd.

We request you to kindly provide us the Schemewise break-up of the above UGC grant allocation under
the Merged Schemes so that we may utilize the UGC granis accordingly.

With regards

Prof. {Dr.)LSukh Pal Singh
Vice-Chancellor



)

) ) ) ) DD

Them wase Aelmile &f 5

# {2rint recommended for schemes merge‘;il with development grants:-

By MRl Law Lpiver

tLLMMﬁlﬁlScLML ed

_ (Rs. In Lakhs)
T Wame of the Scheme Grant requested by | UGC Ceiling | Grant Grant
i the University for the Scheme | recommend proposed
ed by t!ie for
| Commillee
i approval
b1, "[:-[-'ravel Grant 25.00 15.00 15.00 3.00
*. | Conference/Seminar etc 25.00 15.00 15.00 3.00
| Publication Grant 20.00 15.00 15.00 3.00
| Visiting Professor 30.00 10.00 10.00 2.00
| Day Care Centre 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
+ Special Development Grant | 200.00 150.00 150.00 150.00
. * for Universities in Backward f
: | ! Remote/Border Gupnecduud
| | Areas/Jubilee Grants for
| | completing 40 years. e
"7 | Special Development Grant | 200.00 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
| _| for Young Universities,
i § | Tnstrumentation 33.00 32.50 ° 32.50 32.50
| Maintenance
|| Facility/Activity
j i 4 Construction of Women's 200.00 80.00 80.00 80.00
| i Hostels :
"0 | Basic Facilities for Women | 100.00 50,00 5000 | 50.00
t 11. | Faculty Improvement 55.00 10.00 - 10.00 2.00
!_ ~_ Programme i
112 | Equal Opportunity Cell 5.00 10.00 10.00 5.00
+1: [ {a) Remedial Coaching for | 60.00 4000 * | 40.00 8.00
| | 5C/ST/OBC (Non-creamy '
i | layer) and minorities
| (b) Coaching classes for
| entry in services for
SC/ST/OBC (Non creamy
i layer) and minorities '
(c) Coaching for NET for
SC/ST/OBC (Non-creamy
__ layer) and minorities
i TEstablishment of Career and | 30.00 27.00 27.00 5.40
s Cellin
| Facilities for differently | 20.00 | 10.00 (1000 1000
I+ | Facibties for differently 200 £.00 800 .?.UO- ]
abled persons (component 3 |
|~ HEPSN-Providing Access | |
| 1o differently abled persons) | | |
| Total: | 1033.00 | 577.00 577.00 | 46690 / |
| ' | = i

/C_.'Hrf'h’ Ve & ..é_g

Aetariis -t-d e D Seluae a4 be .saw\YLJ' %w..- pam

Lee

(o
lg

_v,u'i’h.c.



i

Qore/K

=577
Dt.05.05.2011

To
The Registrar
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Determination of gualifications for various posts created by Executive Council of HNLU in its

meeting dated 26.09.2009.
Ref.:  University order No.HNLU/10694/2011 dated 28.04.2011.

Sir,

With reference to above University order No.HNLU/10694/2011 dated 28.04.2011, please find enclosed
herewith recommendations {alongwith supporting documents) of the Sub-Committee constituted for
the purpose of detarmination ~f qualifi-o =ns for varicus oosts . Uy the Executive Council of
HNLU in its meeting dated 26.09.2009.

M{.%H

Prof. (Dr.) Ar?ir'udh Prasad
Faculty Member, HNLU &
Chairman, Sub-Committee

Encl.: As above.



b RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE CONSTITUTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
f DETERMINATION OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR VARIOUS POSTS
_r' i Dt.03.05.2011

c; ag
The Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU has been pleased to constitute a Sub-Committee for the purpose of determlnatlon of’

qualifications for the following posts:

Sl Designation - s Pre-revised Pay Scale No. of posts
1. | Accounts Officer {on deputation) : 10000-325-15200 01
2. | Residential Female Doctor 8000-275-13500 01
3. Residential Male Doctor 8000-275-13500 01
4. Placement -cum-PR Officer 8000-275-13500 01
5. | Boys Hostel b Manager 5500-175-9000 01
6. | Girls Hostel Manager 5500-175-9000 01
7. Civil Engineer ) B 5500-175-9000 (03}
8. Electrical Engineer - 5500-175-9000 01
9. | Sub-Engineer (Civil) 4000-100-6000 01
10. | Sub-Engineer (Electrical; 4000-100-6000 01
11. | Sports Officer __ 15000/- p.m. consolidated 01
| 12, | Sp_or;tg_]xs'si'sta_ar_nt 10000/- p.m. consclidated 01
| The Sub-Committee constituted for the purpose noted that the University has already sought information from the other

National Law Universities for SI.No.1 to 8 and 11 to 12 as above, but till date no response has been received. The Sub-Committee
also thoroughly searched ¢n internet the desired information and also perused the previous advertisements issued by the University
in the past for the above p' sts.

After going through the available documents in detail, the Sub-Committee recommends the following qualifications for the
above posts:

Sl [ Designation Qualifications recommended by the Sub-Committee Remarks
1. Accounts Officer | Graduate and SAS/IAO(C) Exam qualified from any organized accounts/audit cadre of State | The qualification for this post
| {on deputation) Governments/ Government of India has been recommended as
' AND per the qualifications
| (i) Holding analogous posts on regular basis OR; advertised by UGC for similar
(i) with 3 years regular service in posts in the scale of Rs.8000-275-13500/- or equivalent OR; post.
s | (iii} with 8 years regular service in pogts in the scale of Rs.7450-225-11500/- or equivalent

—



Residential FemalE_
Doctor

O

ME"S/MD with 3 years post qualification experience.

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 01 of 2009.

Residential Male '
Doctor

Ml;lBS/MD with 3 years post qualification experience.

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 01 of 2009.

Placerfiént—cu rn‘—PR
Officer

First class LL.B. and MBA (HR)/ First Class LL.M. with P.G. Diploma (H.R.) from a recognized and
reputed institution and three years post qualification experience as Placement Officer in India
& abroad in a professional institution with proven track record.

Desirable: Bachelor of Journalism

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 01 and 04 of
2009.

Boys Hostel
Manager

Girls Hostel
Manager

Bachelor’s degree from a recognized/reputed University with minimum five years experience
in hostel managerial/ hostel supervisory capacity or with five years work experience as
Defense/Police/Security Personnel.

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 03 and 04 of
2009.

| Bachelor’s degree from a recognized/reputed University with minimum five years experience

in hostel managerial/ hostel supervisory capacity or with five years work experience as
Defense/Police/Security Personnel.

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 03 and 04 of
2009.

Civil Engineer

Essential Qualifications

(1) Degree or Diploma in Civil Engineering.

(2) At least 03 years experience for Degree holders and 08 years for Diploma holders in
construction of buildings and other civil works. '

Desirable:

Knowledge in computer applications.

As per qualifications for the
similar post at BHU, Varanasi.

Electrical Enginc-er

Essential Qualifications

(1) Pegree or Diploma in Electrical Engineering.

(2) At least 03 years experience for Degree holders and 08 years for Diploma holders in
internal and external electrification of different kinds of buildings such as lLecture Halls,
Laboratories, Hostels, Hospitals and Auditorium, Electrical Sub-station etc. The candidate
should also have experience of installation of Air-conditioning equipments and Lifts etc.
Desirable:

Knowledge in computer applicadong—

As per qualifications for the
similar post at BHU, Varanasi.

|[Page




9. | Sub-Engineer (Civil)

Essential Qualifications

Diploma in Civil Engineering, 3 years experience.

Desirable:

Three years experience on a similar post, Degree in Civil Engineering and knowledge in
computer applications.

As per HNLU Staff regulations
and as per qualifications for
the similar post at BHU,
Varanasi.

(Electrical)

10. | Sub-Engineer

Essential Qualifications

Diploma in Electrical Engineering, 3 years experience.

Desirable:

Three years experience on a similar post, Degree in Electrical Engineering and knowledge in
computer applications.

As per HNLU Staff regulations
and as per qualifications for
the similar post at BHU,
Varanasi.

11. | Sports Officer

(i) Master’s degree in Physical Education (two years course) or Master’s degree in Sports or an
ecquivalent degree with at least 55% of the marks or its equivalent grade of B in the UGC 7
point scale plus a consistently good academic record.

(i) Recordikg of having represented the University/College at the inter-University/inter-
collegiate competitions or the State in the national championships.

(1) Passed the physical fitness test.

() Qualifying in the National Test conducted for the purpose by the UGC or any other agency
approved by the UGC

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 03 and 04 of
2009.

LOOKING TO:

12. | Sports Assistant

(i) Bachelor’s degree from a recognized & reputed institution.
(i) Must have represented the University/College at the inter-University/inter-college
competitions OR the State in National Championships.

Qualification for this post has
been recommended as per
HNLU advertisement
notification No. 03 and 04 of
2009.

(ii) the required qualifications for the posts,
(iii) in fitness of the things, to make the qualifications and pay scales commensurate with the above posts;

%QN‘U\, »:S\ .

"o5 Jo 5/11

3|jPage

(i) the response of the candidates towards University’s advertisements for the above posts in the past

WA —




The Sub-Committee recornmends that the Competent Authority of the University may consider the following pay scales for the

above posts:

Sl Designatioﬁ No. of [ Pre-revised Pay Scale sanctioned by Pre-revised Pay Scale Qualifications for the
posts | Executive Council in its meeting dated | recommended row-being by individual posts
| ) 26.09.2009 the Sub-Committee
1. | Accounts Officer_(on deputation) 01 10000-325-15200 10000-325-15200
-, Residential Female Doctor 01 8000-275-13500 8000-275-13500
. 3. Residential Male Doctor 01 8000-275-13500 8000-275-13500
4. | Placement-cum-PR Officer 01 8000-275-13500 8000-275-13500 As recommended
5. Boys Hostel Manager 01 5500-175-9000 5500-175-9000 by the
| 6. | Girls Hostel Manager 01 5500-175-9000 5500-175-9000 Sub-Committee
7. | Civil Engineer 01 5500-175-9000 8000-275-13500 as above
8. Electrical Engineer 01 5500-175-9000 8000-275-13500
9. | Sub-Engineer [Civif) 01 4000-100-6000 4000-100-6000
10. | Sub-Engineer (Electrical) 01 4000-100-6000 4000-100-6000 i}
11. | Sports Officer ' 01 15000/ p.m. consolidated 8000-275-13500
12 Lﬁ:rﬁgsistant___ 01 10000/~ p.m. consolidated 4000-100-6000 |

As per Chapter Il, 5I.No.7, Page No.5 of HNLU Staff Regulations, the Age of Appointment of a person at the time of appointment to
the service of the University shall ordinarily be not less than 18 years and not more than 40 years in respect of administrative and
ministerial staff and 60 years in respect of officers and teachers provided that the Executive Council shall have the discretion to relax
or waive these limits whenever it considers necessary in the interest of the University.

To attract weli-qualified and expe
not more than 40 years at the time of appointment may be waived by the Competent

rienced persons on the above posts, the Sub-Committee hereby recommends that the age limit of
Authority for the posts of Accounts Officer (on

deputation), Residential Female Doctor, Residential Male Doctor, Placement-cum-PR Officer, Civil Engineer, Electrical Engineer and

Staff Member &
Secretary, Sub-Committee

a|p

Age

Facult;'r Member &
Member, Sub-Committee

Facufty Member &
Member-Sub-Committee

{Prof. %ﬁfasad)

Faculty Member &
Chairman, Sub-Committee




mof Qualifications of the posts created by Executive Council of HNLU in '
its meeting dated 26.09.2009.
On the recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 25.08.2009, the
Executive Council of HNLU in its meeting dated 26.09.2009 has created the followmg |

- . posts: s )
| || SI. | Designation | Ppre-re is2d Pay Sc als 13 of posts ||
-~ [l 1. ! Accounts Officer , 10000-325-15200 01
' ; {on deputation) ' '
= - L7 . S SRS S——
| 2 | Residential Female Doctai i 8000-275-i3500 | 31 |
~ | 3. | Residential Male Doctor !  8000-275-13500 | _C’___: ‘
_ 4. | Placement-cum-PR Offizs  8000-275-13500 | 01 |
£ 5. | Boys Hostel Manager ' 5500-175-9000 01
~ g’-{ 6. | Girls Hostel Manager 5500-175-9000 01
w 7. | Civil Engineer 5500-175-9000 01
y 8. | Electrical Engineer 5500-175-9000 01
L S 9. | Sub-Engineer (Civil) 4000-100-6000 01
B 10. | Sub-Engineer (Electrical) 4000- 100 6000 01
11. | Sports Officer 15000/- p.m. consolidated 01
~ 12. | Sports Assistant 10000/- p.m. consolidated 01
2 Out of the above posts, qualifications and experience for the post of Sub-Engineer (Civil)
and Sub-Engineer (Electrical) has been prescribed in HNLU Staff Regulations. However,
~ for rest of the above posts no qualification has been prescribed neither in the HNLU
- Staff regulations nor at the time of creation of the posts.
- The matter is placed before the Executive Council for determination of the qualifications
for the posts mentioned at SI.LNo.1 to 8 and 11 to 12 above, for inclusion in the HNLU
& Staff Regulations.
-~
~{
-
o~
P

m e

@ O

V&

&

Ly I

nNH N & & 6

» o6 0

g



Hidayatullah National Law University Mail - Our discussion regarding Child Rights C... Page 1 of 1

Vice Chancellor <vc@hnlu.ac.in>

Our discussion regarding Child Rights Centre proposal
Sheshagiri Madhusudhan <smadhusudhan@unicef.org> Mon, Aug 1, 2011 at 1035';’

To: ve@hniu.ac.in
Cc: snilofer@unicef.org, avinash@hnlu.ac.in

Dear Dr. Sukhpal Singh,
Greetings from UNICEF Raipur office!

Kindly recall our conversation in your office regarding the submission of your
proposal for the establishment of a Child Rights Centre at the University with
UNICEF support. We are very keenly waiting to hear from you in this regard.
Please let us know by when we can hear from your office, and if there is
anything that we need to do to support you in this process.

Best regards,
Sheshagiri
Education Specialist

(51)

http://mail.google.com/a/hnlu.ac in/7ui=2&ik=2c 1b86S528& view=pt&search=inbox&m  R/4/7011



Proposal for Setting Up

UNICEF Child Rights Centre

in
Hidayatullah National Law University

Detailed Project Proposal
Submitted to
UNICEF, Chhattisgarh

Hidayatullah National Law University
Uparwara Post. Abkanpur. New Raipur — 493661 (C.G.)
Phone No, 0771-2057604, 3657603, Fax; 0771-3057666

- N - - .
LGl regicirars finaoacut, thebsice sl i ao

N\
“J



3. The Students

Currently the University has 416 students of which 394 students are in five-year B. A. LL. B.
program and 22 in two-year LL. M. program. With an intake of 155 students for the
undergrfiduate course and 48 students for the post-graduate course from the forthcoming
academic session,, the student strength in the next four years is expected to go up to 800 in
number. As a National Law University, HINLU comprises of students from all over the
country. They join the University based on their preferences and the rank secured in the
Cornmo.n Law Admission Test (CLAT) conducted annually by the league of National Law
Universities in the country. Being a National Law University located in the state of
Chhattisgarh (Raipur) having high concentration of SC/ST and OBC population; in addition
to providing for reservation of seats for SC/ST students at the all India level, HNLU also has
50 percent reservation of seats for students belonging to the State of Chhattisgarh. Further,
out of the 50 percent of seats reserved for the students based on their domicile status, seats
are also reserved for SC/ST and OBC students as per the government norms.

4. Schools of Excellence

Keeping in mind the avowed objectives it wants to achieve, the University has come out with
the idea of having six different schools of excellence — to be set up as Centers of Excellence
with a view to promote advanced research and learning in various specialized areas of law.

They are:

o The School of Juridical & Social Sciences

¢ The School of Constitutional & Administrative Governance

» The School of International Legal Studies

e The School of Science, Technology & Sustainable Development
¢ The School of Business & Global Trade Laws Development

The School of Administration of Justice, Continuing & Clinical Legal Education

Apart from the schools of excellence proposed above, it also has plans to set up
specialized centers of excellence in collaboration with various national and international
organizations of repute to help promote and foster legal education and research in specialized
areas of faw that have a definite bearing on the development and change in the society.

5. UNICEF Child Rights Centre: The Background

In addition to pursuing legal education through various programs mentioned above, the
students do keep themselves engaged with various extra-curricular activities. One such
aetivit Froad 3 wovidine i=es! zid =nd ”?.“‘F'! s2atn the marginalized and vulnerghls
rotions 21 sGnisy throueh The Legsl amd ¢ crviges Commiitee of the Swdents® Sar
Association. [nspired by their zeal o do their biv ior die society, especially the marginalized.
impoverished and the chitdran the crpdents of HNLU heve heen engaging with the local

fi

coiruniainies i apd graund the oofvetsi e U Ersily has adopted a couple of villages in
ne surrovnding aregg snd hagbesn working tes related (o educating the peaple,
providing them with information and generating awareness among the vitlagers. We are also
working in the ares of ¢aucanng ihe chitcren through various innovatlive programs and

generaling awareness among parents and children as well regarding the right to education.

Detailed Project Praposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal )



Itis in this context that HNLU has been associating with the UNICEF (Chhattisgarh)
formally and informally for over a couple of years. In addition to inviting UNICEF resource
persons _to deliver special guest lectures at the university, we have also been organizing
events ‘hke sen]inars and workshops on issues related to women and child rights in the
UnIversity premises on various occasions.

Thus the formal and informal interactions and occasional engagements with the
UNI_CEF over the last couple of vears have taken us closer from organizing occasional
seminars/workshops/panel discussions to exploring the possibility of engaging with the
UNICEF on a more regular and sustained basis. Given the fact that HNLU has been set up
with a view to imparting high quality legal education so as to develop in the students a sense
of responsibility to serve the society, there seems to be a convergence of interest between
HNLU and UNICEF. Keeping in mind the commonality of interests and the overarching
objectives that the HNLU seeks to achieve, we have been thinking in terms of setting up of a
UNICEF Child Rights centre at HNLU in collaboration with the UNICEF, Chhattisgarh. The
talks have been going on between HNLU and UNICEF {(Chhattisgarh) in this regard quite for
some time and there has been a positive response from both the sides in setting up the Child
Rights Centre.

There is a consensus that the association/partnership can take the form of an
independent/autonomous Child Rights Center (CRC) which could be established in HNLU
with support from UNICEF. It is proposed to have a Child Rights Centre having at least three
faculty positions {one Professor, one Associate Professor, and one Assistant Professor) and a
couple of supporting staff such as a Research Associate and a Steno-Typist. HNLU expects
the UNICEF to support two faculty positions (UNICEF Chair Professor and the Assistant
Professor). This is in addition to the day to day expenses likely to be incurred on various
programs and activities that the centre proposes to undertake on a regular basis. The HNLU,
on the other hand, would sponsor one faculty position (Associate Professor) and the two
supporting staff. In addition to the above, the university would also provide office space for
the centre and make available other infrastructural facilities ltke library, electricity, 1T, etc.
and so on. The details of the financial resources required for the centre and the share of both
HNLU and UNICEF are presented separately under the heading Budget. In addition to
teaching the graduate and post graduate students, the faculty associated with the centre will
have to play critical role in shaping up the Centre in terms of research, advocacy and
preparation of course material for capacity building activities.

As is the practice followed elsewhere, HNLU expects the UNICEF to support the
Child Rights Centre in the initial stages at least for a period of five years. However, UNICEF
(Chhattisgarh) has indicated that it would provide support initially for a period of two years
in the ~urrent UNICEF country plan. It is hoped that the UNICEF will continue to support the

Ver sep- i
support from other sources such as the UGC.
6. The Rattunale for Seiwving up of Child Rigits Centse
fndia became 2 signztor to the Child Righre Convention in 1992, This implies that our

country is bound by international law to secure civil, political, economic, social and cultural
rights for its children — the future citizens of the country. Nearly two decades later. it is

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal 3



-,

pertinent to ponder over the status of child rights in India. As the Haq Centre R
; rt
on the status of India’s children noted: q t-entre Report (2008)

“Des.pite all constitutional guarantees and legal provisions' — including
special measures for marginalized children — some children continue to be
excluded. These include the Dalit children, tribal children, girls and
disabled children.” Pa7)

In the same year, an article in Deccan Chronicle (12 June. 2008) titled *Sixty million Child
Laborers in [ndia’ grimly noted:

“Behind the bland government figures are the millions of young children
working in roadside eateries, slaving away in glass factories, hunched up
over carpet looms or sweeping and cooking in homes...the children are a
visible proof of the failure to implement the law, the inbuilt lacunae in the
legislation itse!f and poor rehabilitation policies.”

Some would argue that the above statements represent a pessimistic or alarmist view. Yet,
these observations remind us that ali is not well. Malnutrition and starvation, disparities in
education, abysmal healthcare, growing violence and crimes against children, and impact of
civil strife are among the major concerns that come in the way of optimal development of ail
children. The proposed Child Rights Centre in HNLU would work towards addressing these
concerns. Informed by the research it undertakes on issues related to child rights and their
development, we could bring about some changes in the lives of the children through policy
advocacy and appropriate govemment interventions.

7. Vision

The proposed Child Rights Centre seeks to see India emerge as a country with safe and
secure childhood wherein the rights of every child are protected and where all children have
access to a nurturing and stimulating environment for their optimal, holistic development.

8. Mission

To contribute to the creation of an enabling environment for enlightened policy and practice
with respect to the protection of child rights particularly with reference to the most
marginalized children through sustained attention and efforts of the government and civil
society.

9. Apnroach

The proposed Child Rights Ceptre would work toliowing an “Ecological’ approach” which
entails a svstems approach to the understanding of child rights — the engagement thus has to
Al : i ki id develgpment takes piace in

- & — - LA - ~ Tl e v oL
complex socio-cultural and pouitical contexts where the micra (family, immediate community
and institutions for children ). mese (the interactions between these different settings at the

i ler 2ot izari rucioresy overlap, Plans and

PO -

micrn eveld and the macro {broades (2} arganizaiions and s

on
I
I
L
f
3
;
3
~—r

! Including the newest Right to Free and Compuisory Education Act of 2009
‘ The Ecotogical framework is usuzlly credited to Urie Bronfenbrenner (1979)

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr, Avinask Samal 4



acdtwltles of _the centre u.nder the three broad areas, viz. Capacity Building, Research and
A vocacy, wi 1l therefo_re mcorporate the ecological perspective. This will enable the centre to
root its work in the varied ground realities and varied life worlds of children.

10. Objectives

The proposed_ C_hild Rights Centre intends to engage with the above mentioned concerns and
further Its mission essentially in a two-pronged manner through two key objectives. It is
important that we see these objectives over a long term period.

Objective 1: To promote professional and institutional interface for public education and
awareness generation and work for building the capacity for strengthening the
protection and enforcement of child rights focusing on the most disadvantaged
groups of children .

Objective 2: To influence child rights policy and praxis through research and advocacy

The protection of child rights and their development being a complex matter, it
requires sincere, sustained and dedicated efforts on the part of those engaged in the task. The
proposed centre on child rights therefore proposes to foster interactions between various
professionals and institutions working on issues related to child rights and creating awareness
through public education. It also aims at developing the capacity through sensitization and
training programs for strengthening the protection and enforcement of child rights. In
addition, the centre also intends to influence the child rights policy and praxis by engaging in
research and policy advocacy.

11. Activities

It is expected that the CRC would play a critical role in knowledge generation and
partnership on critical issues concerning the development of the child. It will serve as a
resource/support centre for both individuals and groups within the government and civil
society dealing with the challenges of children’s development. The three pillars or broad
areas where the centre can make an impact on the protection/implementation of child rights
are — Capacity Building, Research and Advocacy.

The CRC is expected to play a critical role in knowledge generation and partnership
on critical issues concerning the development of the child. It will serve as a resource/support
centre for both individuals and groups within the government and civil society dealing with

the challenges of children’s development. The three pillars or broad areas where the centre
~zn make an impact on the nrotectinn/imrlementatinn nf child richte 2re — Canacitv Ruilding

Arg o e roee and TenCionmg OF the CEner 2rs e 10aomIng:

Caulils

¢« Monitoring and documentaticn: publications
o Seminars and conterences on nomes focused on child rights

e Student internship with UNICEF support

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal = §

6



)

> ) D))

)

)

)

) ) )

)

* Designing of capacity building and public education programs for a range of
Stakf:l?oldf:rs3 working with children on child rights issues in general, specifically
focusing on legislations like the JJ and RTE Acts, among others; designing programs
for legal awareness in general in connection with children’s issues; focusing on issues
of exclusion, neglect, violence, abuse and exploitation

* On a longer term, establishing courses (Diploma, PG, M. Phil leading to Ph. D)
around child rights

While the immediate geographical context of the CRC will be the state of
Chhattisgarh, the proposed CRC will in no way be limited in terms of its reach to one state. It
is expected to actively collaborate with institutions across the country in all the above areas
of work and work towards becoming a centre of excellence in the area of Child Rights.

12. Establishing the Centre

The preceding discussion briefly outlines the broad contours of the proposed Child Rights
Centre and may require further changes and modifications before it is finalized and approved
by both the partnering organizations. Irrespective of the changes that might be required in
future, it would be helpful to chart out a course of action leading to the establishment of the
centre.

Conceptualization phase (June — july 2011): In this stage consensus is developed about the
vision, mission, overall objectives, structure and activities of the centre. It is important that
we set up an Advisory Board to help us through this phase.

Planning Phase (July — September 2011): This will include identification of human
resources, agreeing the structure and outlining the activities of the centre over a two year
period

Operational Phase (October 2011): This will start with the launch of the centre, followed by
various activities under the three broad areas of capacity building, research and advocacy

* These could include the police, judiciary, functionaries of the juvenile justice system, teachers, parents,
community leaders and media, among others.

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal  §

G



13. Budget

To achieve the objectives and to carry out various activities stated above, the centre needs to
have appropriate human and financial resources which are presented below,

Proposed Budget for Setting-up of the UNICEF Child Rights Centre in HNLU, Raipur

SI | Particulars/Heads
No | of Expenditure

Description | Cost (In Rupees) Total
(In Rs)

| Human Resources

Professor (1) - UNICEF Chair Professor
Associate Professor (1) — HNLU Share
Assistant Professor (1) - UNICEF Share
Research Associate (1) ~ HNLU Share

@1,15.000 p.m. x 12 = 13,80,000 38.28.000
@1,02,000 p.m. x 12 = 12,24,000
| @57,000 p.m. x 12 = 6,84,000

@25,000 p.m. x 12 = 3,00,000

12 Activities

Steno Typist (1) —~HNLU Share @20,000 pm. x 12 = 2,40,000
Research Projects @2,50,000 x 2 = 5,00,000 14,00,000
Seminars/Conferences @2,50,000 x 2 = 5,00,000

S
@ 2/3 per year = 1,00,000
@10,000 x 10 = 1,00,000

Guest Lectures
Student Intemship (Stipend)

institutions like T1SS. NLSIU. etc. in the
initial years for gaining exposure

[ Books [ = 2.00.000
3 Running Short | Course Material Development ] 1,50,000 1,50,000
Term Certificate |
Courses !
4 Travel Expenses | Facully Members’ visit to different ' 2.00.000 2,00,000

Total | 55.78,000

5. | Miscellaneous/Overhead/Contingency @ 10/% of total 5.57.800

" Grand Total:

Sixty-one lakh thirty-five thousand eight hundred only | 61,35.800

Note:  Of the total expenses of Rs. 61, 35,800/~ per annum, HNLU will contribute a sum of Rs. 17, 64,000/- in
cash on account of salary for the three positions (Associate Professor, Research Associate and Steno
Typist) to be deputed to the Child Rights Centre. In addition to the above, HNLU will also make
available the facilities in kind like the office space for the Child Rights Centre including the faculty
cabins, library, electricity, 1T and intercom (telephone) services. The remaining-amount of Rs. 43,
71,800/- shall be contributed by UNICEF, Chhattisgarh. This includes Rs. 20, 64,000/- on account of
salary for the two faculty positions plus Rs. 17,50.000/- towards the working expenses on various
heads of accounts mentioned against S| No. 2, 3, 4 and the overhead/contingency amount of Rs.

5.57.800/-.

Registrar

Hidayatullah National Law University
Unarnyara Pest. Abhanpur

New Raipur — 493 661 (Chhattisgarh)

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal 7

(e2)




Appendix - 1
Salary Calculations for Faculty Positions under UNICEF Child Rights Centre

Professor:  Pay Band IV: 37400-67000 + (AGP: 10000)
Initial Basic not less than 43000/~

Description ____Amount | Explanation
Basic 43000 | Initial Basic Rs. 53000/- (43000+10000)
AGP 10000
| DA 27030 | (Currently 51%)
HRA g 10600 | (@ 20% of Basic according to the city status)
PF ! 9604 | (12% of Basic + DA) ~ To be contributed by the University
Med Allow 750 :
Trans Allow 2416 | (1600 + DA @ 51%)
Furnis Allow | 4417 | (One Month’s Basic in a Year, i.e. 53000/12)
| LTC f 4417 | (Subject to a maximum of one month’s basic, i.e. 53000/12)
Ch Edn Allow | 2500 | (@ 1000 p.m. + 250 (increase of 25% after the DA reaches 50%) per
| children of school going age subject to a maximum of two)
Gross Total | 114734 | (Includes ail the allowances & PF contributions by the Univ)
Associate Professor: Pay Band 1V: 37400-67006 + (AGP: 9600)
Description | Amount | Explanation
Basic f 37400 | Initial Basic Rs. 46400/- (37400+9000)
AGP : 9000
DA B 23664 | (Currently 51%)
HRA | 9280 | (@ 20% of Basic according to the city status)
PF N 8408 | (12% of Basic + DA) — To be contributed by the University
| Med Allow : 750
| Trans Allow | 2416 | (1600 + DA @ 51%)
| Furnis Allow | 3867 | (One Month’s Basic in a Year, i.e. 53000/12)
LTC 3867 | (Subject to a maximum of one month’s basic, i.e. 53000/12)
Ch Edn Allow 2500 | (@ 1000 p.m. + 250 (increase of 25% after the DA reaches 50%) per
children of school going age subject to a maximum of two)
Gross Total 101152 | (Includes all the allowances & PF contributions by the Univ)

Assistant Professor: Pay Band Ii1: 15600-39100 + (AGP: 6000)

Description | Amount | Explanation
Basic | 15600 | Initial Basic Rs. 24850/- (15600+6000+3250)*
AGP 6000
i DA 12674 | (Currently 51%)
HRA 4970 | (@ 20% of Basic according to the city status)
PF _ 4503 | (12% of Basic + DA) — To be contributed by the University
Med Allow | 750 | - - -
 Furnis Allow 2071 1 (Cne Mo ) *_. 24830 1“) - 2 |
LLTC }' 2071 | rbubh...l o £ ‘maximum c! one month’s ba51c i.e. 53000/12)
| Ch Bl 4l 3 25 pezze of 25% after the DA reaches S0°%) per |
130 20 : : dmum of twoe)
rass Towal 56805 | (ki wclues il wie allowances & PF contributions by the Lniv) |
Vote *In 1he pay h:nd 1 mentioned abeve. the initial basic payvable to an Assistant Professor at the entry
level is Rs. Z1¢QU (e 13600 =+ oU0G).  However, laxing inw consideration the five non-

compoundable advanced incremems (650 x 5 = 3250 @ 3% of 21600) paid to the people having Ph.
D. Degree, the initial basic of an Assisiant Protessor with Ph. D. Degree becomes = 21600 + 3250 =
Rs. 24850:- p.m.

Detailed Project Proposal prepared by Dr. Avinash Samal ~ §

e

61



Vo S
e T O I T o Y T S T Y T T = T = - . . ™S

_—

e

—

~

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (CHHATTISGARH)

REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011-12
&
PROPOSED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2012-13




( REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011-12

~
7
C HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G)
(
(
(

{a) |Estimated Revenue Receipts (In "000) (b) Estimated Expenditure under revenue heads {In 000}
Fee from Students 50917 1 Advertisement Expenses 1500
( 2 Affiliation/Membership Fees/Charges 500
3 Audit Fees to auditors & legal expenses 1365
4 Convocation Expenses 1000
( 5 Electricity Bill Expenses 6000
. 5 Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 500
( 7 Honorarium, T.A., D.A. and other expenses 1000
8 General Council/E.C./A.C./F.C./S.C. & other meetings of the University 1200
( ] Internet Facility/charges, Website Expenses/Maint. 3000
10 Library 9130
( 11 Labour Charges 1108
= 12 Mess Expenses SC/ST 0
( 13 |Moot Court Expenses for organizing & participation 1500
14 Post & Telegram Expenses 600
( ( 15 |Printing & Stationery 500
16 Purchase of Assets 9150
( 17 Rates, Taxes & charges/expenses 100
18 Rent for Hostel and other Buildings 0
( 19 Repairs & Maintenance 4589
20 Salary and allowances of faculty & staff 92176
( 21 Student Welfare Activities 3000
22 Security Expenses 3000
( 23 Sports facilities 500
24 Telephone charges/expenses 300
( 25 Transportation, Petrol & Fuel, Repairs & maintenance of vehicles/ Insurance 3200
26 Travelling Expenses/ Meeting Exp. 1000
( 27 University Function Expenses 1500
28 \isitor Expenses/Hospitality/Stay Arrangements 0
( 29 Training of Teaching and Non-Teaching Employees 500
30 Housekeeping Expenses 3000
( 31 Office and Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses 500
Total| 50917 Total] 151418
( Deficit prcposed to be met from State 100501
Government grant
1 Grand Total 151418 Grand Total 151418
( \
s Gmsk'-
{ £ f‘C‘ % J‘f‘"&!’j’ 07 e HICAYATULLAH NA RAR
d Y )c? TIONAL LAY UNIVERS

f-h)'\ N s "fmf‘ [y g
ATUNY Ty se RAIPUR (C.G
( LAW Uity rwft‘) r..-:r}) SUR (:;D | h.



-~ o~ -~ o~ -~ -~ o~ o~ Py Y = - N
~ -~

T T T T T Y S S

o

_—

DETAILS OF ESTIMATED FEE TQ BE COLLECTED UNDER VARIOUS HEADS FROM STUDENTS

Estimated Admission Feaa Tuition Fees Library fees Halls of Residence Internel Charges Campus Charges for Student| Student Welfare Transpartation
Semester Foe Charges Developmant Activities Fund Charges
to be received | Charge
during 2010- 1
2011 from BLA, |
LLB. students | ;
Mo | Fate |Amount| Ho. | Rate | Bmount | Mo, | Rate | Amount | No.| Rate | Amount [No,] Rate] Amount | Mo, | Rate | Amount [ No. | Rate | Amount | No. | Rats Amount| No, | Rate | Amount
Balch VIl 70 25500 | 29710000 | 60 | 7500 | 250000 | 60 | 12000 | 720000 | B0 |5000| 300000 | 80 | 1000| 60000 | GO | 1000 | 60000 | 60 [1500| SOCOO | 60 |4000( 240000
Balchvil | | 33| 28500 | 2085500 | 43 | 7500 | 322500 | 42 | 12000 | 516000 | 43 |5000| 215000 | 43 | 1000 | 43000 | 43 | 1000 | 43000 | 43 [1500] 64500 | 43 14000) 172000
Eatch VI [NRI) T T73ee00l oTozo0 | 7 |7500| 52500 | 7 | 12000 | 84000 | 7 |S000| 35000 | 7 |1000| Foop | 7 1000 TOOO | 7 [1500) 10500 [ 7 {4000) 28000
Batch IX | 55000 | a070000 | 74 | 7500 | 555000 | 74 | 12000 | BEG00D | 74 |500DG| 370000 | 74 |1000| 74000 | 74 | 1000 74000 | 74 [1500) 111000 | T4 |4000| 296000
NN |
Balch 1X (MR} [ 7 TT3e600] B31600 | & | 75001 45000 | & | 12000 | 72000 | 6 |S000| 30000 | & |1000| 6000 | 6 | 1000 6000 | 6 [1500( S000 ( 6 (4000} 24000
Balch |X | ' 7 (231000 2Rz000 | Z | 7500 15000 | 2 | 12000 | Z4000 | @ |SO00| 10000 | 2 |1000| 2000 [ 2 [1000| 2000 | 2 [1500( 3000 | 2 14000 BO00
[Foreign}y |
Haich X E 135 | 55000 | 7425000 | 155 | 7500 1012500 | 135 | 12000 | 1620000 | 135|5000| 675000 [135] 1000| 135000 | 135 | 1000 | 135000 | 135 {1500 | 202500 135[2000| 540000
Batch X (MRI) T 17 [138600] 1524600 | 11 | 7500 82500 | 11 | 12000 | 132000 | 11 |5000| 55000 | 11 [1000[ 11000 [ 41 [1000| 11000 | 17 |1500) 16500 ) 11 4000| 44000
Batch X 2 |231o00| 462000 Z | 7500 15000 | 2 | 12000 [ 24000 | 2 [5000| 10000 | 2 [1000( 2000 2 | 1000 2000 2 |1500]| 3000 | 2 (4000 BODD
|(Foeeign)
Batch X1 Taiil 5000 1700000 | 7401 55000 | 7700000 | 140 7500 | 1050000 | 140 | 12000 | 16B0000 | 140|5000) 700000 | 140 | 1000 | 140000 | 140 | 1000 | 140000 | 140 {1500 210000 | 1404000) 560000
Balch XI (MR} | 11| 42000 | 462000 | 11 | 138600] 1524600 | 11 | 7500 | 82500 | 11 | 12000 | 132000 | 11 [5000( 55000 | 11 [1000( #1000 | 11 {1000 11000 ( 11 15300 16500 | 11 [4000] <4000
Hatch X1 4 | 42000 16B000 | 4 [231000] 924000 4 |7500| 30000 | & | 12000 | 48000 | 4 [S000| 20000 | 4 [ 1000 4000 4 | 1000 4000 4 [1500] 6000 | 4 [4000( 16000
Foresgn)
1330000 30888500 1T12500 §340000 2475000 495000 485000 T42500 1980000
Total (B.A. LL.B.) = Rs. 4,80,59,500/-
Estimated Admission Fee Tuition Fees Library fees Halls of Residence | Internet Charges Campus Student Welfare Transpariation
|Semastar Fes Charges Devesprment Fund Chargas
to be recelved Charge
during 2010
2011 from
LLM. students | _
Mo.| Fate | Amount| Ho, | Rate | Amount | Mo.| Rate | Amount | No.| Rate | Amount |No.Rate | Amount | No. | Rate | Amount Mo. [ Rate | Amount | No. | Rate | Amount
] 1
]
/|
Balch v 45 | 5000 225m0|4'. SEEDD | 1192500 | 45 | 7500 | 337500 | 45 | 12000 | 540000 | 4% |5000] 225000 | 45 [1000] 43000 | 45 | 2500 | 112300 | 45 |4000) 130000
225000 1192500 337500 540000 225000 45000 112500 180000

Total (LL.M.) = F!s.28,57,500/-
Grand Total (B.A.LL.8B. & LL.M.) = Rs.5,09,17,000/-

\I‘N\S*Q\%R

ACCOUNT QFEEICER
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW JNIVERSITY RAIPUR

REGISTRAR
YATULLAH NATIONAL
HIDAYA RAPUR (

4.

LAW UNIVERSITY



HT W& — 29
2014 — =14 WIA

800 — U Y
5464 — W9 ¥ A @ T B ST
14 — HETHE I [Figures in "000s Rupees)
Actual | Budgst Actual figures for 12 months Revised Estimates 2011-12 51, Heads of Expenditure Budged Estimates 2012-13
2010-2011( Estimates | Actual 10| Actual 2 Total Proposed Approved Proposed Approved
2011-2012 | months months oy 1%
(2010-11) | (201112) : more than
F.Y. 2011-12)
378 721 376 376 1500 1__|Advertisement Expenses 1650
65 1253 29 10 39 S00 2 Arﬁliammerrmem_hlg FeesiCharges 550
a1 2410 204 204 1365 3 |Audit Fees to auditors & legal expenses 1502
a i 1000 4 |Convocation Expenses 1100
4858 6543 A035 981 4996 5000 5 Eladflg[\_-' Bill Expens.es GE00
145 139 122 1 123 500 6 |Examination Expenses! Remuneration 550
11368 1358 101" 171 1188 1000 7 |Honorarium, T.A, D.A. and other expenses 1100
209 '] 138 138 1200 8 |General Council/E C /A.C.JF.C/S.C. & other meetings of the University 1320
4243 2069 4163 532 4595 3000 8 |Intemet Facility'charges, Website Expenses/Maint 3300
1513 0 165 160 9130 10 |Library 10043
843 1025 73z 155 BET 1108 11__|Labour Charges 1218
0 [i] [i] 12 |Mess Expeanses SCIST [t]
478 757 478 [] 484 1500 13  |Moot Court Expenses for organizing & participation 1650
a7 35 a1 12 43 600 14 |Paost & Telegram Expenses 650
583 535 528 2 530 500 15 |Printing & Stationery 550
20 10681 20 20 9150 16 [Purchase of Assetls 10085
2 467 2 F] 100 17 _ |Rates, Taxes & chargesiexpenses 110
19 32 3 3 0 16 |Rent for Hostel and other Buildings : 0
1185 250 11032 118 1220 4589 19 |Repairs & Maintenance 5048
2%351; 27280 16923 3154 20077 92178 20 |Salary and allowances of faculty & staff 101384
3423 1935 1935 3000 21 |Student Welfare Activities 3300
1'3:5 1575 1472 378 1850 3000 22 | Security Expenses 3300
153 41 T2 113 500 23 |Sparts facilities . 550
214 291 158 19 177 300 24 |Telephone chargeslexpenses 330
1129 2437 1480 360 1845 3700 25 |Transportation, Petrol & Fuel, Repairs & maintenance of vehicles/insurance 3520
374 704 347 | 9z 430 1000 26 | Traveling Expenses/ Meeting Exp. 1100 -
13849 305 1391 7 1405 1500 27 |University Function Expenses 1650
77 31 24 2 26 0 28 |Visitor Expenses/Hospitality/Stay Arangements a .
g 0 500 25 |Training of Teaching and Non-Teaching Employees 550 )
2238 2743 1930 an7 7345 000 30 |Housekeeping Expenses . 3300
17 i 17 17 500 31 |Office and Administrative/Miscellanegus Expenses 550
46652 | 68997 | dmAB2 | G468 | 45350 151418 163860
frllg‘ COUNT OFFICER REGISTRﬁRAW -
AVATU Y NATIONAL
TTULLAH NATIONAL HlDAYATULLAgNPUR (C.G)

LAW U!"JWERSIT'KRA!PU."?

(T3



£

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2041-12

Sl. Advertisement

1 Various pending bills of previous years

2  Advertisement for various tenders

3 Appointment Notifications of the University

NN g

CCOUNT OFFICER
Aﬁqﬁ%?g#%d% NATIONAL
AW UNIVERSITY RAIPLR

Amount

1000000

200000

300000

1500000

D

Remarks

Various pending bilis of advertisement of previous years of
Chhattisgarh Samvad

Advertisements for various approved works through tenders.

Advertisements of various vacant teaching and non-teaching
posts.

y
HIDAYATULLA NAL L& UNIVERS
' RAIPUR (C.G)



o~

o T T S )

o T T T T T . . . . U ey

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))

=18 Affiliation & membership Fees

1 Affiliaticn & membership Fees for

various national and international apex

institutions

\r\r:%@"\ﬁ\i .
f}gg/??_(,!i\f?’ OFFICER
HDAYATULLAH NATICNAL
ACCOUNIY QRFICERSITY. RAIPUR

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Amount Remarks

500000 Inspections are to be conducted by the Bar Council of India, State Bar
Council, NAAC etc. for granting accredition/affiiliation alongwith membership
of reputed National and International institutions for internship/placement of

students.

500000

@ HIDAYATUL &
: RAIPUR (C.G)

UNIVERST



_~

o T S S

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.¥Y. 2011-12

Audit Fees to Auditors and Legal Expenses

Sl. Particulars

1 Audit of Accounts of HNLU by Chartered
Accountant (Annual Fees) for the F.Y. 2010-11

2 Income Tax consultancy charges & other

Certification Charges

3 Audit fees to the Local Fund Audit for audit of
accounts for the F.Y. 2004-05 to 2010-11

4 Exoenditure on legal charges/fees/expenses

AV el

e
ACCOUNT Of'f—! SER
HDA‘:’;JTHLL;’!H J'*MJ W’IL
LAW UNI/ERSITY, iR

Amount

100000

65000

1000000

200000

1365000

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Remarks

Internal Audit is required to be carried out and audit fees
is to be paid to Chartered Accountant.

Various certificates are required to be sent to UGC,
Income Tax Department and other statutory institutions
from time to time for which certification charges are to be
paid to C.A. as per bills.

Audit from Local Fund Audit is also required. The fee is
estimated on the basis of bills submitted for previous
years.

Legal fees are required to be paid and expenses are to be
incurred to represent the University in legal proceedings
by and against the University.

a

REEERT
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVES
RAIPUR (C.G.)

\J



-~

o T T N Y

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Convocation Expenses

l. Particulars

1 The Second Annual Convocation of Hidayatullah
National Law University is to be held in 2011-12 for
which expenditurz of Rs.10 00 Lacs is proposed as per
previous year's expenditure

"\
\N\ N G‘ﬁl_//
FCCOUNT QFFICER

RIDAYATULLAI NATIOHN
ACCOLAYS UAHIKERS!TY RA frbﬁf%

Amount

1000000

1000000

,

Remarks

Convocation is pending for five batches. Itis proposed to hold
convocation this year for these batches.

| -_.--l"/'.'"'
HIDAYATULLAH *;' UNIVERS)
RAIPUR (C.G)



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Electricity Bill Expenses

Sl. Particulars Location Average forone Average for Remarks
month Twelve months
1 Eleztricity Charges for Campus Raipur 500000 6000000 The C.S.E.B. charges average Rs.5.00
(various bulldings/premises Lacs per month as electricity charges for
including hostels} the University Campus.
6000000
AN
AYNN Q;‘i\ﬁ/—.

W

AgCOUNT CFFICER ,

FIDAYATULLAY NATIONAL

ACGRUNTAEFE F@ﬁ'ﬁ RAIPUR Hlm"l'ﬁTULLAﬁHATIUHAL Lﬁr%mwﬂm
: RAIPUR (C.G)



«

i

5

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Examination Expenses

Sl. Particulars

1 Purchase & Printing of Answer Books for Examination

2 Honorarium for evaluation of answer books & question
pajer setting

3 Reimbursement of Travelling/TA/DA expenditure,
honorarium to Invigilators & honorarium etc. to facuity
members & other external examiners.

Mnx c«s\ﬁ
ACCQUW v i
HIDAYATUL LiAd

YA A

ACB N bFFdSER A*,"/v\"l"}’.‘" é 7Cf | )

Amount

100000

200000

200000

500000

REGIFEE
HIDAYATULLAH RATIONA ¢
R(C

[STRA
LA)W UNIVERSITY



HIDAYATULLAH NATICNAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR {(C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

General Council/Executive Council/Academic Council/Finance Committee/Selection Committees and other meetings
of the University

Si. Particulars Amount Remarks
1 Genergl (.?ouncii/Executive Council/Academic 1200000 As per Hidayatullah National University of Law
Counca_I/Fmance Committee/Selection Chhattisgarh Act 2003, the Uniersity has to convene
Committees and other meetings of the University meetings of General Council, Executive Council,

Academic Council and Finance Committee. In addition
to these, Selection Committee meetings, sub-committee
meetings of the authorities of the University are calied as
per requirement every year.

1200000

.._I. -
.\.'\-J\t-l‘ I;_n\ A | /

-3 T
-} - J— |

-

i FEREHR/ L | [
: Leloh, RESTERRRR

ATULLAH NATIONALS @ HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW T
LAW UNIVERSITY Rm,cﬁ,q:; g RAIPUR (C'Gf‘)w UNIVERSIT




_—

o Y . T SN

L T . S U

AC

AW U

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TQ REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Post and Telegraph Expenditure

Sl Particulars Amount
1 Speedpost, Registered Post, Courier etc. for various correspondences 600000
including Correspondences to parents & guardians, convening of various
University body meetings and other correspondences with Government,
Various courts, Advocates, Law Firms for internship/Placements, National
Lavs Universities, Judges of the Supreme Court, State Government, UGC, Bar
Council of India etc.
600000

0 Q& E.‘"xs\i_____,_,

ACCOUNT SICER
EfD'FFrUEE‘R NATION A7 R
UNIVERS Ty AL (26 )

RE:
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL Law
RAIPUR (G0 UNIVERSITY



o~

o~

Y 2~ - o~ — o~ o o S — - —4 5

Printing & Stationery

Sl. Particulars

1

Printing & Stationery

Pols O‘,{':.C”CER

SRNATION

R3IT Y‘?A/QUR

<
- ———

AN
¢

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Amount
500000

500000

= HIDAYATULLAH NREONRL DbF
(3T J RAIPUR (C. a)



AAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

_—

T WY

L T Y NN

-

SI. Particulars

el

ACCOUNT OFFICER

i

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Purchase of Assets

Amt. Remarks

1 Purchase of Vehicles (One Bus, Two Cars) 4500000 As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
2 Purchase of Photocopiers (Three Nos.) 500000 As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
3 Purchase & Installation of UPS for Conference Hall 150000 As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
4 Purchase of furniture & fixtures 4000000 As per requirement for the year

9150000

JEERICER. TI0N AT —— RECISREBSRTRAR
VERSTE A ( <o) HIDAYATULLA&?}J;\’T[IJ%N?& LAW UNIVERsiTY
s O J g J‘)

7




('9°0) undivy

U ALSHIAIND MY TVNOILYN HYTINLVAYGIH

OFY

F’l\ -wl..\\.fu / i \"4
m VA0 _‘.mm_o_mn_b.m\*ac\. !

FOl~50 ..m\,_SOOOw\

foovm

000001
000001 sebieyD g sexey ‘saey |
junowy sle|ndiued g

sabley)  soxe] 'sojey

CL-L10C "A'4 dHL 404 139dN4d d3SIATYH OL IUNXANNY
('90) ¥NdIVY 'ALISYIAINN MY TYNOILYN HYTINLYAVAIH

')
D)
D)
D)
‘)
D)
*)
)
.)
(D)
"
')
¢
')
vw.u
")
’)
')
‘)
')
(D
')
")

0



‘iﬁ‘*\ﬂhp_ﬁ\‘\ﬂ‘-\ﬂ\f-\

— e e,

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Travelling Expenses

Sl Farticulars

1 Travel expenditure for visiting UGC authorities, BCl, Other National Level In
the Supreme Court and other places.

Weaed

ACCOUpT ~
ACKELINDS OFFIC RN FICE (‘;7 ™

AR
= ATION
YERSITY. Rajp (s

stitutions, Hon'ble Judges of

Amount

1000000

1000000

RE

RAIPUR

AL LAW ¢
(C.Gg)

R
NIVERSITY



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)

; l' ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

(( Training of Teaching/Non-Teaching employees

( Sl. Particulars Amount

( 1 Training of Teaching/Non-teaching employees as per requirement, sending to workshops, training 500000
programmes etc

(

{ 500000

(

{

(

R

(

(

¢

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

Ay S\

fICCF‘JM "}r;: CF

ACCOUNTBYGRFICER . 1/ 1~ =
L Oy MATICAAL (49)

” e T



P

—

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Office & other Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

SI. Particulars

1 Office & other Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

, \/‘@ G\Q

f?f‘.{. { Hr :
ACCOUMS’QFElCEQ,\ i by

-.;,_,_‘

,f\ )

Amount
500000

500000

HIDAYATULLAH NARE mgNNERsnY
RAIPUR (C.G.)



)

)

)

)

) )

AUDIT REPORT

HIDAYATULLAH

NATIONAL LAW
UNIVERSITY

(2010-11)

| SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,
SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878,3291222
FAX 0771-2537258
MOBILE 98931-21888
EMAIL : johri62@rediffmail.com




SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail : johri62@rediffmail.com

AUDITORS REPORT

To,

The Merhbers,

General Council,

Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill.- Uparwara, Tah.- Abhanpur,
Dist.- Raipur (C.G.)

1. We have Audited the attached Balance Sheet as on 31'st March,2011, and the
Income & Expenditure account for the year ended on that date, annexed herewith, of
“Hidayatullah National Law University”. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit aiso includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
Management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. We

believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have obtained ali the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. In our opinion proper books of the
accounts have been kept by University so far as appears from our examination of these

books.

Page | of 3




SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)

PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail : johri62@rediffmail.com o

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given
to us, and subject to our observation made in Schedule - "G" to these report and the

notes on accounts annexed hereto, the said accounts give a true and fair view:-

(1} In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of the affairs of the above

named University as at 31'st March 2011, and
(i)  In the case of the income & Expenditure account, of the Surplus of the

above named University for the accounting year ended on that date.

PLACE : RAJPUR For, SUNIL JOHRI s ASSOCIATES
. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DATED : 28-06-2011

MANOJ BUDHWANI
( PARTNER )
MLNO. 403101

Page 2 of 5

\04



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - AEHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR {C.G.}

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 01-04-10 TO 31-03-11

TO DEFPRECIATION

TO EXCESS INCOME OVER EXP.

25936134 00

564647548

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

TO ADVERTISEMENT EXP. 376135.00|BY FEES INCOME 34988054.00
TO AMC CHARGES 75289.00|BY FINE 36953.00
TC AUDIT FEES 55150.00|BY 3RD JUSTICE HID. MODT COURT COMP  FUN 778600.00
TO BANK CHARGES 2777.00|BY CLAT 2010 219400900
TGO BCIHINSPECTION EXP 36641.00|BY CLAT FORM FEE A/C 31550.00
TO CLAT EXP. 23404.00|BY CLAT MODEL QTN. PAPER CHARGES 4975.00
TO COMPUTER EXPENSES 10100.00|BY INTEREST EARNED 21736613.95
TC COMPUTER LAB MAINTENANCE EXP 712500.00|BY MESS FEE A/C 186249.00
TO DATA/SITTING FEES 11025.00|BY MOOT COURT A/C 270000
TO EC/FC/SELECTION COMM /G C. MEETING EXF| 209027 00(BY OTHER INCOME 50817.00
TO EDLI CHARGES 187898.00|BY PROCESSING FEE A/C 2000.60
TO ELECTRIC CHARGES 4857950,00 BY PROV. DEGREE/MIG. CERT/TRANSCRIPT FEH 9300.00
TO ELECTRICAL REPAIR & MAINT 291754.00|BY RECRUITMENT APP_FORM FEE 35050,00
TO EPF ON SALARY (EMPLOYER) 1400407.00 |BY RE-DU/RE-VALUATION/REPEAT FEE 371250.00
TO EXAMINATION EXPENCES 113988,00 |BY RENT RECOVERY 7723500
TO FOOD & REFRESHMENT EXP. 53585.00|8Y RIGHT TQ INFORMATION ACT CHARGES 6574.00
TO GPFS/NCPF/EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 15909.00 |BY TENDER FEE A/C 17400.00
TO HONORARIUM EXPENCES 1106733.00 |BY LAPTOP W/OFF A/C 45273.00
TO HOUSEKEEPING EXP. 223790100

TO INSPECTION COMM. EXP. 2532900

TO INSURANCE VEHICLE 213168.00

TO INTERNET EXPENSES 1013153.00 |BY GOVT.GRANT INCOME

TO LABOUR CHARGES 845503.00 [FOR RECURRING A/C 20000000.00
TO LIBRARY NEWS PAPER & PERODICAL EXP. 7346 00

TO LIBRARY EXPENSES 163796.00

TO MEDICAL EXPENCES 2027060

70 MOOT COURT EXP. 48961.00

TO OFFICE EXPENCES 17070.00

TO PETROL & FUEL EXP. 7666985,00

TO POSTAGE & TELEGRAM 37038.00

TO PRINTING & STATIONERY 583175.00

TO PROFESSIONAL/LEGAL EXP 151017.00

TO REGISTRATION/MEMBERSHIP CHARGES 350000

TO REMUNERATION EXPENSES 815000

TORENT 18628 0C

TO REPAIR & MAINTAINENCE 776777.00

TO SBACCEP EXP. 542166 00

70 SALARY & ALLOWANCE 1917219600

TO SECURITY GUARD EXP 1695364 00

TO SPORTS ITEM EXPENSES §1620.00

TO STAY ARRANGEMENT EXP 18355.00

TO STUDENT HOSTEL EXP 39236,00

TO STUDENT WELFARE EXP. 1957567 00

TO 3RD JUSTICE H.N. MOOT COURT COMP_EXP 1158027.00

TO TELEPHONE & TELEX 213780.00

TO TRANSPORTATION EXP 63106100

TO TRAVELLING EXP. 37384800

TO UNIVERSTIY FUNCTION/MEETING EXP. 220072.00

TC VEHICAL REPAIR & MANITIANANCE 34072000

TG VISITOR EXP 2369200

TO WEBSITE EXP. 50105000

TQ BILASPUR CENTRE W/OFF A/C 4242854 .00

TO RECEIVABLE FRCM SC/ST STUDENTS W/OFF 449300.50

TO UGC WIOFF A/C 211378 00

TO WARDENT GIRLS HOSTEL W/OFF A/C 15000.00

TO PAYMENT FOR LOOSING SUIT 724507 00

TO INTEREST ADJUSTMENT A/C 80178.00

80574602 28

80574602 98

herelo form a part of 1his Balance Sheet
FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

<

(PROF HANU

i

(SMTSANJANA DHARAMRA)
SECTION OFFICER
(ESTABLISHMENT)

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED - 28.06.2011

AR

VISINTING PROFESSOR AND

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule-"G"

A

T YADAV)

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE

\ x”-"tﬁg',if
(BAAMNOL HWANI

PARTHER
M HO. 403101

[B7 WAS)
FINAMCE QOFFICER/!
INCHARGE REGISTRAR

Lo 5




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-03-11

LIABILITIES SCH. AMOUNT ASSETS SCH. AMOUNT
|RESERVE & SURPLUS FIXED ASSETS D 408515539.98
GEMNERAL RESERVE 751057.00
INVESTMENT E 360000000.00
GOVERNMENT GRANT A 672732001.00
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXP. CURRENT ASSET X
OPEMING BALANCE 115121152 .40 LOANS & ADVANCES F
ADD : TRF FROM I&E A/C. 5646475.48) 120767627.88|A. LOANS & ADVANCES 18479564.00
DEPQSITS B 10840074.00|B. DEPOSITS 694743.82
CURRENT LIABILITIES c 9039784.00|D. CASH & BANK BALANCES 19528599.08
E. TDS RECEIVABLE 6911697.00
814130543.88 B14130543.88

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule "G”
hereto form a part of this Balance Sheet.

FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

g

(SMT. SANJANA DHARAMRAL)
SECTION QFFICER
[ESTABLISHMENT)

PLACE: RAIFUR
DATED : 28.06.2011

(PROF. HANUMANT YADAV)

VISINTING PROFESSOR AND
MEMBER FINANACE COMM,

(MK THAKRE) (B &7 HISHAS)
ACCOUNT O tu FINANCE OFFICER!
g4 'ﬁ‘ ”"w. CHARGE REGISTRAR

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE
SUNIL JOHRI & AS50CIATES

CHARTERE COUNTANTS
.

@'ﬂ-’“

(MANC] BUDHWARNI)
PARTNER
M.NO 403101

"




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

|

VILL - UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

GRANT FROM UGC (EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE)
GRANT FROM UGC (LIBRARY BUILDING})

e 2010-11

SCHEDULE-A AMOUNT

GOVERNMENT GRANT

GRANT FOR LAND 1.00

GRANT FOR ALTERATION OF COMMISSIONERATE BUILDING 1642000.00

BUILDING GRANT 570000000.00

GRANT FOR BILASPUR CENTER 51000000.00

GRANT FROM GOVT. 32910000.00
7180000.00

10000000.00

TOTAL 672732001.00
SCHEDULE-B
DEPQSITS
CAUTION MONEY 9188000.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 384677.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT OF CIVIL WORK 23397.00
LIBRARY FEE {(REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 766000.00
MESS FEE {REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 478000.00
TOTAL 10840074.00
SCHEDULE-C
CURRENT LIABILITIES
EXCESS FEES 19174500
FUND FOR CONVOCATION 464388.00
MESS FEE TRANSFER 186890.00
RETENTION MONEY (NCCL} 6600819.00
SC STUCENT (SCHOLARSHIP) 3060.00
ST STUDENT (SCHOLARSHIP}) 131926.00
WITHHELD FOR RECTIFICATION 1460956 00

9039784.00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
SCHEDULE "D"
DETAIL OF FIXED ASSETS FOR THE PERIOD 01-04-2010 TO 31-03-2011

ADDITION
A Vg&?sg,: GROSS VALUE| ACCUMULAT DEP%?JCIATI TOTAL
NAME OF THE ASSETS AFTER pepucTioN [oF asseTs as|  EPPEP | alLowasLe | pepreciaT | WDV AS ON [WDVAS ON 31-
DEP ASSETS AS |UP TO 30.09.10 N 310349 LPTE M ORI o 31-03-10 03-11
ON 01-04-10 30.09.10 = 03-10
YEAR
BUILDING [PHASE-|] 5% 398414491.00 0.00 398414491.00] 1992072500] 18924688.00] 38845413.00| 378493766.00]|  359569078.00
CANTEEN EQUIPMENTS 15% 496179.00 0.00 496179.00]  315636.00 27081.00]  342717.00 180543.00 153462.00
CIVIL WORK AT OLD COMM_OFFICH__ 10% 1426666.00 1426666.00]  616100.00 81057.00]  697157.00] _ 810566.00 729509.00
CLASS/BAR/SEMINAR ASSETS 15% 4926652.00 0.00 4926652.00] 169913200 484128.00] 2183260.00]  3227520.00 2743392.00
COMPUTER FACILITIES ASSETS 60% 13807638.00 0.00 13807638.00] 1077529900] 1819403.00] 12594702.00]  3032339.00 1212936.00
FURNITURE (ASSETS) A/IC 10% 0.00] _11000000.00] _ 17903752.00 28903752.00 0.00] 1995188.00] 1995188.00 0.00 26908564.00
GIRLS HOSTEL ASSETS 15% 6863492.00 6863492.00] 4467549.00 359391.00] 4826940.00] 2395943.00 2036552.00
GYM EQUIPMENTS 10% 300000.00 300000.00 92235.00 20777.00]  113012.00| _ 207765.00 166988.00
HALL OF RESIDENCE ASSETS 15% 1172127.00 1172127.00] __ 723999.00 67219.00|  791218.00)  448126.00 380809.00
LABTOP ASSETS 60% 95050.00 95050.00 84404.00 6388.00 90792.00 10646.00 4258.00
LANGUAGE LAB ASSETS(SOFTWAH _ 15% 35000.00 35000.00 13506.00 3224.00 16730.00 21494.00 18270.00
LIBRARY BOOKS ASSETS 100% 12482782.63 5250.00 1330364.00 13818396.63| 1248278263 670432.00] 13153214.63 0.00 665182.00
LIBRARY FURNITURE ASSETS 15% 567222.00 567222.00]  372243.00 29247.00]  401490.00] _ 194979.00 165732.00
LIBRARY SECURITY SYSTEM 15% 601068.00 601068.00] _ 166796.00 65141.00]  231937.00] _ 434272.00 369131.00
MISC. OFFICE ASSETS 10% 1403776.00 1403776.00 73053.00 133072.00]  206125.00] 1330723.00 1197651.00
OFFICE EQUIPMENT ASSETS 15% 2453481.00 821478.00 34810.00 3309769.00]  449561.00] 426420.00] 875981.00] 2003920.00 2433788.00
OFFICE FACULTY ROOM ASSETS 15% 2507519.00 (175595.02) 0.00 2331923.98] 132760600 150648.00] 1476254.00] 1179913.00 853669.98
STUDENT HOSTEL ASSETS 15% 4296135.00 0.00 4296135.00]  2025899.00 340535.00] 2366434.00]  2270236.00 1929701.00
TELEPHONE EPABX SYSTEM ASSE|  15% 44096.00 4409600 2746500 2495.00 29960.00 16631.00 14136.00
UNIVERSITY METAL BOARD 10% 27000.00 27000.00 14086.00 1291.00 15377 .00 12914.00 11623.00
VEHICLE ASSETS 20% 3217697.00 0.00 0.00 3217697.00] 2348726.00 173794.00] 252252000  868971.00 695177.00
WI-FI EQUIPMENTS 15% 0.00 54285.00 1951630.00 2005915.00 0.00 154515.00] 15451500 0.00 1851400.00
LAND (alloted by govt.vide letter
no.35/79/land .
demand/planning/NRDA/2006 dated 0% 1,00 09 0.0 .00 0.00 1.00 100
30-10-2006)
TOTAL 455138072.63| 11705417.98]  21220556.00 0.00] 488064046.61] 57996802.63| 25936134.00| 83932936.63| 397141270.00] _ 404131109.98
WORK IN PROGRESS B
BUILDIIE ot ot e 0% 869590.00 2822063.00 692777.00 0.00 4384430.00 0.00 0.00 869590.00 4384430 00
GRAND TOTAL 456007662.63| 14527480.98| 21913333.00 0.00| 492448476.61| 57996802.63| 25936134.00| 83932936.63| 398010860.00/  408515539.98

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED : 28.06.2011

FOR, SUNIL JOHR! & ASSOCIATES

M.NO. 403101
(PARTNER)

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

QL

MANOJ BUDHWANI



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR {C.G.)

2010-11

SCHEDLULE-E AMOUNT
INVESTMENTS
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2001503 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2001504 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2001505 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2001506 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2001507 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2012338 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2012339 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2012340 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2012341 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 2012342 10000000,00
F/D BANK QF INDIA - 22001369 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001370 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001371 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001372 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001373 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001374 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001375 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001376 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001377 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001378 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001379 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001380 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001381 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001382 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001383 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - 22001384 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - ADS25218 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AD525219 1000000000
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AD525220 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AQ525221 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AD525222 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - ADB67284 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AQB67285 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - ADG67286 10000000.00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - AQBG7287 10000000, 00
F/D BANK OF INDIA - A0G67288 10000000.00

TOTAL J60000000.00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

2010-11
SCHEDULE-F
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES AMOUNT
A. LOANS & ADVANCES
i)STAFF ADVANCE
MR. ANIL SINGH [STAFF] 5000.00
MR. KAVEESH CHHAJED 16884.00
MR. MANISH TIWARI 2170.00
MR. PETER EKKA 4000.00
MR PRANJEET KUNDU 6000.00
MR. BALWINDER KAUR 2000.00
MS. GEETA PAUL 2000.00
MS. RITU SHARMA 2000.00
MS. SHILPA JAIN 5000.00] 45054.00
ii) ADVANCE TO OTHERS
C.G. HOUSING BOARD 17056000.00
CREDA 730000.00
DIVL.MANEGER BARNAVAPARA PARIYOJANA MANDAL 127123.00
MR. A. K. DUBEY 341216.00
MR. A. SRINIVAS RAO 5501.00
MR. J.K. GOYAL 5000.00
MR. SATYENDRA KUJUR 25820.00
MR. VISHWANATH KURREY 100000.00
M/S AAKRITI PRINTERS & STATIONERY 11250.00
M/S AGRASEN DHAM 33000.00 18434910.00

18479964.00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

2010-11
AMOUNT
B. () DEPOSITS
COMMISIONERATE RAIPUR (ELECTRICITY) 40513.00
DEPOSIT CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROJECT 4521.95
DEPOSIT ELECTRICITY 128406.00
DEPOSIT M/S SHOURYA PETROL PUMP 35000.00
DEPOSIT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAIPUR 1000.00
DEPOSIT WITH GAS AGENCY 9500.00
DEPOSIT WITH WATER SUPPLYING AGENCY 200.00
RAO CSEB [DEPOSIT] 62795.87
TOTAL' 281936.82
B.(ll) RENT DEPOSIT -
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. AMITABH PANDEY) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.ARVIND SHARMA) 9000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. ATIN JAIN) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.ATUL GARG) 5670.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.DEEPAK BHARDWAJ) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.GOVERDHAN SINGH NETAM) 12000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HARMINDAR SINGH) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HITESH BADMERA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.JITENDRA.K.JAIN) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.NITESH LOHOYA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PANKAJ KOCHER) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PARAMJEET SINGH) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PRAVEEN SHARDA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.R.K.AGRAWAL) 1306.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SANTOSH AGRAWAL) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.S.B.GARG) 5331.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AGRAWAL) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AHUJA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SUNIL KALDA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VAIBHAV AGRAWAL) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VIJAY .K.JAIN) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VINESH GOLCHA)) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS ANJU NAINWANI) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA DEVI AGRAWAL) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA KAVANNE) 13000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA KHARE) 6500.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-1) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-2) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-3) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. DIVYA OGHA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. GURJEET KOUR GOLATI) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KIRAN SONI) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KISHORI SHARMA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. LALITA OJHA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MADHU GUPTA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MALKIT KOAR) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. PRITI KOUR TAK) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.RITA MARWAH) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. RUPAL BAGRECHA) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SHIKHA JAIN) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SNEH LATA AGRAWAL) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.VIJAY LAXMI JAIN) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. VINEETA GUPTA) 10000.00
TOTAL (Il) 412807.00

694743.82




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DiST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201011
C. CASH & BANK BALANCES AMOUNT
CASH IN HAND 3265.00
3RD JUSTICE HID. MOOT COURT COMP, AJC 40526.00
ALLAHABAD BANK (20246328238} 760735.50
CANARA BANK (UGC) A/C NO.4935 1229000.00
CLSB CRIMINAL JUSTICE A/C 30057 16983.62
IDBI BANK A/C NO.04504000325378 16343867.96
SACCEP A/C NO. 049104000376785 324834.00
SBI SHANTI NAGAR BANK 30041854225 573848.00
SC A/C SB INDORE 63000748231 16712.00
ST A/C SB INDORE 63000748242 218827.00
TOTAL 19528599.08
D.OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
TDS(Receivable) 6911697.00
6911697.00

. SwJOTAL
Yaya




) ) ) )

A

)

) D ) )

“Hidayatullah National Law University”, RAIPUR (C.G.)

SCHEDULE *(’

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2011

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :-

. Basis of Accounting :- The Accounts have been prepared on Historical Cost Basis. The Cash

System of accounting is followed by the University.

. Fixed Assets :- Fixed Assets are stated at cost of Acquisition Less depreciation. The cost of an

assets comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing the assets its
present location and condition.

. Depreciation :- Depreciation is provided on written down value method at rates specified

under section 32 of the Income Tax Act’1961 except Building {Phase-I] which have been
depreciated at the rate of 5% as the management is of the view that these assets have a longer

life and will be depreciated at a lower rate.

. Recognition of Income & Expenditure :- Income & Expenses are accounted on cash basis.

However to have the realistic market value of the fixed assets the depreciation is charged into the
income and expenditure account.

. Accounting of Govt. Grants :- Accounting of Govt. Grants is done as per Accounting Standard

12, “Accounting for Government Grants “ i1ssued by the Institute Of Chartered Accountants of
India, so accordingly the Govt. Grants in the nature of capital Grant are directly taken to Grant
Account representing the particular assets against it, And the revenue Grant is taken into the credit
of Income & Expenditure Account in the year in which the related exp. are debited to the income
& expenditure account.

B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS :-

L.

In the opinion of the management, the value of realization of the loans and advances
and Investments and deposits will not be less than at what it has been stated in the
accounts.

2. Figures of the opening balances have been rearranged or regrouped, wherever it was
deemed necessary to do so.

3. Debit/Credit balance of the Bank are subject to reconciliation.

4. As informed by the management no events occurring after the date of balance sheet
which may be considered material affecting the financial position of the enterprise.

5. Figure of the opening balances have been taken from the audited balance sheet of the
university for the year ended on 31-03-2010.

6.

Page 3 of 5

i) k‘\_ JJ\$.
S e T N T
\\d’ﬂﬂfhﬂﬂiﬁ/ [



) ) ) )

)

)

)

P

7. Following comments of Previous Audit Report as on 31-03-2010 Remains same as on

date:-

a) Following debit balance are appearing in accounts since from the beginning of the year,
however no recoveries/ movements noticed in the accounts :-

Name Amount

Mr. A K. Dubey 341216.00
Mr. A. Shriniwas Rao 5501.00
Mr. J.K. Goyal 5000.00
Mr. Satyendra Kaur 25820.00
Mr. Vishwanath Kurrey 100000.00

) ) )

8. During the Past Year’s, Interest Accrued on the Bank Accounts of the Funds illustrated

in Point No.10 above, were directly transferred to Income and Expenditure A/c, instead
of crediting it to its Respective Fund A/c. Due to this reason the Opening Balance of
Fund A/c in the Liability Side and the Opening Balance of its Bank Accounts in the
Assets Side was not equal. To make them Comparable an Interest Adjustment A/c has
been Debited to the Income & Expenditure A/c, it being the Interest of all those
Previous Year’s which was wrongly credited to Income & Expenditure A/c instead of
Crediting to the Respective Fund A/c.

Since, it was an Error of the Past Years noticed in the Current Year, hence, it is a Prior
Period Item and accordingly Disclosed Separately in the Income & Expenditure A/c.

9. During the year the University has paid a sum of Rs.7,24,507/- to M/s Raipur
Computer’s on the basis of the decision of The First Additional District Judge (1
ADYJ). During the year 2003-04 the then Vice Chancellor of the University ordered
Laptops for SC/ST Students in the Letter Head of the University. But, since the
University did not received any payment from the Govt. in the form of Grant/Stipend
for those SC/ST Students and accordingly the University declined the payment for
Laptops to M/s Raipur Computer’s. During the year the Suit has been finalized and the
payment has been made by the University for the said Laptops with Interest @ 6% p.a.
and Cost of Suit of M/s Raipur Computer’s. The payment being an Extra Ordinary Item
been disclosed separately in the Income & Expenditure A/c. The sum is being
computed as follows:-
Particulars Amount
| Principal Amount of Laptops ) B i 5,40,000/-
| Add:-
Interest w.e.f. 04.10.2006 @ 6% p.a.
04.10.06 to 31.12.06 (3 Months) 8,100/-
01.01.07 t0 31.12.09 (3 Year’s) 97.200/-
01.01.10 to 20.04.10 (3 Months & 20 Days) 9.900/- 1,15,200/-
Add:- Cost of Suit 69,307/-
TOTAL 7,24,507/-
,.. &\\ * ’\“L ’Lf_\ K Pé)\:\.\"—\
/é’ AVAN
e f AN
%)
\\‘3} /_ & } Page 4 of 5




) D) ) D)

)

V]

)

) 2 D

)

10.

11.

For the above purpose a Student has deposited with the University a sum of Rs.45,273/-
on account of that Laptop which was appearing as Laptop Alc in the Liability Side of
the Balance Sheet. Since, the account has been settled as per the decision of 1* ADJ (as
detailed in point no.13 above) by payment being made directly from the University
Alc, hence, the said Account has also been closed by crediting the same to the Income
& Expenditure Alc.

The Fixed Assets Like Furniture and equipments of the university is spread between
the Main Building, Boys Hostel, Girls Hostel and other buildings, and the physical
verification of the same could not be done by us because of its different locations and
some of other reasons, hence we herewith advise the university to undertake a physical
verification of the assets by its own staff and obtain a report thereon .

12. During the year the University has failed to recover the following List of Advances
given in the past and expecting them to be irrecoverable has Debited the same to
Income & Expenditure A/c:-

S. Name of Amount Remarks
No Account
1; Bilaspur 42.42,854/- The amount was paid to Bilaspur Centre for
Centre meeting out monthly establishment expenditure
of Bilaspur Centre. Since the same has been
closed a vyear ago, the same seems
irrecoverable. -
2 Receivable 4,49,300/- The claim was not admitted by State
| from Government towards Scholarship, hence, was
SC/ST shown as Receivable from SC/ST Students but
Students since the said students have graduated and left
the University, the same seems irrecoverable.
3. UGC 2,11,378/- The said amount was incurred for UGC
’ Visiting Committee and shown as recoverable
from UGC. But, since the claim was not
admitted by UGC, hence, the same also seems
to be irrecoverable.
4. Warden 15,000/- The said amount was given as Advance to Girls
Girls Hostel Warden in the F.Y.2003-04. The
Hostel Warden left the University and hence, the same

also seems to be irrecoverable.

Since, the University does expect any possibility of its Recovery, hence, the same has been

debited to Income & Expenditure A/c.

At the end, we would like to thank to the all staff of the University for rendering us required help
and support in performing our duties.

In term of our audit report of even date

PLACE : RAIPUR For, SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES

DATED : 28-06-2011 Chartered Accon ts

ol

MANOJ BUDHWANI
(PARTNER)
M.NO. 403101

Page 5 of 5




)

)

-,

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

ALLAHBAD BANK

BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.11

5.NO. DATE CHEQ.NQ. PARTICULARS BANK DATE  AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHECUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
q 31.07.08 111515 10 097183 Library Refunddable Deposit {(39*2800) But one 2800.00
cheque nol cleared
229197 {0 229200 & |Rent Sec. Depost (Didwani) but 3 Cheque 10000*3
2 | 250308 | 40031 10 144233 |not cleared 3000000
3 11.03.06 144251 Laxmi Medical Stores (Rs.3199 but Clear of R5.3155 03/04/2000 44.00
Bal, 44/-)
a 0B.05.08 148494 to 145533 dRaet:t Didwania 40 Cheques but 1 Cheque not clear till 5000.00
5 06.06.09 147587 BSNL (Mobile) (Rs.551 bul clear of Rs.550/- Dif.Rs_1) |Reversed 1.00
6 26.06.09 147646 ks Ritu Sharma {Transportation Exp.} hbess alc 400,00
7 19.08.09 102350 Chennal Restutant Raipur Mess alc 240000
TOTAL
DIRECT QEPDSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 02,0409 284218|Shanti Bhanu Mess alc 4B800.00
2 02.04,09 844052 |Lokesh Kumar Mess alc 4800.00
3 06.04.09 |[Cash Mallahasanuaman {6000-1200) Mess alc 480060
4 10.04,09 808711 |Shwela Sharma Mess a/c 4800.00
LESS:- ]
WT‘EB BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK
1] 18.06.08 100+50 Recruitment Application Form Charges Reversal 150.00
2l 01.01.09 007139 Allahabad  |Srishli Sharma Mess alc 2000.00
3 FiD with interest Rs, 50485752 But Ciear of Rs.
3] 23.03.08 3 F/D Clear 502328873 = Diffrence of Rs. 693625 Reversal 69862.00
TOTAL
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK
1] 12.07.08 |BOOESS SBI Cheque Return (Susrul Varun Das } 22000.00
2| 20.10.08 Transter 20.10.08 350.00
3| 241208 [747088 & T4T0ED Transfer (22000+4B800) (Srinjoy Bhatacharjee) 26800.00
4] 261208 |013707 & 560447 200+200 Transfer 400.00
5| 26.12.08 362049|Transfer Mess a/c 5400.00
6] 01.0109 Transfer to 00999996170 1749.00
Tl 16.01.09 406273 |Return 200.00
8| 16.01.08 362049 |Return (Shwela Sharma) Mess Mess aic | 5400.00
9] 16,0108 406274 |Return 200.00
10| 08.03.08 Transfer {M/s Hanuman Calers) Mess aic 50000.00
11| 06.05.08 638361 Transfer 29303.00
Return (Akanksha Soni) Clear 20.08.09 DD.896438
12| 08.07.09 |RNo.5227,833511 SBI (B4000-B3755)=245 Bank Charges 245,00
13| 26.09.09 565365 |Transler to CA2003965 Mess a/ic 14296.00
TOTAL

BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.11

760735.50

40645.00

19200.00

72012.00

156343.00
592225.50

592225.50



BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

(For the Period of 01-04-10 to 31-03-11)

IDBl BANK

BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.11

16343867.96

S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 27.03.2010 19651 G.N. Work Shop 2700.00
Cheque lIssued of Rs.23,349/- but
& § 08:04:2010 Cleared of Rs.23,339/- o
3 12.06.2010 187039 [Sahu Electricals 860.00
4 20.07.2010 228443 |Deoraj Singh Surana 2000.00
5 28.07.2010 | 228463 [SDO, PWD 2000.00
6 23.11.2010 | 290258 |Communication System 82158.00
7 01.01.2011 283317 |New India Insurance Co. 2519.00
8 10.01.2011 293331 |State Bank of India 34813.00
9 20.01.2011 337581 |Eastern Book Co., Lucknow 10075.00
10 | 21.01.2011 337590 |Anubhuti Mishra 6498.00
11 | 10.03.2011 414809 |Ayan Hazara 7179.00
12 | 10.03.2011 414817 |K.K. Chandrakar 6485400
13 | 10.03.2011 414818 [Pt Ravi Shankar Shukla Uni. 15346.00
14 | 14.03.2011 414821 |Goverdhan Singh Netam 6870.00
15 | 30.03.2011 414838 |Saifur Rahman Faride 2360.00
16 | 31.03.2011 414839 |John Advet Raghav 35000.00
17 | 31.03.2011 414840 |Pankaj Kumar Singh 4848.00
18 | 31.03.2011 414841 |Parth Chandra 2559.00
19 | 31.03.2011 414842 |Ajay Jain 4750.00
20 | 31.03.20M1 414843 |Raipur Sales 4200.00
21 | 31.03.2011 414844 | Shilpi Bhandari 3305.00
TOTAL
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK [/ CREDITED BY BANK
1 12.01.2011 |Cash Cash Receipt 400.00
2 28.03.2011 At Raipur 6335.00
TOTAL
LESS:-
CHEQUE DEPQSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK
1] 13.01.2011 268873 |Amita Bais (Receipt No.1977) 25000.00
2| 15.01.2011 21863  |Shubham Tomar 24000.00
Cash Received from Vijay Prakash
3| 05.03.2011 Cash Receipt No.2163 700.00
TOTAL
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK
Cheque Return (Ayshwarya Chandar)
VI Sem., New Cheque deposited in A
4 12.01.2010 {RNB 735450 Bank on 28.09.2010 Amount Cleared = 18500
23815/-, hence, Difference Receivable
5| 21.01.2011 Hrishikesh (22000 - 21,910/-Cleared on 90.00

28.03.2011)

TOTAL

BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.11

294904.00

6735.00

48700.00

275.00
16595531.96

16595531.96



(

¢

The matter is placed for perusal and approval. I

3 Elliptrical Trainer — Heavy | 4 Nos. 63000/- Each Rs.2,72,000/- | |
| 4. | Multi Gym 5tation 1 No. 149500/- Each Rs.1,49,500/-
| 5. | Dumbles Set 1Set 20000/- per Set |  Rs.20,000/-
6. | Gym Ball 6 Pcs. 15et 4800/-perSet |  Rs.4,800/-
7. | Acrobik Step 6 Pcs. 1 Set 12000/- per Set |  Rs.12,000/-
8. | Abdominalboard -2Pc. 15et 16000/ per Set Rs.16,000/-
9. Rowing Ma cthE -2 Pc. 1 Set | 19800/- per Set Rs.lQ,BO_Q/;
10. | Vibrator—2 Pc. 1S5et | TZ_O@/ peat_' | Rs.42,000/-
11. | Personal Training Bench- 2Pc. ~ 1Set | 17000/- per Set. Rs.17,000/-
12. | Bench~-Incline, Decline, Flat 3 Pc. 1Set. | 36000/- per Set. Rs.36,000/-
i Total Rs.13,01,100/- |

Thus, there are total estimates of approximately Rs.26.25 Lacs for development of Sports
Infrastructure and Gym equipments. It is proposed that the work may be carried out by
authorized vendors and directly from sports companies.

| travelling with family during summer/winter vacations for the Vice-Chancellor.

9. | Provision for Entertainment Allowance.
Notes:
Various guests, dignitaries and visitors, visit the Vice-Chancellor at University office as well as at
residential office, in connection with various activities of the University. Looking to the status of
the guests, dignitaries and visitors visiting the Vice-Chancellor, tea and refreshment arrangements

' are required to be made. It is, therefore, proposed that provision should be made for

Entertainment Allowance for the Vice-Chancellor for the purpose.
The matter is placed for perusal and decision. |

10. | Provision of travelling with family during summer/winter vacations for the Vice-Chancellor,

HNLU

Notes:

The HNLU Staff Regulations provides for pay and other allowances/facilities payable to the Vice-
Chancellor of the University. The HNLU Staff Regulations further provide that the Executive
Council shall have the power to grant some other facilities to the Vice-Chancellor.

Accordingly, it is proposed that the Executive Council may take a decision/make a provision of

11, | Review of Fumnishing Allowance.

Notes:

The Executive Council in its meeting dated 04.09.2007 had decided to provide furnishing
allowance to teaching and non-teaching employees. Accordingly, furnishing allowance has been
paid to the employees upto the F.Y. 2010-11. However, the Executive Council of the University in |
its meeting dated 09.03.2009 has approved implementation of the recommendations of the Sixth

Pay Commission at HNLU. There is no provision of fumishing allowance as per the Sixth Pay i
Commission, |

g . RE |

Hence the matter is placed for review of furnishing allowance in view of the fact that Sixth Pay |
Commission has been implemented at HNLU and there is no provision for fumishing allowance |
|

therein.
A{

RE
) HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
[ é LAW UNIVERSITY RAIDUR



(

)

12. | Enhancement of salary of essential posts and creation of posts.

Notes:
It was placed before the Executive Council of the University in its meeting dated 12.03.2011 that
the qualifications for the following posts created by the Executive Council in its meeting dated
29.06.2009 are yet to be determined:

Sl. | Designation Pre-revised Pay Scale No. of posts

1. | Accounts Officer 10000-325-15200 01

{on deputation)

2. | Residential Female Doctor 8000-275-13500 01

3. | Residential Male Doctor 8000-275-13500 01

4. | Placement-cum-PR Officer 8000-275-13500 01

5. | Boys Hostel Manager 5500-175-9000 01

6. | Girls Hostel Manager 5500-175-9000 01

7. | Civil Engineer 5500-175-9000 01

8. | Electrical Engineer 5500-175-9000 01

9. | Sports Officer 15000/- p.m. consolidated 01

10. | Sports Assistant 10000/- p.m. consolidated 01
The Executive Council in its meeting dated 12.03.2011 decided that a Sub-Committee will be
constituted by the Vice-Chancellor, HNLU for this purpose.
The Sub-Committee constituted by the Vice-Chancellor has submitted its recommendations for
determination of qualifications for the above mentioned posts. Copy enclosed. However, at the
same time the committee has recommended for enhancement of pay of the following posts to
adequately compensate for the qualifications desired for these posts:

SI. | Designation Pre-revised Pay Scale No. of posts

1. | Civil Engineer 8000-275-13500 01

2. | Electrical Engineer 8000-275-13500 01

3. Sports Officer 8000-275-13500 01

4. | Sports Assistant 4000-100-6000 01
In addition to the above posts, it is felt that the following posts may be created. 01 post of
Estate Officer, 01 post of Outsourcing Supervisor and 01 post of Deputy Registrar in place of the
post of Accounts Officer created on 26.09.2009.

Sl. | Designation Pre-revised Pay Scale No. of posts

1. | Deputy Registrar 12000-420-18300 01

2. Estate Officer 8000-275-13500 01

3. | Outsourcing Supervisor 5500-175-9000 01
Since, the University has implemented the recommendation of the Sixth Pay Commission, the
corresponding revised Pay and Grade Pay payable in the relevant Pay Band will be applicable for
the above posts.

13. | Proposal to establish UNICEF Child Right Centre at the University.

The University has prepared a proposal for establishing a Child Rights Centre in collaboration with
UNICEF. The annual expenditure including creation of posts and appointments thereon, research
activities, running short term certificate courses, travel expenses etc. works out to Rs.61,35,800/-
out of which Rs.43,71,800/- shall be borne by UNICEF, Raipur and Rs.17,64,000/- towards salary
for three posts is to be borne by HNLU. HNLU has also to make available the facilities in kind like
the office space for the Child Rights Centre including the faculty cabins, library, electricity, IT and

- HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
e i LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPYR

/

o) (o

-—



€ € ¢ (

(

{23) Approval of transportation arrangements.
Decision of the Executive Council:
{(a) Approved.
{b) The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

{24) Approval for providing Wi-Fi facility to the students in the campus.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Deferred.

(25) Regarding payment of Honorarium to Dr. Anand Pawar, Vice-Chancellor {i(ncharge}, HNLU.
Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its
meeting dated 12.03.2011.

{26) Regarding approval of expenditure incurred towards organizing 3" Justice Hidayatullah
Memorial National Moot Court Competition from 22™ to 24"™ October 2010.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

{27) Regarding approval of budget estimates and expenditure for organizing SACCEP 2011
Conference from 25" to 27" March 2011.

Decision of the Executive Council:

The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(28) Proposed Budget for setting up of Child Rights Centre by UNICEF/HNLU, Raipur.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(29) Proposal for fixing of Sign Board & other Informatory Boards.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Deferred.

(30} Proposal for fixing of mosquito nets in Boys Hostel.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(31) Payment of Rs.1,34,250/- to M/s. CREDA, Raipur.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(32) Proposal for Annual Maintenance Contract of Anti Theft System installed in Library.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

R
S HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
(= ] LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR

0

o=



(\

|

af

(33) proposal for purchase and installation of UPS for the Conference Hall.
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(34) Purchase of PVC water tank & fitting work.
Decision of the Executive Council:
The Executive Council approved the decision of the Finance Committee.

(35) proposal for Opening of ATM in University Campus.
Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

{36) Regarding revision of fee structure for B.A. LL.B. (Honours) and LL.M.
Proceedings:
The matter taken up and decided separately as agenda item by the Executive Council in its
meeting dated 12.03.2011.

(37) Letter dated 04.01.2011 received from M/s. World Wide Security Organization, Bhopal for
payment of Rs.3,39,088/- deducted from monthly bills.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Deferred.

(38) Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

(a) proposal of Electrical pMaintenance Work of the Campus. Estimated cost for Annual
Maintenance Contract is Rs.6,00,000/- (Six Lacs only)
Decision of the Executive Council:
Approved.

(b) Proposal for Solar Load Distribution tender. Estimated cost Rs.1,13,365/- (Rupees One
Lac Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Five).

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved.

(c) As per entitlement faculty members are to be given five advance increments for Ph.D.
Decision already taken by the Executive Council of the University.

Decision of the Executive Council:

Approved, as per entitlement.

(d) The employees are entitled for annual increments on satisfactory completion of services

of one year.
cision of the Executive Council:

De

Approved.

RE AR
HIDAYATULLAR NATIONAL

—
—



P G . Y U U W Y

e . B T e e T T

Examination Expenses

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Purchase & Printing of Answer Books for Examination 100000
2 Honorarium for evaluation of answer books & question 200000

pajer setting _
3 Reimbursement of Travelling/TA/DA expenditure, 200000
honorarium to Invigilators & honorarium etc. to faculty
members & other external examiners.
500000

M @rsd

ACCOUNT ¢

HIDAYATUL 34

ACBUNY BERIE ER =

HIDAYATULLAH NA?n
R

Y
¥



HY LA T IDIHYE B INRQOOV
QLYY RVTINLYAYQIH
MIDIHH0 LNNODDOY

n“\\\ll\\\.\\?
T Oy e
i v N

0000001

218 Aynoe 4 Bunisip 'sauenubiq
0000001 ‘Aynoe 4 1sens) o} "dxad JaYlo ¥ v, VL 'WNUeIouoH |
junouly sie[noiped ‘s

*dxa Jauyjo g ya/Vv1 ‘wniielouoH

ZL-1102 "A'd FHL HO4 1390N4g A3SIAIH OL FINXINNY
('9°0) °¥NdIvY ‘ALISHIAINA MY TYNOILYN HYTINLVAVAIH

v w W

7  ww wr



i

—

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

General Council/Executive Councilf/Academic Council/Finance Committee/Selection Committees and other meetings

of the University

Sl. Particulars

1 General Council/Executive Council/Academic

Council/Finance Committee/Selection

Committees and other meetings of the University

b

\ ™
\.-'.\J\,:-\ [:-h_:; 1':'5
4 OFRIGER/ ol

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL?
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIBUR:

Amount

Remarks

1200000

1200000

As per Hidayatullah National University of Law
Chhattisgarh Act 2003, the Uniersity has to convene
meetings of General Council, Executive Council,
Academic Council and Finance Committee. In addition
to these, Selection Committee meetings, sub-committee
meetings of the authorities of the University are called as
per requirement every year.

S R
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSHT
RAIPUR (C.G)



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Internet Facility/charges and Website expenses

Sl. Particulars Amount Remarks

1 Internet Expenses 700000 As per expenditure of previous year

2 Suoscription to 1 GB Internet Connectivity (1/3 1500000 As per approval accorded by E.C. in meeting dtd.12.03.2011
instalment of Rs.45.00 Lacs)

3 Website Expenses 15000 As per expenditure of previous year

4 Outsourcing of I.T. 600000 As per expenditure of previous year
Purchase of Computer Accessories 185000 As per requirement

3000000

Wyeneh

/ A@&QM@@F@EW e
HIDAYATULLAH pA7 o v =R / S HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW v ONIVER Sy
P! ( g > RAIPUR (C.G)

LAW UNIVERSITY wprm \



AAAAAA;—AAAAAA

A"AAA

A~

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Intarnet Facility/charges and Website expenses

Si. Particulars Amount
1 Internet Expenses 700000
2 Suosscription to 1 GB Internet Connectivity (1/3 1500000

instalment of Rs 45,00 Lacs)
3 Website Expenses 15000
Outsourcing of | T 600000
5 Purchase of Computer Accessories 185000
3000000

\’“\35-3_5}8____

# ACCHOLAY BFEGER /> 2 1
HIDAYATULLAH Na ‘f".fﬁz"\@{f
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUR

Remarks

As per expenditure of previous year
As per approval accorded by E.C. in meeting dtd.12.03.2011

As per expenditure of previous year
As per expenditure of previous year
As per requirement

(

REGI

it

RAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVER(TY
RAIPUR (C.G)



AAAAAAAAAA

S -

p—

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Remarks

LIBRARY
Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Purchase of Books and Journals 6000000
2 Newspaper and Magazines 50000
3 Library Automation and Digitization 1500000
4 AMC of Anti-theft & Other machines 400000
5 Books Bindings 30000
6 Annual subscription to Lexis-Nexis Legal Database 225000
7 Annual subscription to INELIBNET, JSTOR, Westlaw 425000
and Manupatra
8 Annual subscription to SCC Online database & others 500000
9130000

- -,—s_/;-”-:’—’
ACCOUN [RREAD Lokl W93 st
HIDAYATULLAS ¥

LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPLY

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library

As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library
As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011

As per existing subscription

HIDAYATULL



AAAAAAAAAAAAAA

AA;QAAAAAA

T

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Labour charges

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Labour charges (Rs.90000/- per month) as per collector rate (daily wages - - 1008000
17 persons engaged on monthly basis)
2 Labour charges hired for other purposes as per requirement 100000
1108000
ol o)
\exd

ACCOUNT OFFICER

m&@méﬁﬁ@ﬁhﬁ{? Nal
LAW UMIVERS! TRAIPUR

HIDAYATULLAH RATTONAL L A
' Rmm,smc.s.)u

NIVERSH



e U > N . S Y. Y T

— -

e Y Y

o~

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Moot Court Expenses for organizing and participation in National and

International Programmes.

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court Competition 1000000
2 Travel Expenditure for Moot Court Competitions, Participation in National and 400000
International Programmes such as Seminars & Workshops at National and
International Level such as All india Constitutional Law Moot Court
Competition, Human Rights Summer School (HRSS); Philip-C-Jessup
international Law: KLE Society's Nationat Moot Court Competition; Amity Law
School Moot Court Competition; National Seminar; CLEA Asia-India Chapter
of Law Asia Moot Court Competition; Manfred Lachs International Space Law
Moot Court Competition; international Maritime Arbitration Moot etc.
3 Preparation of Study & Research Material, Printing & Stationery Charges to be - 100000
reimbursed to students for preparation of above competitions
1500000
\M % C~s B\
'?CCOL:’;\;" (Yot #/(
HIDAYAT 1 1 HORR - J
ACEOUNTYQEFIC R, o' TN R AR
RAIPLR ( 8 E ) HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR (C.G)



adj

-

SHIAINND

('9°0) Wndivy
MY IVNOILYN HYTINLYAVaIH

oY D

U

\

(63 d
e %; 'id 339 EHR PPV
FOIHH0 INNCDS

§om

000001

000001 sableyp x saxe] ‘sayeyy |

junowy sie|noiyej s

sabieq)  sexe] ‘sajey

ZL-110C 'A'4 3HL HO4 1390N4d A3SINAIY OL IHNXINNY
('9'0) ¥NdIvY 'ALISYIAINN MY TYNOILYN HYTINLYAVAIH

LS A A



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Riz2pairs & Maintenance

SL. Patticulars

Fixing of Mosquito Nets in Bays hostel

Payment to CREDA, Raipur for sanitary items
already installed in Hostels

Elzctrical Maintenance for the Campus (AMC)
Distribution of Solar Load (Electrical work)
Purchase of plumbing and sanitary items
Purchase of Electrical items

Fabricated items

Purchase of tocls & equipments

Woaod Wark

PVC Water Tank

Tube-well repainng

White washing/colour washing

Re:pair of Airconditioners

Other miscellaneous repair & maintenance work

WQersh

&R
ERAH NATIO
S TY Raps

Amount

Remarks

140000
135000

600000

114000
300000
300000
500000
500000
130000
500000
300000
300000
300000
500000

4589000

As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11

As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11

As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year
As per requirement for the year

, R
HIDAYATULLAK NATiONA

RAIPUR (C

LAW UNIVER ST

.G)



o T oo TR R s T R RS T R R

F T S T

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

TENTATIVE PAY AND ALLOWANCES UNDER THE HEAD SALARY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011-12

Name of the Posl Revised DA (@ Employer's HRA (@ Transport Medical Gross Twelve |Numbersof] Gross Furnizhing (25% over and Gross Total
Basie Pay 51%) contrbution 20%)  |Allowance (as | Allowance | Monthly Months Posts | Annual Pay | Allowance | above Gross Annual
towards CPF & per (@ 5%) Pay Pay {One Pay for ather
EDLI charges enlitlement) {ceiling month's allowances as per
Rs 750/-) basie pay) Sixth Pay
Commission/Govern
ment as per
entitlement, EPF,
2 Gratity ste
Hon'ble Vice-Chancella 0000 40800 16441 137241 1646592 1 1646892 80000 411723 2138615
Professor 53000 27030 10892 10600 1952 750 104224 1250688 8 10605504 424000 2501376 12930880
Associate Professor = 46400 236064 9336 5280 1952 750 91582 1098584 14 15385776 649600 3846444 19881820
Assistant Professor 21600 11016 4433 4320 1952 750 44077 528924 37 19570188 799200 4892547 25261935
Assistant Lecturer * e 25000 25000 300000 12 3600000 300000 900000 48000600
Registrar 47400 24174 g741 9480 1952 750 93497 1121964 1 1121964 47400 280491 14459855
Contreller of Examinanhc ns 47408 24174 09741 9480 1952 750 93407 1121964 1 1121964 47400 280451 14498535
Fenance Officer 47400 241714 9741 9480 1952 750 93497 1121964 1 1121964 47400 280491 1449855
System Analyst 29920 15259 6149 5984 1952 750 60014 720168 1 720168 29920 180042 %30130
Accounts Officer 25200 12852 5179 5040 1952 750 50973 611676 1 611676 25200 152919 TRITIS
Assislant Regstrar 21000 10710 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
Assistant Libranan 21000 10710 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
System Manager’Documentation Qfficer 21000 107193 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
Residennal Doclor Male 21000 10710 4316 1952 750 38728 464736 1 464736 21000 116184 601920
Residential Doctor Feale 21000 10710 4316 1952 750 38728 464736 il 464736 21000 116184 631920
Ciwvil Engineer 21000 10710 4116 4200 1952 750 41928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
Elecirical Engineer 21000 10710 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
Placement-cum-Public R tlatiens Officer 21000 10710 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 664920
Sports Officer 21000 10710 4316 4200 1952 750 42928 515136 1 515136 21000 128784 £64920
Section Officer 17140 8741 3522 3428 76 750 34557 414684 2 829368 34280 207342 1070990
Personal Assistant/Steno zapher 17140 8741 3522 3428 976 750 34557 414684 3 1244052 51420 311013 1606485
Upper Ministenai Siaff 14430 735 2965 2886 976 722 29338 152056 2 704112 28860 176028 909000
Technical Assistant 14430 7159 2965 2886 976 722 29338 352056 1 352056 14430 88014 454500
Boys Hoslel Manager 14430 7359 2965 576 722 256452 317424 1 317424 14430 79356 411210
Girls Hostel Mannger_._ 14430 7359 2965 976 722 26452 317424 1 317424 14430 79356 411210
Middle Ministerial Staff 13500 63835 2774 2700 976 575 27510 330120 4 1320480 54000 330120 1704600
Lower Mimsterial Staft [ 9340 5018 2022 1968 488 492 19828 237936 12 2855232 118080 713808 3687120
Sub Engineer (Civil) 9840 5018 2022 1968 488 492 19828 237936 1 237936 9840 59484 307260
Sub Engineer {Elecirical) 9840 5018 2022 1868 488 492 19828 237936 1 237936 9R40] 59484 307260
Assistant (Sports) 9840 5018 2022 1568 488 492 19828 237936 1 237936 9840 59484 307260
Office Assistant/Peon/Class |V 6043 3082 1242 1209 488 302 12366 148392 12 1780704 72516 445176 2298396
Visiting Professors Z2000 00 ThHA 0 L] 1320000 1 18000 330000 176000
7835223 376490 151711 117473 42456 20083 1453436 | 17921232 132 71196180 3181086 17799045 92176311
" Post abolished but thiz A L s not discontinued, proposed enhancement from 15000/- to 25000/ p m
- [\/\'\ G '\ 3 R
acedibrfold
HIDAYA Lﬁln r"'uATJ'UNAL HIDAYATULLAH NA AW
LAW UNIVERSITY.RAIPUR RAIPUR (cC. Q}



Student Welfare Activities

S1, Particulars
1 Medical/Group Insurance of Students
2 Honorarium to [Doctors

3 Other student activities

o R \
ﬂccoq}uhf@ﬁﬁ&ﬁ,_f
i

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Amount

Remarks

2000000

500000

500000

3000000

As per approval of F.C. & E.C.

As per requirement

As per requirement




P T o W

F P S R S S T e T . T T T S

e T

e T T T

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Security Expenses (Payment to Security Guards)

Sl. Particulars Amount

1 Payment to Security Guards and Armed Guards through Agency for security 3000000
of coys hostels, girls hostels, guest houses, University campus

3000000

A =
e e @

LAW UNIVERSITY JJMDUR N

|

HIDAYATULL AH NATIONA

RAIPUR

IRA
L LAWY
(C.G)

W

AR

NIVERSITY

-



—~

e T o

Sports Facilities

Sl. Particulars

1 Sports Facilities

\/\L\S; \é.'_)%-—-—-——”"

rSSOQENFICIREICER

HIDAYATULLA,
Caw Unp NATIONAL

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Amount

Remarks

500000

500000

As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011




a— F_Y A~~~ o~ . -

N T

Telephone Charges

Sl. Particulars

1 Telephone Charges

A\ é*; W

ACCOU}’\I? Jr"; Fi’
AC dd@fq T8 ﬂlﬂﬂlﬁmf VA Tl"g.l";’ n?
LAW UNIVER3 fTYE’ﬂIFPUQ

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011- 12

Amount Remarks
300000 As per requirement
300000

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UMIVERS
RAIPUR (C.G)



ALSYIAIND
dvd

{(9°0) ¥ndivy

MY TYNOILYN HYTINLY dvam

3y

: _.|_u.. ,_.. I \u?ﬁ__J.

000D0ZE

00000¢ SQ[DILBA JO BDUBINGU|
000005} (48D [ 'sng L) s9121yan Jo BuLiy
00000Y

S3[DIYAA 10 2ouURUSUIR B HRddy

(Yuow
0000021 Jad /000001 sy uvondwnsuod abeiany) 19n} Jaylo g 19sa1q '(04134

junouny L ERVER]

SOOI 9A JO SOUBUSJUIER ¢ SJIEday '[N 7 [0419d 'UDJeHodsuUtIL

C-H0C 'A'4 IHL HO4 139AN39 G3SIAZH OL FHUNXINNY
('9°0) ¥NdIvY ‘ALISHIAINN MYT TYNOILYN HYTINLYAVAIH

14

€

c

3

s

n\\w\.mw.\.m Hle _Em}:zrua_zb MY

Ty ni i HPDEPAFINRO0OV

000/

oA A W W W A N e N e A
S

A MO W S N N e

Vet



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

Travelling Expenses

Sl. Farticulars

Amount

1 Travel expenditure for visiting UGC authorities, BCI, Other National Level Institutions, Hon'ble Judges of 1000000
the Supreme Court and other places.

1000000

@3
ACCou . ’
R B i o3
W UNIVERS Ty g OlVAL 7 RAIPUR

R
AL Law uy

(C.G)

IVERSITY



0000051

000005L

junowy

SNAIVY A L1SY370Mn m b7
TIVOLLYN 3533008 IOV
nq..mm DIA40 LNAODD 4
ES\9 §
G\

N

"0)8 sdoUSHIom 'SIeUiWaS 'S9UaIajuoD ‘sucnaun) Alsiaaun snouea Buizivebiy |

sie[fionled s

sasuadxg uoniung AISISAIN

ZL-110Z "A'd 3H1 HO4 1390ng a3sIAQYE OL ZHNXINNY
('90) ¥NdIvY ‘ALISHIAAINN MY IYNOILYN HYTINLVAVAIH

w\fvv'uvwvvv\—

» -
- X A N’ — - ' S —

e e e vl Oy



